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Ancestors of Herbert Chafin

Generation No. 1

1.  Herbert Chafin, born March 18, 1905 in Hode (Martin), KY.  He was the son of 2. William Chafin and
3. Marinda Simpkins.  He married (1) Elizabeth Salmons July 05, 1925 in Hode (Martin), KY.  She was born
August 16, 1907 in Webb (Wayne), WV.  She was the daughter of Thomas Salmons and Nickitie Chafin.

Notes for Herbert Chafin:
(Martin) KY Land Transactions:
from William Chafin, 1935, 3 ac. Martin Co.
from George Horn, 1938, 30 ac. on Tug River

More About Herbert Chafin:
Occupation: Laborer/Coal Miner

Generation No. 2

2.  William Chafin, born October 06, 1869 in Hode (Lawrence), KY; died April 24, 1961 in Huntington
(Cabell), WV.  He was the son of 4. Michael Chafin and 5. Mary Catherine Crum.  He married 3. Marinda
Simpkins July 30, 1891 in Hode (Martin), KY.

3.  Marinda Simpkins, born March 16, 1871 in (Wayne), WV; died August 15, 1913 in Hode (Martin), KY.
She was the daughter of 6. James Simpkins and 7. Mary Hensley.

Notes for William Chafin:
(Martin) KY Land Deeds:
from Mike and Catherine Chafin, 1919, 2 tracts in county
from Ella Spaulding, Adminx., 1932, release 25 acres Little Elk
from Marion and Carrie Chafin, 1935, 3 ac. in county
to Big Darby Oil and Gas, lease, 1921, 45 ac. Tug River
to Wallace Parsley, Jr. 1923, 20 ac. Little Elk
to Sarah Horn, 1924, 1 tract in county
to James Chafin, Jr. 1925, 1 ac. in county
to Trustees of Church of God, Independent Holiness, Hode (Chafin Chapel),

1926, 75 ac. Little Elk
to Hays Chafin, 1926, 75 ac. Little Elk
to Mike and Sarah Chafin, 1927, 3 ac. County Road
to Leonard Dalton, 1928, 50 ac. Little Elk
to Herbert Chafin, 1935, 3 ac. in county

More About William Chafin:
Occupation: Minister/Farmer/Timberman

Children of William Chafin and Marinda Simpkins are:
i. Michael Chafin, born August 24, 1893 in Hode (Martin), KY; died February 18, 1982 in Louisa

(Lawrence) KY; married SarahJane Horn; died October 04, 1967.
ii. Tenebelle Chafin, born April 10, 1895 in Hode (Martin), KY.

iii. SarahA. Chafin, born July 27, 1896 in Hode (Martin), KY; married George Horn.
iv. Samford Chafin, born November 08, 1898 in Hode (Martin), KY.
v. Hayes Chafin, born March 07, 1901 in Hode (Martin), KY; married Dessie Copley.

vi. James Chafin, born November 05, 1903 in Hode (Martin), KY; married Virginia Romans; died May 10,
1969 in (Boyd)1.

1 vii. Herbert Chafin, born March 18, 1905 in Hode (Martin), KY; married Elizabeth Salmons July 05, 1925 in
Hode (Martin), KY.

viii. Melvin Chafin, born June 06, 1907 in Hode (Martin), KY; married Myrtle McCoy.



2

Notes for Melvin Chafin:
Note death record in (Lawrence) KY for a Melvin, on 2 June 1970.

ix. Nora Chafin, born May 04, 1911 in Hode (Martin), KY; married Floyd Spaulding.

Generation No. 3

4.  Michael Chafin2,3, born April 1840 in VA; died Bet. April 14 - 24, 1917 in Hode (Martin), KY.  He was
the son of 8. Thomas Chafin and 9. Jane Horn.  He married 5. Mary Catherine Crum December 24, 1865 in
Hode (Lawrence), Ky.

5.  Mary Catherine Crum, born September 1847 in (Floyd), KY; died June 12, 1929 in Stonecoal (Wayne)
WV.  She was the daughter of 10. John Crum and 11. Hannah Lewis.

Notes for Michael Chafin:
Pvt., Co. F, 5 WV Inf.;   Invalid 26 Jul 1880 (407.102) (594.584KY)

Widow: 5 June 1917 (1102.257) (843.671WV) - says he died Apr. 24.  Began pension 25 Jul 1890. $12/mo.
Widow pension 1 May 1920, address: Stonecoal, WV.  Died 12 Jun 1929.
Quote YCSH - 37

(Martin) KY Grants & Deeds on file.

1850 (Wayne) VA Census
1860 (Lawrence) KY Census
1870 (Lawrence) KY Census
1880 (Martin) KY Census

Children of Michael Chafin and Mary Crum are:
i. Riley Chafin, born in Hode (Martin), KY; married Frances Jarrell.

ii. John Chafin, born October 30, 1867 in Hode (Lawrence), KY; married Nancy Romans.
iii. James Chafin, born 1868 in Hode (Lawrence), KY; married Levisa Spaulding.

2 iv. William Chafin, born October 06, 1869 in Hode (Lawrence), KY; died April 24, 1961 in Huntington
(Cabell), WV; married (1) Georgia Bowen; married (2) Marinda Simpkins July 30, 1891 in Hode
(Martin), KY.

v. Nickitie Chafin, born March 20, 1874 in Hode (Martin), KY; died July 01, 1945 in Ironton (Lawrence),
OH; married Thomas Salmons September 20, 1902 in (Martin) KY; born February 12, 1879 in (Wayne),
WV; died October 11, 1957 in Ironton (Lawrence), OH.

More About Nickitie Chafin:
Burial: Jenkins Cem., Hamilton TWP, Ironton (Lawrence) OH

Notes for Thomas Salmons:
1920 (Wayne) WV Dragg Pct. 3 305:306, adj. Randolph Mills

More About Thomas Salmons:
Burial: Jenkins Cem., Hamilton TWP, Ironton (Lawrence) OH

vi. Melvin Chafin, born June 1881 in Hode (Martin), KY.
vii. Mindy Jane Chafin, born November 1883 in Hode (Martin), KY; married Babe Bowen.

viii. Marion Chafin, born February 1892 in Hode (Martin), KY; married Carola Horn.

6.  James Simpkins, born 1847 in (Logan), VA.  He was the son of 12. Eli Simpkins and 13. Matilda
Staten.  He married 7. Mary Hensley Bet. October 03 - 08, 1870 in (Martin) KY.

7.  Mary Hensley, born 1845 in VA.  She was the daughter of 14. Elijah Hensley and 15. Mahala Adams.

Notes for James Simpkins:
1880 (Martin) KY census indicates James born 1847 in KY.

More About James Simpkins:
Burial: Lower Cem., Chafin Farm,  Hode (Martin) KY
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Children of James Simpkins and Mary Hensley are:
i. James Simpkins II

Notes for James Simpkins II:
1910 Big Elk (Martin) KY #96? (says he's 18, wife Martha 27, md. 4/12).  Also have James H. Simpkins
md. 10-12 Dec, 1909 to Martha Jane Chafin (Martin) KY.

ii. Priscilla Simpkins, married Albert Chafin December 10, 1905; born January 08, 1880; died May 25,
1942.

iii. Matilda Bell Simpkins, born 1878 in WV; married William Mullett.
3 iv. Marinda Simpkins, born March 16, 1871 in (Wayne), WV; died August 15, 1913 in Hode (Martin), KY;

married William Chafin July 30, 1891 in Hode (Martin), KY.
v. Susannah E. Simpkins, born 1863.

vi. Martha Simpkins, born 1869; married Luke Booth.
vii. William Henry Simpkins, born September 02, 1871 in Hode (Martin) KY; died 1943; married (1) Laura

Belle Mollett; born June 17, 1877 in Hode (Martin) KY; died February 23, 1936 in Hode (Martin) KY;
married (2) Polly Perry September 09, 1889 in (Martin) KY.

Notes for William Henry Simpkins:
1900 (Martin) & 1910 Big Elk (Martin), KY.  W--- Simpkins (b. 1871) md. Laura B. (b. June 1877) in
1895.  Children:  Mont (Elijah G.?), Nov 1895, Ida May Nov 1897, John Oct 1899, Mary 1902,
Nevada/Nerva 1907, Luke 1910.

also note a William H. md. Polly Ann Perry 9 Sep 1889 (Martin) KY

viii. Sarah A. Simpkins, born 1879.

Generation No. 4

8.  Thomas Chafin, born March 04, 1820 in VA; died March 23, 1900 in Hode (Martin), KY.  He was the
son of 16. Christopher Chafin III and 17. Mary Roberts.  He married 9. Jane Horn February 27, 1842 in
(Lawrence), KY.

9.  Jane Horn, born February 1818 in (Jackson), IN; died 1917.  She was the daughter of 18. Frederick
Horn and 19. Katherine Mills/Mullens.

Notes for Thomas Chafin:
(Martin) KY Deed (2:133) 1880 from Michael Horn (to settle boundary dispute)
(Martin) KY Deed (1:276) 1875 sold to James J. Chafin, 150 acres, Tug River.
(Martin) KY Deed (2:335) 1890 Jane leased to Western Gas and Oil Co.

1000 acres on Rock House Fork
(Martin) KY Deed (6:629) 1898 sold to Otto Germer, Jr. an easement for

right of way.
(Martin) KY Deed (9:92) 1900 sold to son Thomas D. 125 1/2 acres on Tug R.

Children of Thomas Chafin and Jane Horn are:
4 i. Michael Chafin, born April 1840 in VA; died Bet. April 14 - 24, 1917 in Hode (Martin), KY; married

Mary Catherine Crum December 24, 1865 in Hode (Lawrence), Ky.
ii. Catherine? Chafin, born 1842 in VA.

Notes for Catherine? Chafin:
Listed by Ann Damron; not found by me

iii. James Chafin4, born April 16, 1844 in VA; died September 01, 1922; married Sarah Ann Crum
November 24, 1874.

iv. Sarah Ann Chafin, born 1846 in VA; died 1911; married William D. Copley December 08, 1864; born
October 21, 1840 in (Wayne), VA; died February 05, 1925.

Notes for William D. Copley:
m3. Nancy J. Sparks, 13/June, 1896

v. Elizabeth Chafin, born 1847 in KY; married Oliver Copley November 08, 1870; born 1851.



4

Notes for Oliver Copley:
Info from 1880 (Wayne) WV Lincoln dist., p390c (T9141) and 1910 (Martin) KY Big Cr. pct., 116/116

vi. William Chafin, born March 08, 1850 in KY; died March 22, 1925; married Emily Jane Mills; born Bet.
October 15, 1850 - November 18, 1852 in (Lawrence), KY; died August 03, 1935.

vii. Mary Elizabeth Chafin, born July 28, 1852 in (Lawrence), KY; married Oliver W. Kazee; born 1852.
viii. Nancy Chafin, born June 05, 1854 in (Lawrence), KY.

ix. Phoebe Chafin, born March 13, 1859 in (Lawrence), KY; married Thomas Romans.
x. Thomas D. Chafin, born June 22, 1861 in (Lawrence), KY; died October 06, 1915.

xi. Margaret Chafin, born 1857; died July 07, 1859 in (Lawrence) KY5

10.  John Crum, born 1815 in KY; died 1868.  He was the son of 20. Michael Crum and 21. Vashti
Jarrell.  He married 11. Hannah Lewis April 29, 1838 in (Floyd), KY.

11.  Hannah Lewis, born 1819 in KY; died Bet. 1880 - 1890.  She was the daughter of 22. Thomas Lewis
and 23. Hannah.

Notes for John Crum:
death circa
? Co. K, 8th Va. Cav., CSA (Big Sandy Rangers)

Children of John Crum and Hannah Lewis are:
i. Marcus Linsey Crum, born 1839.

ii. Wilson Crum, born 1843 in KY; married Mandy M.; born 1843 in KY.
iii. John Henry Crum, born 1845.
iv. John Elijah Crum, born 1847.

5 v. Mary Catherine Crum, born September 1847 in (Floyd), KY; died June 12, 1929 in Stonecoal (Wayne)
WV; married Michael Chafin December 24, 1865 in Hode (Lawrence), Ky.

vi. Michael Crum, born 1849.
vii. Henry W. Crum, born March 22, 1855 in Big Sandy (Floyd), KY.

viii. Araminta G. Crum, born March 02, 1858 in Big Sandy (Floyd), KY.
ix. Mary Christina Crum, born 1851.

12.  Eli Simpkins, born Bet. January 01, 1810 - 1820 in TN or VA/Tennessee; died in (Wayne) WV.  He
was the son of 24. Robert E. Simpkins, Jr. and 25. Elizabeth Duncan.  He married 13. Matilda Staten.

13.  Matilda Staten, born 1828 in VA.

Notes for Eli Simpkins:
Edith Simpkins Meade: Simpkins, 1996, has his marriages:

1) Martha Harris (children: Andrew J., Ely J.(Bunk), George W., James, Stewart, Matilda, Lawyer, Jane
(Lockhart), Hiram, Eli)

2) Mary A. Harris (d/o John Chafin--as per Charleston archives) (Children: Jefferson, General,
Rebecca)
3) Matilda (Child: Henry).

Her book lists descendants of A. J., Bunk, G. W., Lawyer, Jane, Jeff, General, Henry

In 1996 Meade wrote:
1) Sarah "Polly" Tyree (Children: Nancy J. 1829, Sally 1835, Lucinda 1837, John 1839, Louisa 1843,

Roseanna 1845, Janie 1849, William 1831)
2) Martha Harris (Children: Andrew Jackson 12 Dec 1871, Eli J. 2 Jan 1867, Hiram 1 Jan 1843,
Geo. Washington, James 29 Jul 1847, Stewart, 1845, Matilda J. 1859, Lawyer 1863,
Jane, William Riley, Harvey, Leander)
3) Matilda (Children: Henry 1850, Pricey E. 1849)
4) Mary A. Harris (Children: Thomas Jefferson 17 Jun 1874, General, Rebecca)

Note 1880 Matilda listed in (Martin) KY as widow with part of family, but Eli is in (Lincoln) WV with "wife"
Mary Ann.  I think they must have divorced.  Note Mary Ann had child very soon after marriage.
1850 (Logan) VA #541 listed with Charles Staten (brother of Matilda?).
1910 on Big Elk (Martin) KY #97.
1850 (Logan) VA #541
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1870 (Pike) KY
1880 (Lincoln) WV & (Martin) KY

Battle of Pt. Pleasant: Daniel and James Simpkins, soldiers.
(Pike) KY mg: Silas Clevinger & Jane Simpkins 4 Apr 1865
KY Military Warrants: Simpkins, James, Joseph, William Garrett
VA Revolutionary Soldiers: Daniel (Botetourt), James (same), James (Montgomery)
1890 WV Vet's. Index: Kanawaha Co. 2: 72 Marinda J. Simpkins
1806 (Giles) VA tax: William 2 white tith.
1786 (Franklin) VA tax: WIlliam 1 tith over 21 (0 age 16-21)
(Botetourt) VA Regt., Catp. John Murray's Co of Vols. (Dunmore's War): Daniel, james
1854 (FLoyd) KY tax: Stratten: Solomon H., John S., James W., Harvey, Washington, John Jr., Zandy, Hezekiah,
Faird L., Elizabeth
(Morgan) KY Marriages: 26 Jun 1831 Eli/Polly Tyre; 5 Mar 1832 Robt./Elizabeth Morrison; 15 Nov 1846
Robt./Margaret Igo; 17 Apr 1855 Lawrence/elizabeth Hollin

(Martin) KY Mgs: 13 Dec 1912 Albert m. Isabelle Parsley; 14 Feb 1913 James m. Octavia Dials; Nov 1913 John
m. Nancy Stepp; 16 Aug 1895 Lawyer m. Mary Ward; 7 May 1880 Stephen m. Matilda J. Maynard; 9 Sep 1889
William H. m. Polly Ann Perry.

AFN DS7x-5H- Stephen Hensley of Cabell, VA

Donald R. Simpkins, 2825 Overlook Dr., Huntington 529-0611, searching this family.

WV 1863-1900 Marriage Index on Gen. Lib.: Mary A. Harris/Eli Simpkins md. 6 May 1875 (Wayne) WV

Children of Eli Simpkins and Matilda Staten are:
6 i. James Simpkins, born 1847 in (Logan), VA; married Mary Hensley Bet. October 03 - 08, 1870 in

(Martin) KY.
ii. Nancy Jane Simpkins, born Bet. 1847 - 1848 in VA; married Alfred Caudill.

iii. William Riley Simpkins, born Bet. 1861 - 1863 in VA; married (1) Mary A. Simpkins; married (2)
Nancy Ann Bryant April 26, 1906.

iv. Henry Simpkins, born 1850; married Susy J. unknown.
v. Pricey Simpkins, born 1849.

vi. Harvey Simpkins, born 1860 in VA; married Lucinda Kirk October 17, 1878 in (Martin) KY.
vii. Matilda Simpkins, born Bet. 1853 - 1859 in (Pike) KY.

14.  Elijah Hensley, born 1794 in (Hawkins) TN; died 1879 in (Martin) KY.  He was the son of 28. Isaac
Hensley and 29. Rebecca Crum.  He married 15. Mahala Adams Bet. 1829 - 1835.

15.  Mahala Adams, born 1816 in VA; died August 1859 in (Logan) VA.

Notes for Elijah Hensley:
Grants in KY Court Orders:

Eli 50 11:1961-28-1843 Pike mt. Sterling Br.
Elijah 130 26:76 2-8-47 Pike Long's Br.
Elijah 300 40:12 2-3-51 Lawrence Long Br.
Elijah 200 40:4881-7-54 Lawrence Tug River
Elijah 90 46:37212-11-54 Pike Mt. Sterling Br.
Elijah 94 46:37312-11-54 Pike Mt. Sterling Br.

  Elijah & James R.15 99:1171-17-80 Martin Emily Fk Wolf Ck.
  Elijah & James R. 80 99:1181-17-80 Martin Emily Fk Wolf Ck.

War of 1812: drafted at Cabell Co. CH 1814; disch Sept 1815.  Statement held 3 Jul 1871, res. of Sandy River,
Logan Co., age 77; home at Warfield, WV

Father: could also be Isaac's brother James.  All speculative.

Notes for Mahala Adams:
1860 Mortality Sched. MRT 197-146235; consumption.
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Children of Elijah Hensley and Mahala Adams are:
i. Malinda Hensley, born 1836 in VA; married L. B. Farmer.

ii. Sarah J. Hensley, born 1839 in VA; married Martin Ball August 21, 1857 in (Logan) VA.
iii. Elizabeth Hensley, born 1841 in (Logan) VA; married William Parsley February 14, 1856 in (Logan)

VA.
7 iv. Mary Hensley, born 1845 in VA; married James Simpkins Bet. October 03 - 08, 1870 in (Martin) KY.

v. Elijah Hensley II, born February 22, 1847 in (Logan) VA; married (1) Rebecca; married (2) Margaret
Whit.

Notes for Elijah Hensley II:
Enl. Co. 1, 39 KY Mtd., age 15; made Corp.  Wounded at Saltville, Va, eventually losing his leg in
1864.  Priosner at richmond.  Disch. Camp Chase, OH 20 Jun 1865.

vi. James Hensley, born 1849 in (Logan) VA.
vii. Green A. Hensley, born 1853.

viii. Allen T. Hensley, born 1858 in (Logan) VA; married Mary Jane Stepp June 23, 1881 in (Martin) KY.

Generation No. 5

16.  Christopher Chafin III6,7,8,9,10,11,12,13,14,15,16,17,18,19,20, born Bet. 1782 - 1785 in (Tazewell?), VA.  He
was the son of 32. Christopher Chafin II and 33. Mary Ann Vawter.  He married 17. Mary Roberts Abt.
1802 in VA?.

17.  Mary Roberts, born Abt. 1785 in NC; died December 25, 1854 in Cannada Ck. (Wayne) KY.  She was
the daughter of 34. William Roberts and 35. Lydia Ponder.

Notes for Christopher Chafin III:
Could have owned land in (Rockingham) NC 1801.

1810 (Washington) VA census:  Probably him (could be father).
1811 (Greenup) KY tax:  Possibly him (probably father).
1818 (Tazewell) VA:  Constable appointed in 2nd. Battalion, room of John Belshe
1820 (Tazewell) VA: p. 245 (father?): 1m<10/1m45+/2f<10/3f16-26/1f45+
1820 (Floyd) KY Census
1821 (Floyd) KY: Ordered to mark road to Big Creek (next year, this area was in Lawrence Co., KY).
1821 (Floyd) KY land sale
1821 (Pike) KY Tax
1822 (Floyd) KY Land sale
1823 (Pike) KY Tax:  only male over 21
1824 (Logan) VA Tax
1830 (Logan) VA census:  Mary (head of hshld) (30-40), 2 males 5-10, 1 male 10-15, 1 male 20-30, 3 fem. 0-5, 1
fem 5-10, 1 fem 15-20
1833 (Cabell) VA Will Book I: Christopher Chaffin, bond on exr. of estate of Abraham Black, 3 July.
1833 (Cabell) VA deed (look for this); land in Floyd (now Pike) KY; deed to:____
1850 (Logan) VA: 158b; 549

Note 19 Nov. 1857 (Floyd) KY marriage:  Mary Ann Chafin to Lewis Akers.

Land recs. in (Wayne) WV for 1866-8 are probably a descendant.

Notes for Mary Roberts:

More About Mary Roberts:
Burial: Kidd Bell Cem. (Wayne) KY

Children of Christopher Chafin and Mary Roberts are:
8 i. Thomas Chafin, born March 04, 1820 in VA; died March 23, 1900 in Hode (Martin), KY; married Jane
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Horn February 27, 1842 in (Lawrence), KY.
ii. Joshua Chafin, born 1802 in VA; died August 28, 1868; married (1) Nancy White; born Abt. 1818 in

VA; died September 13, 1852 in (Logan) VA; married (2) Sarah Collins December 26, 1857; born 1829
in (Pike) KY.

Notes for Nancy White:
Nancy is H of H in 1850 (Logan) VA, p. 155 #511 (on file).  Divorced?

iii. Alafair Chafin, born 1806 in (Logan) VA; married (1) Isaac Nelson; married (2) George Sparks; married
(3) James Horn October 27, 1844 in (Lawrence) KY; born 1822 in (Jackson), IN; died July 1889.

Notes for Alafair Chafin:
m3. George Sparks

Notes for James Horn:
Have descendants for him

iv. Stanley Chafin, born January 10, 1810 in KY; died 1864; married (1) Sarah Copley August 06, 1834;
born August 02, 1799 in VA; died September 10, 1888; married (2) Anna Fluty November 22, 1856.

Notes for Stanley Chafin:
Stanley & Sarah div. 1856 (Lawrence), KY

More About Stanley Chafin:
Divorced: 1856, From Sarah in (Lawrence) KY
Land Entry: 1838, Bull Ck. (Cabell--Wayne) VA

Notes for Sarah Copley:
Div. 1856, (Lawrence), KY

v. Mary Ann Chafin, born 1814; married Solomon Baisden September 01, 1831.

Notes for Mary Ann Chafin:
1850 (Logan) VA on file., p 155 #510

vi. Pleasant Chafin, born 1815 in (Logan) VA; married Mary Chapman 1833 in (Logan) VA.
vii. William Chafin, born 1817; married Sarah Deskins September 08, 1836.

Notes for William Chafin:
(Martin) KY Deeds:
(1:25) 1871 sold to Lewis Howard interest in 100 acres on Pigeon Roost Fork;
(3:81) 1885 Sarah sold to son Harrison interest in John Deskins, Sr. estate;
(3:81) 1893 sold to James Muncy land on Emily Creek
(6:174) 1894 sold to son Harrison various properties in county.

viii. Nathan Chafin, born 1820; married (1) Elizabeth New; married (2) Matilda Varney October 19, 1837 in
(Pike), KY.

Notes for Nathan Chafin:
Children listed as Nathan and Elizabeth's are not certain.

ix. Elizabeth Chafin, born 1828; married Harrison Blair.
x. Margaret Chafin, born 1822 in VA; married James D. Copley February 09, 1837; born 1819 in KY.

Notes for Margaret Chafin:
1870 (Wayne) WV - Lincoln Dist. Census: Ceredo, #151 (all b. VA); Margaret was head of household.
Children at home were James and those younger.  Son Thomas was at #152; daughter Nancy J. and Chris
were at #153; ex-husband James D., age 51, a miller, born KY, at #159 (alone).  Possible father of James
#168:  Thomas 68 VA and Fanny 63 KY Copley, Dolliver 19 VA, Mary J. Baisden 10 VA.

More About James D. Copley:
Occupation: Miller

18.  Frederick Horn21,22,23,24,25,26,27,28,29,30,31,32,33,34,35,36,37, born 1770 in England; died 1841 in (Lawrence),
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KY.  He married 19. Katherine Mills/Mullens.
19.  Katherine Mills/Mullens, born Aft. 1775 in TN; died March 1860 in (Lawrence), KY.

Notes for Frederick Horn:
 ? W. Tennessee militia (1812) ?

Children of Frederick Horn and Katherine Mills/Mullens are:
i. Margaret Horn, married (1) David K. Harris December 01, 1839; married (2) John Wesley Hobbs

September 27, 1849.

Notes for Margaret Horn:
Have descendants for her

ii. Martha Horn, married Thomas Moseley April 04, 1834.
iii. Mary Ann Horn, married Thomas Ward July 14, 1858.
iv. John Horn, married Polly Ann Riddle August 14, 1839.
v. Henry Horn, married Sarah Short April 13, 1839.

vi. George Horn, married Rosannah Dillion February 18, 1832.
vii. Thomas Horn, married Nancy Barnett January 30, 1842.

9 viii. Jane Horn, born February 1818 in (Jackson), IN; died 1917; married Thomas Chafin February 27, 1842
in (Lawrence), KY.

ix. James Horn, born 1822 in (Jackson), IN; died July 1889; married (1) Alafair Chafin October 27, 1844 in
(Lawrence) KY; born 1806 in (Logan) VA; married (2) Jane Mullins August 22, 1846.

Notes for James Horn:
Have descendants for him

Notes for Alafair Chafin:
m3. George Sparks

x. Tabitha Horn, born September 22, 1837; married Alex Ramey.

Notes for Tabitha Horn:
Name added by Louise Perkins.  I can't find.

20.  Michael Crum, born 1794 in (Sullivan?), TN; died December 09, 1871.  He was the son of 40. Henry
Crum and 41. Martha Horn.  He married 21. Vashti Jarrell July 21, 1814 in (Floyd), KY.

21.  Vashti Jarrell, born 1793 in NC.  She was the daughter of 42. William Jarrell, Sr..

Notes for Vashti Jarrell:
born before 1794

Children of Michael Crum and Vashti Jarrell are:
10 i. John Crum, born 1815 in KY; died 1868; married Hannah Lewis April 29, 1838 in (Floyd), KY.

ii. Mary Crum, born 1828 in KY; married Alexander Wood April 28, 1858; born 1838 in KY.
iii. Michael Crum, Jr., born 1835 in KY; married Martha Lewis; born 1834 in KY.
iv. Henry W. Crum, born 1817.
v. Susannah Crum, born 1819.

vi. Martha Crum, born 1823.
vii. Marcus Crum, born 1825.

viii. William Crum, born 1826.
ix. Elijah Crum, born 1829.

22.  Thomas Lewis, born 1771 in St. Michael's Isl., Portugal; died Bet. 1860 - 1870 in (Floyd) KY.  He
married 23. Hannah.

23.  Hannah

Notes for Thomas Lewis:
Historical Families of Kentucky  (per Jane Adams <dja@vicksburg.com>):  John Lewis, born 1678 in Ire, died
1762; married Margaret Lynn.  He fled Ire. as fugitive to Protugal, then to (Lancaster) PA in 1729; there was
joined by sons Samuel, Thomas, Andrew, and his wife.  In 1732 went to (Augusta) VA.  Quite likely, I think, that
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one of these sons may have fathered our Tom’s father and left him behind in Portugal.

Other Lewis Notes:
[Kanawha) VA Will 1801-Thomas Lewis; wife Sally Thornton; sons Thomas, Andrew, William, Samuel.
(Monroe) VA Will 27 Nov 1806- Inventory-Thomas;  and 18 Nov 1818- Thomas-wife Anne; children: Charles,
John, Thomas, William, Margaret, Agatha, Elizabeth.
(Rockingham/Augusta) VA Land Grant Survey:

John Lewis, son of Thomas, and John Lewis, son of Andrew, 580 ac. Jackson River (branch of Great Warm
Springs), 27 Sep 1762.    Thomas Lewis 1300 ac., Jackson River, 8 Nov 1762; 1160 ac. Shenendoah River 27
Apr 1763;  900 ac NW side of Shenendoah River 12 Feb 1786; 1000 ac. between land where he lives and South
mtn., 10 Mar 1789.
(Campbell) VA PPpty Tax 1785:  John/Thomas (2)/Griffin & 2 sons
(Greenbriar) VA Tax 1782:  ____/George(2)/James/Nelson/Benjamin
(Greenbriar) VA 1796 PPpty tax:  James/Samuel/Zebulon/John
(Washington) VA 1782 PPpty ax:  Aaron/William(2)/William Sr./Griffith/John/Henry
(Wythe) VA 1793 PPpty Tax:  James Jarrell/  (no Lewises)
(Russell) VA PPpty Tax 1787:  John/Willoughby/David/Henry/Jacob
(Russell) VA Pppty Tax 1790: David/Henry Sr & Jr/Jacob Sr& Jr/James/Jeremiah/John/Willoughby
(Russell) VA PPpty Tax 1810 : Thomas Luis
(Franklin) VA 1786 Tax:  Joseph
(Montgomery) VA 1782 PPpty tax:  John Jr./John Sr.
(Albemarle) VA 1800 Tax:  Thomas W. Lewis
(Henry) VA 1782  PPpty tax:  Joseph
(Kanawha) VA Tax 1796:  John/Thomas/robert/Abner
(Kanawha) VA 1810 Census:  Daniel (45+)/robert (26-45)
(Floyd) KY 1820 Census: Benjamin/Bracken/Charles(3)/Francis/Gideon/John(2)/Thomas(2)/William(3)
(Montgomery) VA Deeds:  24 Aug 1794 Emery & Mary Altizer to Thoams Lewis, L26, 400 ac. head of

Roanoke; 3 May 1797 Samuel Langdon to Thomas Lewis L 120, N. Fk. Headwaters of Roanoke River
(Montgomery) VA Ct. Rec.:  Thomas Lewis excused payment of county and parish leview 4 Feb 1794;   Thomas
& Elizabeth Lewis wit. will of John Davis 1799.
(Washington) VA survey:  400 ac. by settlement 1776, on Wallen’s Ck, 1/2 mi. below KY Road in Powell’s

Valley, 14 Aug 1781, assigned to Thomas Johnston (see Johnson)
(Mason) KY Richard Cooper married Mary lewis 9 May 1791; Thomas Lewis md. Fanny Bagby 24 Jul 1797;
Thomas Lewis md. Jemima Lucas 3 Dec 1791
(Greenup) KY 1810 Census:  Charles
(Clay) KY 1810 Census:  James (4)/thomas/Nathan/William/John/Messenger
(Floyd) KY Court Rec’s.   Bond 1 Ap 1816 John Caskey & John Lewis for Caskey to marry Hannah Lewis;

permission of Thomas Lewis.   
Indenture 26 Aug 1809 Henry French of (Mercer) KY to Thoams Caskey, Garner Hopkins, and Thomas
Lewis; $900 for 1100 ac. on Licking River.   Bond 29 Aug 1821 Benjamin Burchett and Samuel Bazewell

for marriage of Ben Burchett and Nancy Lewis; consent by Thomas Lewis; she is over 18.
Order 19 jan 1818: Elizabeth Fuget bound to Thomas Lewis.
1822: Thomas Lewis appointed surveyor.
3 Mar 1813, Wells Morgan to marry Betsy Lewis, consent father Thomas Lewis.
27 Feb  1810, John Oakley & James Cummings for marriage of John Oakley and Peggy lewis (of age);

consent by Thomas Lewis.
22 Aug 1814: Attatchment order for not viewing road, against (List, including) Thomas Lewis (had been

ordered in Mar. 1813).  
Sep 1812, report of Road from thomas Lewis ppty to Bath Co. Line.  May 1810, road ordered from Thoams

Lewis to Jeremiah Lycans.
1854 (Floyd) KY Tax:  Washington/Thomas S./William/Thomas Sr./Squire
1870 (Lawrence or Floyd--not sure which) KY Census:  George w. Lewis 62 Va/Frances 65 VA/Mahalia 28 VA

Charles Lewis 47 NC/Lydia 44 NC & children
Catherine Lewis 52 KY/Rachel 30 KY/Samuel 28 KY/William 25 KY/Elizabeth 24 KY/Jarrett 18 KY/John

16 KY
(Montgomery) VA Will, prob Jun 1803:  Thomas Lewis:  Children:  Thomas (son by first wife, Mary), Edward,
Elizabeth, Sally, David, James, son-in-law James Boucher.
1837 (Floyd) KY Tax:  Thomas Sr. 150 ac. Ivy, 1 tith.; George, no info, 1 tith; Benjamin 50 ac. David's Ck.,

1 tith; Squire no info, 0 tith.
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(Morgan) KY marriages:
30 Jun 1824 Stephen Osbourn/Betsy;  5 Oct 1825 Gardner H./Polly Amyx; 25 Nov 1825 Edmund Price

Lewis/Cynthia Cox; 15 Feb 1827 Francis/Eleander Caskey; 18 Aug 1828 James/Nancy Reed; 25 Jan 1829
Stephen/Judie Keeton/ 30 Mar 1829 John Lykins/Martha; 17 May 1829 Charles Gilliam/Winney; 29 Oct 1829
Gideon/Margaret Craig; 5 Nov 1829 Isaac Cottle/Lucinda; 30 Aug 1830 David Cottle/Melinda; 7 Feb 1833
Henry/Catherine Dyer; 6 Aug 1833 Elijah/Betsy Craig; 16 Nov 1834 Harrison/Elizabeth Henry; 12 Mar 1835
George W./Sally Adams; 21 Sep 1837 William Deal/Margaret; 5 Aug 1838 Solomon/Sarah Adkins; 10 Dec 1838

Zachariah Pritchett/Elizabeth; 18 Feb 1840 William Fugett/Hanna; 2 Mar 1843 John P./Mary Lewis; 2 Mar
1843 Thomas/Nancy Lewis; 27 Apr 1843 Thomas/Mary Cogswell; 19 Mar 1846 Thomas/Margaret Lewis; 20
Dec 1846 Isaac/Nancy Adkins.

]ote other records under Thomas Lewis, b. 1751.[

One listing of children of Thomas and Hannah Hopkins is:  Lydia 1786, KY; Caskey 1788, KY; Margaret 12 dec
1791 (Floyd) KY.  Not sure this works.

Marriage Notes for Thomas Lewis and Hannah:
This could be Hannah Hopkins, but it appears that her marriage was to Thomas Lewis of "the" Lewises (b. ca
1750's).  This would make more sense, since Hannah was probably born fairly early 1700's.

Children of Thomas Lewis and Hannah are:
11 i. Hannah Lewis, born 1819 in KY; died Bet. 1880 - 1890; married John Crum April 29, 1838 in (Floyd),

KY.
ii. Elizabeth Lewis, born 1827 in VA.

iii. Nancy Lewis, married Benjamin Franklin Burchett August 30, 1821 in (Floyd), KY; born December 01,
1772 in Walkers Ck. (Fincastle, now Bland) VA/Bland Co., VA.

Notes for Benjamin Franklin Burchett:
Sue Holden says that he moved 1811-16, first to Ivy Ck. (Pike), then to Johnson Co./later Martin Co. on
Rockcastle Ck. ca. 1841.

1794-5 (Wythe) VA Tax (1 m 16+ each yr)

1810 (Henry) VA Tax

1837 (Floyd) KY Tax:  Drury (various ppty. on John's Ck.), Armstead (Shoogun Edy), Thomas (John's
Ck./Sandy River).

1844 (Johnson) KY Tax:  17 ac. Rockcastle, $100.

(Carter) KY Will Bk. I: Inv. 1 Sep 1848, p. 36 - Benjamin Burchett, Sr.  Appr: Andrew Kitchen, Sr.,
William Watson, Bartley Reeves; Adm: John Burchett.  Lists ppty of widow.  p. 38 - Bill of Sale, Sep
1848 - buyers include Burchetts: David, Benjamin, Hearim, Robert, Susan (and others).

Introduction to her book, Margarette Sue (Burchett) Holden quotes Floyd Burchett, a son of Thomas
Henry:
"Tom Henry Burchett was the youngest son of Bennie Burchett who was the youngest of five brothers

who came from Scott County (?) Virginia to Floyd County, Kentucky around 1810.
"Bennie was married twice.  His first wife was a Vaughn.  They had three children, Billie, Settie and

Betty.  Billie married a Galloway.  Settie married a Lewis.  Betty married a Sellards.  Bennie's second
wife was a Lewis.  My grandfather described her as a "full blooded Portuguese."  They had nine
children."  (Holden, pgs. 1-3)

Children b. to Elizabeth to 1819; Kathy 1808-17; Nancy 1826-48.  Problem???  Note repeat of names if
you take Elizabeth and Kathy's children side by side!

More About Benjamin Franklin Burchett:
Occupation: Farmer and blacksmith

24.  Robert E. Simpkins, Jr., born Abt. 1785 in (Montgomery) VA.  He was the son of 48. Charles
Simpkins and 49. Barbara.  He married 25. Elizabeth Duncan February 03, 1807 in (Montgomery) VA.

25.  Elizabeth Duncan, born Abt. 1788 in (Montgomery) VA.  She was the daughter of 50. John L. Duncan
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II and 51. Elizabeth Ann Holtzclaw.

Notes for Robert E. Simpkins, Jr.:
1780 (Montgomery) VA tax: Simpkins, James, Robert.

Other (Montgomery) VA marriages:  James/Patience Butterfield 20 Jan 1823; John Thomas/Delilah Akers d/o
Austen Akers 16 Jun 1815; John/Polly Gibson 15 Oct 1810; John/Rebecca Elswick 3 Feb 1800; Lawrence/Sally
Watkins 28 Oct 1815; Robert Jr./Sally Simpkins, wid. of Lawrence, 17 Apr 1829 (Robt. Sr., Surety);
Solomon/Patience Howard 23 Apr 1818; William/Catey Coo[per 22 Jun 1815.

Wills (Montgomery) VA:
James prob. Jan 1834 w- Patience/ch: James H./Robert/John/Catherine (w. of William Elliott)/Polly

Clore/other daus.
Lawrence - dec of est. ret. Jul 1825
Robert - prb. Feb 1834 ch: Sarah/Rebecca Crandall & 8 children/John/William/Lawrence/Robert/Thomas

(died 1830--who?)

Letter from Shade Simpkins says Eli's father res. (Tazewell) VA and "left 5-7 sons there when he came to what is
now W. Va."

AFN: G3Nf-LM

Children of Robert Simpkins and Elizabeth Duncan are:
12 i. Eli Simpkins, born Bet. January 01, 1810 - 1820 in TN or VA/Tennessee; died in (Wayne) WV; married

(1) Matilda Staten; married (2) Mary Anne Chafin.; married (4) Martha Harris; married (5) Sarah Tyree
June 20, 1831 in (Morgan) KY.

ii. Henry Simpkins, born October 02, 1827 in (Montgomery) VA; married Elizabeth Duncan.

28.  Isaac Hensley, born Abt. 1770; died 1840.  He was the son of 56. Daniel Hensley.  He married 29.
Rebecca Crum December 11, 1817.

29.  Rebecca Crum, born 1773; died 1842.

More About Isaac Hensley:
Burial: Webbville (Lawrence) KY

Child of Isaac Hensley and Rebecca Crum is:
14 i. Elijah Hensley, born 1794 in (Hawkins) TN; died 1879 in (Martin) KY; married (1) Polly Giddens

October 25, 1818 in (Floyd) KY; married (2) Mahala Adams Bet. 1829 - 1835; married (3) Elizabeth
Cox March 13, 1832; married (4) Mary Phillips MacMillian August 08, 1869 in (Pike) KY.

Generation No. 6

32.  Christopher Chafin II, born 1757 in VA; died October 10, 1836 in (Tazewell), VA.  He was the son of
64. Christopher Chafin and 65. Martha?.  He married 33. Mary Ann Vawter August 22, 1778 in (Powhatan),
VA.

33.  Mary Ann Vawter, born July 1761 in (Essex) VA; died November 10, 1845 in Felicity (Clermont),
OH.  She was the daughter of 66. Richard Beverly Vawter and 67. Frances Towles.

Notes for Christopher Chafin II:
Cumberland County Order Book 10  1772-1774, page 219
At a court held for Cumberland County the twenty fourth day of May in the thirteenth year of the reign of our
sovereign lord king Georg the third and in the year of Christ one thousand seven hundred and seventy three.

Present   George Carrington )
John Netherland)
Littleberry Mosby ) Gentlemen
William Smith &)
Robert Smith )

Ordered that the church wardens of Littleton Parish bind Christopher Chaffin orphan of Christopher Chaffin
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deceased to Thomas Tinsley black Smith according to law.
George Carrington

Enlisted Continental Army, 4th Va. Regulars, in Prince Edward County, VA, Feb. 1776 (Capt. John Morton's
company, under Col. Robert Lawson); was at Valley Forge for Christmas 1776, then to Princeton.  Payroll for
Capt. Morton's Co., 28 June- 28 July 1776, L2.  Pension established at $80/year (application in Tazewell Co.,
VA, age 76.  YCSH, p. 19-20.  Note citation in article, "1776 Valley Forge 1777: One Christopher Chaffin Was
There" by Jessie Baker in Press Observer, Dec. 23, 1976.  Listed as a Montgomery Co. soldier in Summers:
Annals of Southwest Virginia 1769-1800.

1800 (Rockingham) NC census, p.438: 20201-30010-00
1803 (Wythe) VA 12 Feb: William Chaffin allowed 1 day as witness and travel 30 mi. & returning and 2

ferriages.
1805 all of family lived in Burlington (Lawrence) OH, per family tradition and some obscure citations.

It is likely, since there are many Roberts families there, and that is who son Chris married.
1810 (Wythe) VA no Christopher:  Coleman, Joshua, Robert, Solomon, Thomas, Sr. & Jr., Rebecca, Reuben.
1810 Census (Washington) VA lists a Chris (could be his son)
1811 Tax (Greenup) KY (could be son)
1820 (Tazewell) VA census, p. 245:  1m<10; 1m 45+; 2f <10; 3f 16-26; 1 f 45+ (son?)
1823 (Pike) KY tax list (could be him or son):  1 male over 21 with 2 horses.
1836 - Last signature, Sept. 19--appointment of Charles Mitchell, atty (below)

Note a Christopher listed in Stokes/Rockingham Co., NC in late 1700's.  By 1801 his 100 ac. on Hogan's Ck. sold
by Sherrif of Rockingham (abandoned?);  Omega Chafin, Sr., whom we lose track of quickly, is in Wythe Co.,
VA with a Christopher in 1806, and then goes to Stokes Co. after the 1810 Rockingham Census is made.  In 1800
tax list, Joseph Berry, whoc is later with Chris in Lawrence Co., is in Wythe Co., VA, but there are no Chafin's
there.  According to Tabitha's deposition, the family lived in 1796 in Goochland Co., VA, which is where John
(Chris's grandfather) had settled and died.  In Dec. of 1836, Mary Ann moved, taking the children from
apparently the South Point, OH area to Clermont Co, first to Cincinnati, then later to settle in Clermont Co. at
Felicity with Tabitha and her new husband.

Selected Final Pension Payment Vouchers 1818-1864 - Va: Richmond & Wheeling, vol 1, Alyson Trubey Pierce,
1996:   p. 99.  Chaffin, Christopher, Richmond, 1832.  Tazewell Co., VA 19 Sep 1836, Christopher Chaffin
(signature), former private, resident of this county for about 24 years and previous thereto of Wythe Co., appoints
Charles M. Mitchell Attorney to collect pension due from 4 Mar to 4 Sep 1836; wit. Thomas Peery, J. C. Spotts,
Richmond - 26 Sep 1836.  Thomas M. Mitchell collected $40.00.

Index to Revolutionary War Service Records, 460.
Bradshaw, History of Prince Edward County, Christopher and Isham Chaffin on payroll of Capt. John Morton's
Co. of Regulars, 28 June to 28 July 1776.
Bickley, History of the Settlement of Indian Wars of Tazewell County, 197-203, Listed as citizen under orders as
defense against the Indians in Tazewell County.
Annals of South West Virginia, Listed as posted at one of the Tazewell area forts, and also as a Montgomery
County resident from the revolution.
Annals of Tazewell County, Virginia, 1800-1922, Mentions him in 1818, appointed constable in 2nd Battalion in
the room of John Belshe; on 2 July 1834 was 77 years old, a private, receiving and annual allowance of $80; on
tax lists 1816, 18, 19, 20; and in 1820 Tazewell Census:  He, over 45; 1 male 0-10, 2 females 0-10, 3 females 16-
28, 1 female over 45.
Schreiner-Yantis, Netti, 1800 Tax Lists and Abstracts (Tazewell).
Shreiner-Yantis, Netti, 1815 Tax Lists of Tazewell Co., VA.
Kegley, Mary B., Abstracts of Court Orders of Wythe County.
Harman, John N., Annals of Tazewell County, Virginia, 1800-1922.
Doran, Michael F., Atlas of County Boundary Lines VA.
DenBoer, Gorden, Atlas of Historical County Boundaries of Kentucky.
Kegley, Mary B., Early Adventurers on the Western Waters.
Cameron, Joseph P., Early Settlers of Old Mt. Airy, Wythe County, VA.
Chaffin, William L., History of Robert Chaffin and His Descendants,  (1912).
Pendleton, William C., History of Tazewell County and Southwest VA, 1748-1920.
Bickley, History of the Settlement of Indian Wars of Tazewell County.
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Index to Revolutionary War Service Records.
Hoch, Beverly R., Kimberling Church, Wythe County, VA.
Jones, Helen B., Land Books, Tazewell County, VA, 1801-1820.
Old Churches, Ministers, and Families of Virginia.
Bundy, Nellie W., Skethces of Tazewell County, Virginia's Early History.
Wilson, Thurman Robert, Tazewell County Cemeteries.
Tazewell County Historical Society, Tazewell County Heritage, 1799-1995.
Haga, Pauline A., Tazewell County, VA Marriages, 1800-1853.
Douthat, James L., Tazewell County, VA Survey Book 1.
Peery, Rose B., Tazewell County, VA: Some Old Cemeteries.
Roberson, Rhonda S., Tazewell County, Virginia Marriage Register 1.
Presgraves, James S., Wythe County Chapters.
Murphy, Matilda W., Wythe County, VA Tax Lists 1793-1800.

Notes for Mary Ann Vawter:
Although parentage is unclear, it is most likely.  See Georgene Jurgenson (rvj1207@msn.com> in
Genforum.com/vawter/messages/47.html  --she makes a good case.
Estate probate Apr. 1846 (Probate Accounts A-206), Clermont County, OH
Clermont County Wills, Estates and Guardianships, 1800-1851, Mary Ann's estate listed.

Marriage Notes for Christopher Chafin and Mary Vawter:
The minister for this marriage was Rev. John Hyde Saunders, who was ordained in 1772 by Bishop of London to
serve James City parish; was there until 1785.  It was in near ruins at his arrival.  He was followed there by
Bishop Madison, who more or less closed it down.

Children of Christopher Chafin and Mary Vawter are:
16 i. Christopher Chafin III, born Bet. 1782 - 1785 in (Tazewell?), VA; married Mary Roberts Abt. 1802 in

VA?.
ii. Omega Chafin, born March 12, 1784 in (Charlotte) VA; died May 09, 1865 in Five Forks (Stokes) NC;

married Martha Young.

Notes for Omega Chafin:
Some sources list him as "Omega Christopher" or "Christopher Omega."

iii. Edwin Chafin, born Abt. 1781 in (Charlotte) VA.
iv. Thomas Chafin, born Abt. 1787 in VA; married Polly Asberry May 08, 1811 in (Tazewell), VA.

Notes for Thomas Chafin:
Some sources say "Thomas Christopher".

v. MaryAnn Chafin, born 1788; married Brooks.
vi. Elizabeth Chafin, born Abt. 1789; married Thomas Asberry March 25, 1812 in (Tazewell) VA.

Notes for Elizabeth Chafin:
There's a John Brooks, b 11 Jun 1770, s/o William and Nancy Ann (Locke) Brooks, who m2) Mary
Asbury 31 May 1821.
There was a Polly Chafin who married George Asbury, son of William and Hannah (Harrison) Asbury.
William was brother of George who married Mary ann Hatcher.

Notes for Thomas Asberry:
Name is Wiet/Wyatt Asberry in county records, and per Mary Mitchell Dowden in Tazewell County
Heritage, vo. 1, p 53.  Wyatt was son of George and Mary Ann (Hatcher) Asberry.

1820 (Tazewell) VA, p 241: Widow Asberry, 2 f <10/1 f 16-26

vii. Martha Chafin, born Abt. 1790 in (Charlotte) VA; married George Hichenbothan June 18, 1823 in
(Tazewell), VA.

viii. Ruth Chafin, born Abt. 1790 in (Charlotte) VA; married Henry Gilaspy April 14, 1823 in (Tazewell),
VA.

ix. Margaret Chafin, born Abt. 1791 in VA; married (1) / Ginnings/Jennings; married (2) Thomas Crabtree
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October 01, 1829.
x. Tabitha Chafin38, born November 22, 1779; died Abt. 1852; married (1) Fountain Young July 16, 1798

in (Rockingham) NC; died 1813 in Battle of Thames?; married (2) Spencer Spears June 24, 1816 in
(Floyd), KY; died 1817; married (3) John Robinson February 19, 1820 in (Brown) OH; married (4)
Gershom Harvey April 30, 1828 in (Clermont) OH.

Notes for Tabitha Chafin:
Census:  1850 Brown Co. OH, Union TWP p29: 431/435:
Elizabeth Beasley 43, OH; Amanda 17, OH; Nancy 12, OH; Martha 10, OH; William 8, OH; Julia B. 5,
OH; Archibald Bryant, 44, VA, Black, Laborer; Tabitha Harvey, 70, VA.

Some sources note death of Tabitha on 16 Jul 1798 in (Rockingham) NC; this is NOT her.

34.  William Roberts, born Abt. 1765; died 1851.  He was the son of 68. Henry Roberts and 69. Catherine
Ecton.  He married 35. Lydia Ponder 1788 in SC.

35.  Lydia Ponder, born Bet. 1771 - 1776 in (York) SC; died Aft. 1800.  She was the daughter of 70. Daniel
Ponder, Jr. and 71. Elizabeth Patterson.

Notes for William Roberts:
1777 William Roberts among Washington County, VA commissioners to view. road from George Blackburn’s by
James Fulkerson’s to forks of the path to KY and the mouth of Reedy Ck.
Va. Rev. War Rec'ds: Ensign, State Milit. 760, May 16, 1831 - 3 years (in part)

--Ensign, State 1142 16/21,, Jul 1, 1832, 3 years (in part)
List of Officers of VA Cont'l. and State Lines and state Navy Whose Names Appear on the Army Register, and
Who have Not Received Land for Revolutionary Services or Not in the Characters in Which They There Appear:
36 - William Roberts, ensign, state, Entitled to remainder of an ensign's bounty, he having received part thereof.
(IL Regt., Western Reg't and Capt. Francis Charlovilles Vols., bounty lands: p 164, 22. Roberts, William, Lt, may
1831 and Jul 1832, 1882 ac., abt. 784 ac. now due.  18--entitled to the difference between 1882 acres, which he
has received, and lieutenant's bounty for 3 years.

1800 (Buncombe) NC
1790 (Johntson) NC (image 0591)

Wm. jr. (Johnson) NC (imae 0591)
1798 NC Tax:  1 white poole, 2 black poole, 375 ac. (little S. Fk. near mouth of Kennedy's Ck. on 400 ac. at time
of death - divided between 13 children).
Poss. land entries in (Wayne) KY: 50 ac. 1823 Kenady's Cr.; 200 ac. 1813 Little s. Fk. Cumberland R.
1802 (Wayne) KY Tax: 1 m over 21
1803 (Wayne) KY Tax: 1 m over 21, 100 ac. Sinking Ck, 200 ac. unnamed.
1804 (Wayne) KY Tax: 100 ac.
1806( Wayne) KY Tax: 1 m over 21, 100 ac. Indian Ck.
Continues thru 1812
1813 (Wayne) KY Tax: 90th Regt., Capt. Casper's Co., must. 24 Aug 1813: 1m over 21
1814 (Wayne) KY Tax: 53d Regt., Capt. Bell's Co.: 200 ac. Rany (?) Ck.
Continues there through 1825.
1810 (Wayne) KY Census: Wm. 354/19

Children of William Roberts and Lydia Ponder are:
17 i. Mary Roberts, born Abt. 1785 in NC; died December 25, 1854 in Cannada Ck. (Wayne) KY; married

Christopher Chafin III Abt. 1802 in VA?.
ii. Sarah Roberts, born November 05, 1796 in NC; died 1872; married John R. Sellers; born 1794; died

1841.

Notes for Sarah Roberts:
per GenLib WFT (Jul 10, 2002) v.42/1466

iii. Nancy Roberts, born 1793; died Bef. May 27, 1844 in Cannada Ck. (Wayne) KY.
iv. Henry Roberts, born November 05, 1796 in NC; died July 20, 1872 in Blue John Rd (Pulaski) KY.

More About Henry Roberts:
Burial: Bethel Cem.
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v. Elisha Roberts, born July 02, 1798 in NC; died December 03, 1876 in Bryson City (Swain) NC.

More About Elisha Roberts:
Burial: Jackson Line Cem.

vi. William Bailey Roberts, born 1801.
vii. Jane Roberts, born February 07, 1803 in (Wayne) KY; died July 03, 1886 in Bryson City (Swain) NC.

viii. Hiram Roberts, born Abt. 1809 in (Wayne) KY; died October 07, 1885 in (Martin) IN.

More About Hiram Roberts:
Burial: Roberts Cem. (McCreary) KY

ix. Evan Roberts, born January 12, 1812 in (Wayne) KY; died May 21, 1888 in (Pulaski) KY.
x. Lucinda Roberts, born Abt. 1814; died December 11, 1854.

More About Lucinda Roberts:
Burial: Blevins Cem (McCreary) KY

xi. James Roberts, born Abt. 1823; died Abt. 1865.
xii. Joseph Roberts, born Abt. 1823.

xiii. Milinda Roberts, born Abt. 1816.

40.  Henry Crum39, born Abt. 1770 in TN; died Bef. 1841 in (Floyd) KY.  He was the son of 80. Christian
Crum and 81. Christiana Schmidt.  He married 41. Martha Horn.

41.  Martha Horn, born Abt. 1774 in TN.

Notes for Henry Crum:
1796-7 (Sullivan) TN Tax
1810 (Floyd) KY p. 98  (Adam Crum on same page); also (Frederick) VA
1820 (Floyd) KY p. 030
1830 (Floyd) KY p. 094

Children of Henry Crum and Martha Horn are:
20 i. Michael Crum, born 1794 in (Sullivan?), TN; died December 09, 1871; married Vashti Jarrell July 21,

1814 in (Floyd), KY.
ii. John Crum, born Bet. 1793 - 1798 in TN; died Aft. 1860 in (Edgar) IL; married (1) Mary McGuire Aft.

1823; born Abt. 1808 in KY; married (2) Cynthia Earles January 10, 1858 in (Edgar) IL; born 1828 in
KY.

iii. Jacob Crum, born 1796 in TN; married Elizabeth Harper.

Notes for Jacob Crum:
1820 (Floyd) KY 030

iv. William Crum, born 1798.

Notes for William Crum:
1830 (Floyd) KY 094

v. Henry Crum, born 1803; married Priscilla Wright.

Notes for Henry Crum:
1830 (Floyd) KY 094

vi. Jonathan Crum, born February 01, 1815 in (Floyd) KY or (Warren) TN; died March 07, 1876 in
(Jasper)MO; married Margaret Mayo August 29, 1835 in (Floyd) KY; born 1815.

vii. Jesse Crum, born Bet. 1809 - 1813; married (1) Polly Mills; married (2) Sarah Jane Musick.
viii. Mary Crum, born 1811; married William Jarrell.

ix. Susanna Crum, born February 01, 1818; married Michael Horn.
x. Martha Crum, born Abt. 1810; married George Mills.

xi. Rosannah Crum, born Abt. 1810; married (1) John Dillon; married (2) George Horn.

42.  William Jarrell, Sr., born Bef. 1770.
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Children of William Jarrell, Sr. are:
21 i. Vashti Jarrell, born 1793 in NC; married Michael Crum July 21, 1814 in (Floyd), KY.

ii. William Jarrell, Jr.

48.  Charles Simpkins, born April 01, 1758 in (Cumberland) NJ; died June 07, 1843 in (Monongalia) VA.
He married 49. Barbara.

49.  Barbara

Notes for Charles Simpkins:
1832 Pensioner -  (Monongalia) VA, pvt. $30 Va. Militia 21 Jun 1833, age 76, blind.
Rev. Pension Apps. in Va.: Charles Simpkins, b. 1 Apr. 1758 (Cumberland) NJ, enl. 1777, moved ca. 1788 to
(Monongalia) VA.  Died 7 Jun 1843; md. 2 Jan 1782 to Barbara (d. 27 feb 1850); child Mary (app
FR9588R2189.
1840 Pensioner's Census, age 82, res. in W. Monongalia, VA

More About Charles Simpkins:
Burial: Garlow Farm (Monongalia) WV

Children of Charles Simpkins and Barbara are:
24 i. Robert E. Simpkins, Jr., born Abt. 1785 in (Montgomery) VA; married Elizabeth Duncan February 03,

1807 in (Montgomery) VA.
ii. Mary Simpkins

50.  John L. Duncan II40,41, born 1741 in (Fauquier) VA; died October 1833 in (Floyd) VA.  He was the son
of 100. John Duncan and 101. Lettice Woakes.  He married 51. Elizabeth Ann Holtzclaw Bef. 1762 in
(Fauquier) VA.

51.  Elizabeth Ann Holtzclaw, born Bet. 1735 - 1740 in (Fauquier) VA; died in (Montgomery) VA.  She
was the daughter of 102. John Holtzclau and 103. Katherine Russell.

Notes for John L. Duncan II:
Per Joel Hager's Southern WV Research on gencircles.com, my John (II) was son of Samuel and Mary.

Was in Fauqier Militia 1761 (French-Indian Wars); Capt. Walter Crocket's Co. (108 days svc.; possible
expedition to Pt. Pleasant).
ca 1779 Moved to (Floyd) VA  (then Montgomery).
1776 John Duncan, assignee of William Lawson, 300 ac. on Larall Ck of Little River,  (pg. 117)
1783 Jan 18: 185 ac Laurel Ck; Bk 8 1874-85; p 66: 185 ac surey by virtue of entry on certificate from
commissioners of Washington and Montgomery counties for 300 ac dated 28 Sep 1782; grant issued 26 Sep
1784.
1834 (20 Jan), Est. Adm.

More About John L. Duncan II:
Burial: Sumpter Cem (Floyd) VA

Children of John Duncan and Elizabeth Holtzclaw are:
25 i. Elizabeth Duncan, born Abt. 1788 in (Montgomery) VA; married Robert E. Simpkins, Jr. February 03,

1807 in (Montgomery) VA.
ii. John Duncan

iii. Charles Duncan

56.  Daniel Hensley, born Bet. 1753 - 1754.

Children of Daniel Hensley are:
i. William Hensley, born 1773; married Elizabeth Brewster.

Notes for William Hensley:
This gen. & prior unproven.
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ii. Robert Hensley, married Judith Farley.
iii. Stephen Hensley, married Mary Farley.
iv. James Hensley, married Martha.

Notes for James Hensley:
children all born (Edgar) IL

v. John Hensley
vi. George Hensley, married Polly Lunn.

28 vii. Isaac Hensley, born Abt. 1770; died 1840; married Rebecca Crum December 11, 1817.
viii. Chrisley Hensley

Generation No. 7

64.  Christopher Chafin, born Abt. 1720 in Va; died 1768.  He was the son of 128. John Chafin and 129.
Mary.  He married 65. Martha?.

65.  Martha?

Notes for Christopher Chafin:
Born probably in Goochland, later Cumberland, later Powhatan.

Joseph, Standley and Nathan (listed as sons of John, Chris's father), could possibly Chris's sons.
Simon, Jordan and John are most certainly brothers, and all located in the Sandy/Tug valleys of KY/WV, as did
Chris, Jr. but I cannot prove that they are this Chris's sons.

Appraisement of the Estate of Christopher Chaffin (Cumberland) VA Will Book 1, page 438. on file

Tax:  10 Aug 1759 (Cumberland) VA - tax on 1 tithable (with John)

Land Transactions:
1753 bought 200 ac. in (Cumberland) VA from father for L8 (probably married by then).  Sold same to

brother Nathan 2 Apr. 1753 for L53 (Proven by brother Stanley, witness to bill of sale, in court
June 1753.  Therefore, Chris died April- June 1753?  Not likely:  Stanley was in court to
administer estate of Chris on 22 Aug 1768.)

Notes for Martha?:
Beers, Brown County, Ohio ?, The biography of Wiley W. Young, a grandson of Christopher's granddaughter
Tabitha, says that Chris was married to a certain Martha between 1741 and 1749.  Further says his father
remembered meeting her.  I suspect he remembered meeting Mary (Vawter), who was married to Christopher, II,
but he may be correct.

Children of Christopher Chafin and Martha? are:
32 i. Christopher Chafin II, born 1757 in VA; died October 10, 1836 in (Tazewell), VA; married Mary Ann

Vawter August 22, 1778 in (Powhatan), VA.
ii. Simon Chafin, married Agatha.

Notes for Simon Chafin:
Simon bought 450 acres on Goose Ck., Bedford Co., VA, 13 July 1769.  Simon and Agatha sold land in
Montgomery Co., VA (23 Dec. 1795) to William Godbey at L60; he had bought the same on 5 Dec. for
L13--110 ac. on Clabboard Ck. of New River.  In 1860, a Simon, age 75 died in Lawrence Co., KY, but
that could not be him if his father's death date was 1768; that would also eliminate Jordon and John from
this family, since we know the three were brothers.

iii. Jordan Chafin42,43,44, born Bet. 1760 - 1765; married Elizabeth Berry July 17, 1798 in (Montgomery)
VA.

iv. John Chafin

Notes for John Chafin:
Speculation that he was father of the John of (Lawrence) KY; could be connected to the Shadrach of OH
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or another line I'm not familiar with.

Military Land Warrant #1469:  John Chafin, 200 ac. 1 Aug. 1783--Virginia Line;
KY Entries for John:  50 ac. 11 Nov. 1825 on Green River, Lawrence Co.
50 ac. 7 Feb. 1828 and 50 ac. 4 July 1835 on Big Blaine, Lawrence Co.  (I think these Blaine entries
were probably son, since that is where he lived.)

Crozier: Virginia County Records, Vol. VI, p. 303.  "John Chafin, private, dec'd., Cont'l. Line--3 years
service.  Warrant to Stanley Chafin, heir at law".

v. Edwin Chafin

Notes for Edwin Chafin:
Uncertain that this was a child of Chris.

66.  Richard Beverly Vawter45, born Bet. 1724 - 1732 in (Essex) VA; died Bet. October 24, 1798 - January
21, 1799 in (Essex) VA.  He was the son of 132. John Vawter and 133. Margaret Noell.  He married 67.
Frances Towles.

67.  Frances Towles46, born May 08, 1730 in (Middlesex) VA; died December 25, 1811 in (Madison) VA.
She was the daughter of 134. Stokely Towles and 135. Ann Vallot.

Children of Richard Vawter and Frances Towles are:
33 i. Mary Ann Vawter, born July 1761 in (Essex) VA; died November 10, 1845 in Felicity (Clermont), OH;

married Christopher Chafin II August 22, 1778 in (Powhatan), VA.
ii. John Vawter, born 1750; died 1817 in GA; married (1) Franky Ward; married (2) Joannah Vernon Abt.

1793.
iii. Beverly Vawter47, born 1753; died 1777 in Revolutionary War.
iv. Russell Vawter, born June 22, 1756 in (Culpepper) VA; died 1841 in NC; married Mary Sparks 1776 in

(Culpepper) VA; born October 1756 in (Middlesex) VA.
v. Nancy Vawter, born Bet. 1755 - 1775 in (Madison) VA; married (1) Elijah Wilhoit; born March 18,

1775 in (Madison) VA; died October 01, 1815 in (Woodford) KY; married (2) / Hawkins.
vi. Anne Vawter, born November 14, 1758; died July 21, 1845; married Rev. Philemon Vawter.

vii. Margaret Vawter, born 1762; married John Breedlove.
viii. Lucy Vawter, born 1764; married Andrew Finks.

ix. Tabitha Vawter, born 1766; married Adam Rouse.
x. Alpha Vawter, born 1768; married Robert Shelton.

xi. Omega Vawter, born 1775.
xii. Richard Vawter, Jr., married Sally Vaughan July 12, 1787 in (Caroline) VA.

Notes for Richard Vawter, Jr.:
Not sure this marriage is him.

xiii. Edward Vawter, married Phoebe Vawter; born Aft. 1760.
xiv. James Vawter
xv. Frances Vawter, married Adam Beazley May 15, 1799.

Notes for Frances Vawter:
Not sure this marriage is her, but note Beasley's with Mary Ann later.

xvi. Benjamin Vawter

68.  Henry Roberts, born Bef. August 16, 1743 in Darley Dale, ENG.  He was the son of 136. Henry
Roberts and 137. Sarah Richardson.  He married 69. Catherine Ecton.

69.  Catherine Ecton, born 1723; died 1768.

Notes for Henry Roberts:
Shropshire Westbury Par. Reg's: v.7 4 Apr 1788 Henry Roberts buried.

14 Dec 1740 Henry Roberts and Sarah Richards md. (Uffington Marriage Reg., Register du Ruiton, Salop)
NC Rev. War Soldiers: Pierce's Regisster (p 313) Vouchers: Militia Henry Robers 939 Newbern Dist.
Poss. Land entries in (Wayne) KY:  140 ac 1839, Little s. Fk., Cumberland r.
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Heirs entered 900 ac. on same 6 Jul 1849.

Child of Henry Roberts and Catherine Ecton is:
34 i. William Roberts, born Abt. 1765; died 1851; married Lydia Ponder 1788 in SC.

70.  Daniel Ponder, Jr., born Bef. 1755 in (Augusta) VA.  He was the son of 140. Daniel Ponder, Sr. and
141. Jemima Bennett.  He married 71. Elizabeth Patterson.

71.  Elizabeth Patterson  She was the daughter of 142. Robert Patterson and 143. Sarah.

Notes for Daniel Ponder, Jr.:
This gen. and back for Daniel and Pattersons not confirmed, but looks likely; see WFT v.10, 3236.

Notes for Elizabeth Patterson:
Name variously listed as Patterson, Byers and Oxford.  Note that on outside of Robert Patterson (father?) will:
names of "Daniel Ponder and John Black, husband and (???-illegible)"

Child of Daniel Ponder and Elizabeth Patterson is:
35 i. Lydia Ponder, born Bet. 1771 - 1776 in (York) SC; died Aft. 1800; married William Roberts 1788 in SC.

80.  Christian Crum, born Abt. 1748 in Lower Rhineland, GER; died September 1820 in (Frederick) VA.
He was the son of 160. Anthony Crum.  He married 81. Christiana Schmidt Abt. 1778.

81.  Christiana Schmidt, born Abt. 1752 in (Chester) PA; died Aft. 1831 in (Belmont) OH.

Child of Christian Crum and Christiana Schmidt is:
40 i. Henry Crum, born Abt. 1770 in TN; died Bef. 1841 in (Floyd) KY; married Martha Horn.

100.  John Duncan48,49, born Bef. 1715 in VA.  He married 101. Lettice Woakes September 27, 1735 in
(King George) VA.

101.  Lettice Woakes

Notes for John Duncan:
Will in (Fauquier) VA 4 Apr 1788, prob. 23 Dec 1795.
(Fauquier) VA 1770 Rent roll:  Duncan: Charles 242/John100/John 125/John 188/John Sr. 325/Joseph 328.

Notes for Lettice Woakes:
Marriage fits, but not evidenced that she was mother of these children.

Children of John Duncan and Lettice Woakes are:
50 i. John L. Duncan II, born 1741 in (Fauquier) VA; died October 1833 in (Floyd) VA; married Elizabeth

Ann Holtzclaw Bef. 1762 in (Fauquier) VA.
ii. Charles Duncan

iii. / Duncan, married William Morgan.
iv. / Duncan, married Benjamin Grigsby.

102.  John Holtzclau, born 1707 in Oberfischbach, Westfallen/Siegen, Prussia50; died 1750 in (Prince
William) VA.  He was the son of 204. Hans Jacob Holtzclau and 205. Anna Margaret Otterbach.  He married
103. Katherine Russell 1730 in (Fauquier) VA.

103.  Katherine Russell, born 1711 in (Stafford) VA; died Aft. 1763.  She was the daughter of 206. Capt.
William Russell and 207. Grace Wiggonton.

Children of John Holtzclau and Katherine Russell are:
51 i. Elizabeth Ann Holtzclaw, born Bet. 1735 - 1740 in (Fauquier) VA; died in (Montgomery) VA; married

John L. Duncan II Bef. 1762 in (Fauquier) VA.
ii. Henry Holtzclaw, married Susannah.

iii. Joseph Holtzclaw, born Abt. 1735; died 1786 in (Fauquier) VA; married Catherine James Abt. 1761;
died Abt. 1810 in (Fauquier) VA.

iv. Mary Holtzclaw, married Daniel Bennett.
v. Benjamin Holtzclaw51, born Bet. 1745 - 1750; died 1826 in (Lincoln) KY; married Catherine Melinda
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Russell; born January 1757; died Abt. 1833 in (Lincoln) KY.
vi. Josiah Holtzclaw, born Bet. 1745 - 1750; died 1816 in (Fauquier) VA; married Susannah.

vii. Catherine Holtzclaw, married Joseph Martin.

Generation No. 8

128.  John Chafin, born December 20, 1726 in (Middlesex), VA; died Bef. March 22, 1773 in
(Cumberland), VA.  He was the son of 256. Christopher Chafin and 257. Sarah.  He married 129. Mary.

129.  Mary

Notes for John Chafin:
Parish Register of Christ Church, Middlesex County, Virginia from 1653 to 1812, The,  (Genealogical
Publishing, 1976), 120, John, son of Christopher and Sarah Chaffin, born December 20, baptized 1726.

Death date in question; also have 1768;
Stan(d)ley, Nathan & Joseph may or may not be his children; they are located with him in circumstance.

Transcript of 1741 Land Patent to John Chafin on file
... one certain tract or parcel of land containing four hundred acres lying and being in the County of Goochland
among the North branches of Angola Creek...

The Will of John Chafin  Will Book 2, page 84 (Cumberland) VA on file
... my two sons Christopher and Joshua Chafin...my two daughters Rachel Smith and Ruth Bradley... to my son
Joseph Chafin ... appoint my son Joseph Chafin executor of this my last will and testament.  In witness whereof I
have hereunto set my hand and seal this 26th June 1767.

Appraisement of John Chaffin   Will Book 2, pg. 92 on file

Land transactions on file: 1737 in Goochland/Cumberland to 1767 Cumberland.

Tax:
1746 (Goochland) Tithe List: John Chaffin -1 (Southam Par.)
10 Aug 1759 (Cumberland) taxed 2 tithables

Other:
Nov. 1749, witnessed will of Thomas Hodges of Cumberland Co. (Cumberland Co. Va. Will Book I)
March 1750, not present when Hodges will presented to Court
Apr. 1762 (Cumberland) exempted from Public and County services (Va. Court Order Book)

CNIDR, "Chafin" in VA Genweb, "Electronic."
Bradshaw, History of Prince Edward County, 279, 318, "One could also emancipate slaves by deed of gift.  John
Chaffin gave to a negro man his freedom in this way in 1803." (Court Order Book 8:37, quoted by author); author
mentions same John in a business deal and says he is a resident of Jamestown.
Fretwell, Shela S., Abstracts of Cumberland County, VA Court Orders.
Reynolds, Katherine, Abstracts of Cumberland County, VA Will Books 1 & 2.
Henley, Margaret V., Abstracts of Wills from Goochland.
Grundset, Eric, Central Virginia Land Patents.
TLC Genealogy, Cumberland Co., VA Deed Book 2.
TLC Genealogy, Cumberland Co., VA Will Book 1.
TLC Genealogy, Cumberland County, VA Deeds, 1749-52.
TLC Genealogy, Goochland County, VA Court Order Books.
Spavacio, Ruth, Goochland County, VA Land Tax Books.
Hudgins, Dennis, Goochland County, VA Order Books I & II.
Lurvey, Jean, Goochland County, VA Tithe Lists 1748-9.
Weisiger, Benjamin, Goochland County, VA Wills.
Weisiger, Benjamin, Goochland County, VA Wills and Deeds, 1742-9.
Murray, Nicholas, Goochland County, VA, 1733-1815.
Elliott, Katherine B., Marriage Records 1749-1840, Cumberland County, VA.
Personal Names in Hening's Statues at Large.
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Per William Albert Chafin, 1961: A Chafin Reminisces (he's Don's son), John was from (Chester) PA and that
others claim he was from (Burlington) NJ.  Notes a John b. 1607 in Sherborne, Eng., son of William (b. 1571);
says he's the same Capt. john in Quaker and public records in Burlington 1675-90.  John noted in (Essex) VA
1717 trying to lease from William Merchant of Kingston Parish (Gloucester) VA.

More About John Chafin:
Individual Note: DTC52

Land Entry: 1741, (Goochland), VA53

Probate: January 25, 1773, (Cumberland), VA54

Tax: August 10, 1759, (Cumberland), VA55

Will: June 26, 1767, (Cumberland), VA56

Notes for Mary:
Name is per estate settlement documents, but I haven't seen it.

Children of John Chafin and Mary are:
i. Joshua Chafin, born Abt. 1725 in VA; died 1804 in (Charlotte), VA; married (1) Esther Abt. 1747; born

Abt. 1730; died WFT Est. 1768-1825; married (2) Patty Giles; died April 17, 1824.

Notes for Joshua Chafin:
I have Mrs. Leonard Baker's sheets (from TX), who says that this Joshua was b. 22 Oct 1748 to John;
md. 1779 in Amelia to Bettie B. Tinsley/m2. Patty Guiles; d. 17 Ap 1824 Amelia; has list of kids.
Tinsley is intriguing.  But I think it is Joshua Jr. referred to here.

Look for Raymond G. Mozley--history of this family branch.

Received 1/2 of 400 ace tract of father's 1741 patent and sold it on 21 Mar 1754 to Francis Apperson
(Epperson) for L50.

1759 (Lunenburg) VA granted 808 ac. on Horsepen Ck., 20 Sep 1759; later this was in Charlotte Co;
parcelled same to sons, in part: 250 ac. to Joseph 12 Nov 1787 and 190 ac. to Thomas.

23 May 1769 suit in (Cumberland) VA court: Standley Chaffin vs. Mrs. Basham, re ownership of a
slave.  Joshua and Esther were ordered to be awarded payment in tobacco (245 lbs. each) for travel of
"65 miles coming and going" and two days expenses to be paid by Stnadley for their service as witnesses
for him.  Horsepen, therefore could have been about 65 miles from the courthouse.

1783 Voucher for son John's military service.
Was Administrator of son John's estate (d. 1779-80).

ii. Nathan Chafin, born February 14, 1745/46 in VA; died February 11, 1823 in (Rowan--now Davies), NC;
married (1) Mary Womack; born October 1749; died November 10, 1800; married (2) Polly Andrews
November 1802.

Notes for Nathan Chafin:
3 other possible children w/Womack:
John Andrews, b.3 Jan, 1803 (m. Emily Gaither 11 Jan, 1825
Rebecca Ryan, b.19 Aug, 1804 (m. William C. Bird 31 Aug,18__
Frances Smith, b. 27 Oct, 1806 (m.Wm. B. Brock 15 Jul, 1822
Polly Andrews had 4 from prev. mg.:
Ann 15 Mar, 1794 - 22 Apr, 1796
Sally, b. 13 Apr., 1796
Jane 7 Mar, 1798 - 23 Aug, 1821, md. ____Bryan
James, b. 15 Feb., 1800

Land Records:
(Cumberland) VA 2 Dec., 1799 sold land that Joshua Sr. had sold to father John in 1768 to brother
Joseph;
(Cumberland) VA (2:306) from Standley Chafin to Nathan
(2:531) from Nathan and Mary to B. Angley - 1778.

(Powhatan) VA 19 Nov. 1778:  Joseph Chafin makes application for an ordinary to be kept at his home
with Nathan Chafin.  No Chafin deeds in county, but in 1779 Joseph is said to be "of Powhatan" in a
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Cumberland deed.  Appears that Joseph was living there when it (Southam Parish) was divided from
Cumberland in 1777, but no further land transactions affected in that county, since land already entered
in Cumberland.

iii. Stanley Chafin, born October 1749 in VA; died 1824 in (Rowan--now Davies), NC; married (1)
Elizabeth Owen; married (2) Lucy.

iv. Joseph Chafin, born 1750 in VA; died 1812 in (Bedford) VA; married (1) Nancy 1789; married (2) Ann
1806; born WFT Est. 1729; died WFT Est. 1774-1840.

Notes for Joseph Chafin:
all dates appx; parentage uncertain
Since no dates on kids, I don't know which wife was mother to which.

Note that Carol Mitchell <carolmit@usaor.net>, 134 Schnauzer Lane, Beaver Falls, PA 15010 has
Joseph died 1812 in Bedford, VA, 2nd wife Molly as mother of Steven.

(Powhatan) VA 19 Nov. 1778:  Joseph Chafin makes application for an ordinary to be kept at his home
with Nathan Chafin.  No Chafin deeds in county, but in 1779 Joseph is said to be "of Powhatan" in a
Cumberland deed.  Appears that Joseph was living there when it (Southam Parish) was divided from
Cumberland in 1777, but no further land transactions affected in that county, since land already entered
in Cumberland.

(Bedford) VA Will Book 4:54: "I, Joseph Chafin of Bedford Co.,... and wife Ann Chafin, 1/3, my son,
Stephen 100 ac in Cambell Co. (divided from Bedford 1782) on Seneca Ck.  Sons: Joshua, John and
Joseph, Jr., the land on which they now live, 300 ac. equally.  3 daughters: Rebecca Addams, Rhoda
Hudnall, Polly Hurst.  4 sons (prev. mentioned) 25 Sep. 1806, rec'd 22 June 1812).

Note: Joshua in will of 1813 names mother "Nancy."

? 12 Nov. 1787 - Va. Grant, 250 ac. on Horsepen Ck. (Charlotte) VA

v. Ruth Chafin, born Aft. 1736; died WFT Est. 1750-1830; married David Bradley WFT Est. 1750-1783;
born WFT Est. 1719-1739; died WFT Est. 1753-1825.

Notes for David Bradley:
Resided in (Lunenburg) VA  26 Nov. 1757 when purchased 140 acres for 5 shillings from John Chafin,
father-in-law (Land in Cumberland Co.)

64 vi. Christopher Chafin, born Abt. 1720 in Va; died 1768; married Martha?.
vii. Rachel Chafin, born Aft. 1736; died WFT Est. 1750-1830; married John Smith WFT Est. 1750-1783;

born WFT Est. 1719-1739; died WFT Est. 1753-1825.

Notes for John Smith:
Tax:  10 Aug 1759 (Cumberland) VA taxed on 1 tithable; and "John Smith's Quarter" taxed for 6

viii. Mary/Nancy Caroline Chafin, born Aft. 1736; died WFT Est. 1752-1830; married Thomas Huccaby
WFT Est. 1749-1780; born 1720 in (Cumberland) VA; died WFT Est. 1753-1818.

Notes for Thomas Huccaby:
The Peddicords <nashoba@cdsnet.net> responded to my email, descended from this line (18 Jan 1999).

Tax 10 Aug 1759 (Cumberland) VA:  Thomas Huckeby - 1 tih.

132.  John Vawter57,58,59, born Bet. 1690 - 1691 in (Essex) VA; died Bet. May 23, 1748 - November 16,
1752 in (Culpepper) VA.  He was the son of 264. Bartholomew Vawter and 265. Winifred Hodgeson.  He
married 133. Margaret Noell.

133.  Margaret Noell, born Abt. 1700; died Abt. 1756.  She was the daughter of 266. Daniel Noell and 267.
Elizabeth Elliott.

Notes for John Vawter:
VAWTER Notes
Botetort Co., VA mg. 1788 of Phillis Wean and Ann Votare (father, Isaac Armstrong)
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An Essex Co., VA Episcopal Church called “Vawter’s Chapel” noted in preaching schedule of Bishop Meade

History of Prince Edward Co. by Bradshaw, p. 365 says Clement Vawter listed as client of John Poole, a dance
instructor, 1784, paying 150 lb. tobacco for 6 months, 3 days per month, probably for one of Vawter’s children’s
lessons.

ibid, p.674 says Edward B. Vawter listed as elector for Van Buren in 1840 (no address)

Virginia Revolutionary Publick Claims:  lists Vawter:  Angus  and Richard (Essex), Samuel (Cumberland) and
William (Orange).

William Vawter’s will 17 Dec. 1822 in Monroe Co., VA; wife: Peggy.

West Virginian’s receiving land for service in Revolution include:  William Vawter, Lt., VA Line, 2666 ac. 21
Jan 1783.

Orange Co. Marriages 1747-1810:
16 Jan. 1774:  William Vawter/Anne Ballard by Banns (St. Thomas Parish)
19 June 1784:  William Vawter/Mary Rucker (lawful age) dau. of Mary Rucker, consent

surety: James Stapp, wit.: Achilles Stapp  [who married Margaret Vawter, dau of
Mary 27 Nov. 1782 in St. Thomas Parish]

Benjamin Vawter--wit. & bond for Hudson, Chiles and other marriages
1 Nov  1813:  Thomas Loving/Mary Vawter; bond: Benjamin
26 Jan 1802:  Walker Clark/Elizabeth Vawter; parent: William Vawter
22 Dec. 1819 William Hudson/Malinda Vawter; bond: Benjamin
23 Feb. 1775  Wintifred Vawter/James Dohony (banns)

Augusta/Rockingham Co Surveys:  William Vawter 159 ac. Shenendoah River 8 Ap. 1783 (assigned to Edward
Franklin

Children of John Vawter and Margaret Noell are:
66 i. Richard Beverly Vawter, born Bet. 1724 - 1732 in (Essex) VA; died Bet. October 24, 1798 - January 21,

1799 in (Essex) VA; married Frances Towles.
ii. Winifred Vawter, born Bet. 1716 - 1730; married Daniel McBen/McBane.

iii. Bartholomew Vawter, born 1717 in (Essex) VA; married Ann Hay.
iv. Margaret Vawter, born 1722 in (Orange) VA; died 1811 in (Culpepper) VA; married Ephriam Rucker;

born Abt. 1700 in (Gloucestershire) ENG; died 1797 in (Culpepper) VA.
v. Angus Vawter, born 1725 in (Essex) VA; died 1785; married Anne Boulware.

vi. David Vawter, born 1730 in (Essex) VA; died March 28, 1785; married Mary Offitt Rucker.

134.  Stokely Towles60,61, born 1689 in (Accomac) VA; died December 15, 1757 in Brumfield Parish
(Culpepper) VA.  He was the son of 268. Henry Towles and 269. Ann Elizabeth Stockley.  He married 135.
Ann Vallot October 21, 1708 in Christ Church (Middlesex) VA62.

135.  Ann Vallot63, born July 31, 1693 in (Middlesex) VA.  She was the daughter of 270. Claude Vallott
and 271. Ann Jenkinson.

Notes for Stokely Towles:
Children Oliver, Stokely Jr. and Judith not listed by all researchers.
Will of Stokley Towles, dated 15 Jan 1757 (Culpepper) VA on file.
All children baptized at Christ Church (Middlesex) VA

Children of Stokely Towles and Ann Vallot are:
67 i. Frances Towles, born May 08, 1730 in (Middlesex) VA; died December 25, 1811 in (Madison) VA;

married Richard Beverly Vawter.
ii. John Towles, born 1712 in (Middlesex) VA; married Margaret Daniel October 09, 1735 in Christ

Church (Middlesex) VA64.
iii. Elizabeth Towles65, born December 17, 1716.
iv. Anne Towles66, born April 23, 1719; married Russell Hill April 11, 1738 in Christ Church (Middlesex)
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VA.
v. Catherine Towles67, born July 05, 1721.

vi. Mary Towles68, born November 01, 1723.
vii. Jane Towles69, born February 10, 1724/25.

viii. Joseph Towles70, born February 03, 1726/27.
ix. Lucy Towles, born 1729.
x. Oliver Towles

xi. Stokely Towles, Jr.

Notes for Stokely Towles, Jr.:
Sheriff of Spotsylvania Co., VA, 1807.  Possible ancestor of DAR #94231, who has him married to
Elizabeth Porteus Downman.  Captain of militia.  1781 served on courtmartial in (Goochland) VA.

xii. Judith Towles71, born April 13, 1735.
xiii. Henry Towles, born 1714.

136.  Henry Roberts, born 1715 in Darley (Derbyshire) ENG; died December 03, 1779 in ENG.  He was the
son of 272. John Roberts and 273. Ann Knowles.  He married 137. Sarah Richardson December 14, 1740.

137.  Sarah Richardson, born 1715 in Curbar (Derbyshire) ENG; died November 16, 1767 in ENG.

Notes for Sarah Richardson:
Marriage: Astley, Withington, Stirchley, Uffington, Ruyton-in-the-Eleven-Towns, Leebotwood, Longnor - Parish
Registers, lichfield Diocese, Uffington Marriage Register from 1754: Salop (Shropshire) ENG Register de
Ruiton: 14 Dec 1740: Henry Roberts and Sarah Richards

Children of Henry Roberts and Sarah Richardson are:
68 i. Henry Roberts, born Bef. August 16, 1743 in Darley Dale, ENG; married (1) Catherine Ecton; married

(2) Hannah Milner July 19, 1772 in NC.
ii. Mary Roberts, born 1733.

iii. Ruth Roberts, born 1736.
iv. Helen Roberts, born 1734; married John Dunn August 04, 1760 in Darley Dale (Derbyshire) ENG.
v. Samuel Roberts, born Bet. 1738 - 1739.

vi. Sarah Roberts, born 1741; married William Wheatcroft August 17, 1762 in Darley Dale (Derbyshire)
ENG.

vii. Hannah Roberts, born 1747.

140.  Daniel Ponder, Sr., born Bef. 1730 in (Queen Anne) MD.  He married 141. Jemima Bennett August
23, 1751 in Dover (Kent) DE.

141.  Jemima Bennett, born Abt. 1724 in Cedar Creek Hundred (Sussex) DE.  She was the daughter of 282.
Stephen Bennett and 283. Margaret Ponder.

Notes for Daniel Ponder, Sr.:
Daniel's father may have been brother of Margaret Ponder who was Jemima's mother; she had brothers John,
James and Daniel, any of whom could have been Daniel's father.

Children of Daniel Ponder and Jemima Bennett are:
70 i. Daniel Ponder, Jr., born Bef. 1755 in (Augusta) VA; married Elizabeth Patterson.

ii. Mary Ponder, born Abt. 1750 in (Augusta) VA.
iii. Silas Ponder, born 1752 in (Augusta) VA.
iv. James Ponder, born 1753 in (Augusta) VA.
v. Abner Jefferson Ponder, born 1755 in Buffalo Gap (Augusta) VA.

vi. John Ponder, born April 22, 1758 in (Augusta) VA.
vii. Jesse Ponder, born 1760.

viii. Amos Ponder, born 1762.
ix. Hezekiah Ponder, born 1770.

142.  Robert Patterson, died Abt. 1791.  He married 143. Sarah.
143.  Sarah

Notes for Robert Patterson:
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Will rec'd 4 Feb 1791 (York) SC, says he's a farmer of (Craven) SC. Names wife Sarah and children: Robert,
Peter, William, Thomas, Sarah, Elizabeth and Lydia.  Outside wrap says Daniel Ponder and John Black, husband
and ??  (poss. John was husband of Lydia and Daniel husband of Elizabeth).

Children of Robert Patterson and Sarah are:
71 i. Elizabeth Patterson, married Daniel Ponder, Jr..

ii. Robert Patterson
iii. Peter Patterson
iv. William Patterson
v. Thomas Patterson

vi. Sarah Patterson
vii. Lydia Patterson

160.  Anthony Crum, born Abt. 1713; died December 03, 1804 in (Frederick) VA.

Children of Anthony Crum are:
80 i. Christian Crum, born Abt. 1748 in Lower Rhineland, GER; died September 1820 in (Frederick) VA;

married Christiana Schmidt Abt. 1778.
ii. Anthony Crum, Jr.

iii. John Henry Crum
iv. Mary Crum
v. Cathrine Crum

vi. Anna Crum
vii. Elizabeth Crum

204.  Hans Jacob Holtzclau72, born 1683 in Trupach, Westfalen, Prussia; died January 1760 in Germantown
(Fauquier) VA.  He was the son of 408. Hans Heinrich Holtzclau and 409. Gertrude Solbach.  He married 205.
Anna Margaret Otterbach August 07, 1708 in Siegen, Westfalen, Prussia.

205.  Anna Margaret Otterbach73, born Bet. 1685 - 1686 in Trupach, Westfalen, Prussia; died Bet. 1724 -
1729 in Germantown (Fauquier) VA.  She was the daughter of 410. Herman Otterbach and 411. Elspeth
Heimbach.

Notes for Hans Jacob Holtzclau:
Will written 15 Jan 1759; prob. Hamilton Par. (Prince William) VA 29 Feb 1760 (same year?)

Note: John's sons, but not daughters, named in Jacob's will.
Jacob and John listed together on Rent Roll of (Prince William) VA 1738.

1770' (Fauq.) VA Rent Roll: Henry, Benjamin & ___.

Children of Hans Holtzclau and Anna Otterbach are:
102 i. John Holtzclau, born 1707 in Oberfischbach, Westfallen/Siegen, Prussia; died 1750 in (Prince William)

VA; married Katherine Russell 1730 in (Fauquier) VA.
ii. Henry Holtzclau, born November 14, 1711.

iii. Cartherine Holtzclau, married Jeremiah Darnall.
iv. Ann Elizabeth Holtzclau, married John Frederick Fishback.
v. Harman Holtzclau, born Bet. 1720 - 1730.

vi. Elizabeth Holtzclau, born Bet. 1720 - 1730; married Harman Miller.
vii. Alice Katherine Holtzclau, born Bet. 1720 - 1730; married Henry Hitt.

206.  Capt. William Russell74, born 1680 in of (Stafford) VA; died 1756 in (Prince William) VA.  He was
the son of 412. John Russell and 413. Jane.  He married 207. Grace Wiggonton.

207.  Grace Wiggonton, born Abt. 1689; died Bef. 1733.

Notes for Capt. William Russell:
Note a William Russell in 1738 Rent Roll (Prince William) VA; another in 1770 (Faquier) VA.  Son William
apptd. Admin. of his estate Mar. 22, 1756 (Prince William Co. Orders 1755-7, p. 52).

Notes for Grace Wiggonton:
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May be her surname from previous marriage.  [see AFN-G3S8-WW & WG9L-X4]

Children of William Russell and Grace Wiggonton are:
103 i. Katherine Russell, born 1711 in (Stafford) VA; died Aft. 1763; married (1) / Thomas; married (2) John

Holtzclau 1730 in (Fauquier) VA.
ii. William Russell, born Abt. 1715.

iii. Martin Russell, born Abt. 1731.

Notes for Martin Russell:
Born 1706 per AFN G3S8-VQ

iv. Nicholas Russell

Generation No. 9

256.  Christopher Chafin, born 1690.  He married 257. Sarah.
257.  Sarah, born 1690 in Va?.

Notes for Christopher Chafin:
See YCSH  p7-12 docs

Note that there is a John Saffin in Old Rappahannock records.  Check them out.  It's pretty close.

Old Churches, Ministers, and Families of Virginia, Includes various bits of insight on Middlesex Parish churches
and ministers.

unk., "Brief History of Christ Church," Flyer (on file).

Parish Register of Christ Church, Middlesex County, Virginia from 1653 to 1812, The,  (Genealogical
Publishing, 1976), var. refs. re children.

More About Christopher Chafin:
Individual Note: YCSH75

Children of Christopher Chafin and Sarah are:
i. John Chafin, born April 01, 1716.

Notes for John Chafin:
Parish Register of Christ Church, Middlesex County, Virginia from 1653 to 1812, The,  (Genealogical
Publishing, 1976), 94, John, son of Christopher and Sarah Chaffin, born April 1, baptized April 29,
1716.

ii. Sarah? Chafin, married (1) John Davis February 11, 1729/30; married (2) John Owen July 20, 1732.

Notes for Sarah? Chafin:
Marriage record could be mother re-marrying.

128 iii. John Chafin, born December 20, 1726 in (Middlesex), VA; died Bef. March 22, 1773 in (Cumberland),
VA; married Mary.

iv. Christopher Chafin, Jr., born November 11, 1718 in (Middlesex), VA; died August 22, 1727 in
(Middlesex), VA.

Notes for Christopher Chafin, Jr.:
Parish Register of Christ Church, Middlesex County, Virginia from 1653 to 1812, The,  (Genealogical
Publishing, 1976), 100, 185, Born Nov. 11, baptized Dec. 7, 1718; died Aug. 22, buaried Aug. 23, 1727.

More About Christopher Chafin, Jr.:
Burial: August 23, 1727, Christ Church (Middlesex) VA

v. Mary Chafin, born September 02, 1721 in (Middlesex), VA.

Notes for Mary Chafin:
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Parish Register of Christ Church, Middlesex County, Virginia from 1653 to 1812, The,  (Genealogical
Publishing, 1976), 108, Born Sept. 2, baptized Sep. 7, 1721.

More About Mary Chafin:
Christening: September 07, 1721, (Middlesex), VA

vi. William Chafin, born July 27, 1724 in (Middlesex), VA; died January 03, 1725/26 in (Middlesex), VA.

Notes for William Chafin:
Parish Register of Christ Church, Middlesex County, Virginia from 1653 to 1812, The,  (Genealogical
Publishing, 1976), 115, 184, Born Jul 27, baptized Aug. 29, 1724; died Jan. 3, buried Jan 5, 1726.

More About William Chafin:
Christening: August 29, 1724, (Middlesex), VA

264.  Bartholomew Vawter, born 1665 in Plymoth (Devonshire) ENG; died September 17, 1717 in
Tappahannock (Old Rappahannock) VA.  He was the son of 528. Angus Vawter.  He married 265. Winifred
Hodgeson 1698 in (Essex) VA.

265.  Winifred Hodgeson, born Abt. 1670.  She was the daughter of 530. William Hodgeson, Jr. and 531.
Onah Page.

Children of Bartholomew Vawter and Winifred Hodgeson are:
132 i. John Vawter, born Bet. 1690 - 1691 in (Essex) VA; died Bet. May 23, 1748 - November 16, 1752 in

(Culpepper) VA; married Margaret Noell.
ii. William Vawter, born Bet. 1686 - 1699; died Bef. 1735.

iii. David Vawter, born Bet. 1687 - 1699; died Aft. 1730.
iv. Margaret Vawter, born 1687 in England?; married (1) Robert Rutherford, Jr.; married (2) Thomas S.

Tinsley; born Abt. 1685; died 1764.
v. Edward Vawter, born Bet. 1689 - 1701; died Abt. 1779; married Elizabeth Boulware.

vi. Benjamin Vawter, born Bet. 1700 - 1708 in St. Anne Parish (Essex) VA; died 1736 in (Essex) VA.
vii. Richard Vawter, born Bet. 1702 - 1703; died Aft. 1750.

viii. Augustine Vawter, born Bet. 1706 - 1707; died Aft. 1750.

266.  Daniel Noell, born 1665.  He was the son of 532. Cornelius Noell and 533. Elizabeth Page.  He
married 267. Elizabeth Elliott.

267.  Elizabeth Elliott, born 1672.

Notes for Elizabeth Elliott:
Christ Church (Middlesex) VA death: Elizabeth Elliott, d. 23 Dec., bd. 27 Dec., 1718.

Children of Daniel Noell and Elizabeth Elliott are:
133 i. Margaret Noell, born Abt. 1700; died Abt. 1756; married John Vawter.

ii. Daniel Noell, Jr.
iii. Cornelius Noell
iv. Bernard Noell
v. John Noell

vi. Benjamin Noell
vii. Samuel Noell

268.  Henry Towles76,77, born Bet. 1645 - 1652 in Liverpool, ENG; died June 06, 1721 in (Accomac) VA.
He married 269. Ann Elizabeth Stockley.

269.  Ann Elizabeth Stockley78, born 1654.  She was the daughter of 538. John Stockley and 539.
Elizabeth.

Notes for Henry Towles:
Leased 1000 acres in (Accomac) VA.  On tax lists there in 1680-1687; went to (Middlesex) VA and purchased
800 Ac. in 1689.  Paid Quit Rent on 300 acres in (Accomac) VA in 1704.

Will of Henry Towles, 17 Jan 1720/1 probate 6 June 1721 (Accomac) VA; to son Kendall, my plantation
where I live; wife to have use for life.  To sons Job and Thomas, rest of land adjacent to plantation.  To sons
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Henry and Stockle, 1 shilling

Notes for Ann Elizabeth Stockley:
Ann Stockley's father was Francis Stockley, per "Virginia Biographies", acc'd. to will in Eastville (Northampton)
VA 1655--need to check this.

Children of Henry Towles and Ann Stockley are:
134 i. Stokely Towles, born 1689 in (Accomac) VA; died December 15, 1757 in Brumfield Parish (Culpepper)

VA; married (1) Jane Sparks; married (2) Ann Vallot October 21, 1708 in Christ Church (Middlesex)
VA.

ii. Henry Towles, Jr., born Bet. 1670 - 1688; died 1734 in (Lancaster) VA; married Hannah Therriat 1711
in (Lancaster) VA.

Marriage Notes for Henry Towles and Hannah Therriat:
Uncertain that this is correct marriage for him.

iii. Thomas Towles
iv. Job Towles
v. Kendall Towles

270.  Claude Vallott79,80, born 1648; died January 29, 1692/93 in (Middlesex) VA.  He married 271. Ann
Jenkinson.

271.  Ann Jenkinson, born Abt. 1662 in (Cumberland) ENG; died in (Middlesex) VA.  She was the daughter
of 542. Thomas Jenkinson and 543. Dorothy.

More About Claude Vallott:
Burial: January 31, 1692/93, Christ Church (Middlesex) VA

Children of Claude Vallott and Ann Jenkinson are:
135 i. Ann Vallot, born July 31, 1693 in (Middlesex) VA; married Stokely Towles October 21, 1708 in Christ

Church (Middlesex) VA.
ii. Katherine Vallot81, born September 02, 1690 in (Middlesex) VA; married Samuel Batchelder January 21,

1712/13 in Christ Church (Middlesex) VA.
iii. Hannah Vallot

272.  John Roberts, born Abt. 1665 in ENG.  He was the son of 544. Andrew Roberts.  He married 273.
Ann Knowles January 27, 1686/87 in All Saints, Derby (Derbyshire) ENG.

273.  Ann Knowles, born in ENG.

Notes for John Roberts:
Derbyshire Parish Registers: at All Sts. Derby, Vol. 1

Child of John Roberts and Ann Knowles is:
136 i. Henry Roberts, born 1715 in Darley (Derbyshire) ENG; died December 03, 1779 in ENG; married Sarah

Richardson December 14, 1740.

282.  Stephen Bennett, born November 22, 1699; died 1752.  He was the son of 564. John Bennett and
565. Sarah Furnis.  He married 283. Margaret Ponder.

283.  Margaret Ponder, born 1700 in (Somerset) MD; died 1784 in MD.  She was the daughter of 566.
John Ponder II and 567. Mary Turner.

Notes for Stephen Bennett:
Will in Delaware Probate Records, 23 Aug 1751/19 Jan 1753 (from Archive vol. A59, Reg. of Wills, Liber B, pg.
116; folios 43-45):  Wife Marg(a)ret; sons: William, john, Jehu; daus: Mary, Sarah, Jemima Ponder, Rhody
Warrin.

Notes for Margaret Ponder:
Name at death given as Margaret Eliot.  2nd marriage is presumed.
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Children of Stephen Bennett and Margaret Ponder are:
141 i. Jemima Bennett, born Abt. 1724 in Cedar Creek Hundred (Sussex) DE; married Daniel Ponder, Sr.

August 23, 1751 in Dover (Kent) DE.
ii. William Bennett

iii. John Bennett
iv. Jehu Bennett
v. Mary Bennett

vi. Sarah Bennett
vii. Rhoda Bennett, married / Warrin.

408.  Hans Heinrich Holtzclau82,83, born Bet. 1646 - 1647 in Weidenau, Nassau Siegen, Prussia; died
August 1711 in Oberfischbach, Siegen, Prussia.  He was the son of 816. Johann/Johannes Holtzclau and 817.
Hebel Flender Muess.  He married 409. Gertrude Solbach Bet. 1665 - 1666 in Prussia.

409.  Gertrude Solbach, born 1644 in Trupach, Westfalen, Prussia; died Aft. 1683.  She was the daughter of
818. Johann Solbach and 819. Elisabeth Patt.

More About Hans Heinrich Holtzclau:
Christening: March 1646/47, Oculi Sunday

Children of Hans Holtzclau and Gertrude Solbach are:
204 i. Hans Jacob Holtzclau, born 1683 in Trupach, Westfalen, Prussia; died January 1760 in Germantown

(Fauquier) VA; married (1) Catherine; married (2) Anna Margaret Otterbach August 07, 1708 in Siegen,
Westfalen, Prussia.

ii. Catharina Holtzclau, born 1667; married Johann/Johannes Jung; born Abt. 1660 in of Trupbach,
Westfalen, Germany.

iii. Johannes Holtzclau, born Bet. 1669 - 1670; died 1707; married Agnes Catharina Loeberich August 05,
1694.

iv. Anna Margaretha Holtzclau, born 1672.
v. Christina Holtzclau, born 1673.

vi. Johann Hermann Holtzclau, born 1674.
vii. Guetje/Guda Holtzclau, born 1676.

viii. Thoeniges/Anton Holtzclau, born 1678.
ix. Johann Henrich Holtzclau, born 1679.
x. Caspar Holtzclau, born 1679.

xi. Clara Holtzclau, born 1681.

410.  Herman Otterbach84,85,86, born 1663 in Trupach, Westfalen, Prussia; died Aft. 1748 in Old
Germantown (Prince William) VA.  He was the son of 820. Johannes Otterbach III and 821. Anna Stuell.  He
married 411. Elspeth Heimbach August 11, 1685 in Siegen, Westfalen, Prussia.

411.  Elspeth Heimbach87,88, born 1660 in Seelbach, Nassau-Siegen, Westfalen, Prussia; died Bet. 1705 -
1713 in Trupach, Westfalen, Prussia.  She was the daughter of 822. Philipp Heimbach and 823. Maria
Catherina Fischbach.

Children of Herman Otterbach and Elspeth Heimbach are:
205 i. Anna Margaret Otterbach, born Bet. 1685 - 1686 in Trupach, Westfalen, Prussia; died Bet. 1724 - 1729

in Germantown (Fauquier) VA; married Hans Jacob Holtzclau August 07, 1708 in Siegen, Westfalen,
Prussia.

ii. Johann Philip Otterbach, born March 22, 1691/92.
iii. Johannes Otterbach, born May 06, 1693.
iv. Elsbeth Kathrina Otterbach, born April 19, 1697; married John Kemper Abt. 1715.
v. Ellsbeth Otterbach, born 1689; married Peter Hitt.

vi. Johann Jacob Otterbach, born November 23, 1695; died January 30, 1695/96.
vii. Maria Cathrina Otterbach, born November 05, 1699; married John Joseph Martin.

viii. Johannes Otterbach, born April 15, 1702.
ix. Anna Catharina Otterbach, born January 02, 1704/05; married Harman Fishback.

412.  John Russell, died Abt. 1699 in (Stafford) VA.  He was the son of 824. Nicholas Russell.  He married
413. Jane.

413.  Jane
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Child of John Russell and Jane is:
206 i. Capt. William Russell, born 1680 in of (Stafford) VA; died 1756 in (Prince William) VA; married Grace

Wiggonton.

Generation No. 10

528.  Angus Vawter, born in England.

Child of Angus Vawter is:
264 i. Bartholomew Vawter, born 1665 in Plymoth (Devonshire) ENG; died September 17, 1717 in

Tappahannock (Old Rappahannock) VA; married Winifred Hodgeson 1698 in (Essex) VA.

530.  William Hodgeson, Jr., born Bet. 1615 - 1635 in England.  He was the son of 1060. William
Hodgeson and 1061. Elizabeth Pryor.  He married 531. Onah Page.

531.  Onah Page, born 1620 in England?.  She was the daughter of 1062. Orneath MacDoneal.

Children of William Hodgeson and Onah Page are:
265 i. Winifred Hodgeson, born Abt. 1670; married Bartholomew Vawter 1698 in (Essex) VA.

ii. John Hodgeson

532.  Cornelius Noell, born November 08, 1623 in Leiden, S. Holland, Netherlands; died 1699 in (Essex)
VA.  He was the son of 1064. Jacob Noell and 1065. Trijntje/Tryntgen Cornelius.  He married 533. Elizabeth
Page.

533.  Elizabeth Page, born 1623 in ENG.  She was the daughter of 1066. Thomas Page and 1067.
Elizabeth Allen.

Notes for Cornelius Noell:
Naturalized 7 Nov. 1666.
See genforum.com/noel/messages/113.html  from Alice Burley <aburley@eoni.com>

Children of Cornelius Noell and Elizabeth Page are:
266 i. Daniel Noell, born 1665; married Elizabeth Elliott.

ii. Javete/James Noell
iii. Margaret Noell, married Edmund Cornalis 1698 in (Essex) VA.
iv. James Noell, married Elizabeth Evans.
v. Mary Noell

538.  John Stockley89, born 1617; died 1673 in (Accomack) VA.  He married 539. Elizabeth.
539.  Elizabeth90, born Abt. 1633; died Bet. 1697 - 1707.

Notes for John Stockley:
Paid Quit Rent, 370 acres (Northampton) VA in 1704.

Children of John Stockley and Elizabeth are:
269 i. Ann Elizabeth Stockley, born 1654; married Henry Towles.

ii. William Stockley, born Abt. 1648; died Bet. 1686 - 1687 in (Accomack) VA; married Mary Abt. 1683.
iii. Jane Stockley
iv. Woodman Stockley, born Abt. 1654; died Bet. 1710 - 1713 in (Worcester) MD; married Jane.
v. Hannah Stockley, born Abt. 1664; died Bef. 1717; married John Bayly.

vi. John Stockley, born Abt. 1657; died Bet. 1715 - 1716 in (Worcester) MD; married Mary/Marie Bef.
1677.

vii. Thomas Stockley, died Bet. 1719 - 1720 in VA; married Hannah.
viii. Francis Stockley, died 1698; married Sarah.

ix. Ann Stockley, married / Adkins.
x. Charles Stockley, died Bet. 1718 - 1719 in VA; married (1) Mary; married (2) Rebecca Bagwell.

xi. Joseph Stockley, died 1737; married Rachel.
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542.  Thomas Jenkinson  He married 543. Dorothy.
543.  Dorothy

Child of Thomas Jenkinson and Dorothy is:
271 i. Ann Jenkinson, born Abt. 1662 in (Cumberland) ENG; died in (Middlesex) VA; married (1) Claude

Vallott; married (2) Angell Jacobus July 12, 1694 in Christ Church (Middlesex) VA; married (3) Philip
Calvert Bef. 1714.

544.  Andrew Roberts, born Abt. 1645.

Child of Andrew Roberts is:
272 i. John Roberts, born Abt. 1665 in ENG; married Ann Knowles January 27, 1686/87 in All Saints, Derby

(Derbyshire) ENG.

564.  John Bennett  He married 565. Sarah Furnis.
565.  Sarah Furnis  She was the daughter of 1130. William Furnis and 1131. Olive Ivery.

Child of John Bennett and Sarah Furnis is:
282 i. Stephen Bennett, born November 22, 1699; died 1752; married Margaret Ponder.

566.  John Ponder II, born 1680; died 1719.  He was the son of 1132. John Ponder I and 1133. Mary
Shepherd.  He married 567. Mary Turner.

567.  Mary Turner, born 1695; died 1721.

Notes for John Ponder II:
Will in Sussex Co., DE Probate Records: John Ponder, Yeoman; 4 Mar 1718/9 - 15 Apr 1719 (Arch. Vol. A93;
Reg. of Wills, Liber A, p 180; folios 107-109).  Wife: Mary; sons: John, James, Daniel; daus: Sarah, Mary,
Margaret, Rosannah.

One of the sons may have been father to Daniel Ponder who married Elizabeth Patterson.

Children of John Ponder and Mary Turner are:
283 i. Margaret Ponder, born 1700 in (Somerset) MD; died 1784 in MD; married (1) Stephen Bennett; married

(2) / Eliot.
ii. Sarah Ponder

iii. Mary Ponder
iv. Rosannah Ponder
v. John Ponder

vi. James Ponder
vii. Daniel Ponder

816.  Johann/Johannes Holtzclau91,92, born Bet. 1600 - 1610 in Weidenau, Nassau Siegen, Prussia; died
Aft. 1664 in Weidenau, Nassau Siegen, Prussia.  He was the son of 1632. Wilhelm Holtzclau and 1633. /
Flender.  He married 817. Hebel Flender Muess Bet. 1629 - 1630.

817.  Hebel Flender Muess93,94, born Abt. 1609 in Weidenau, Nassau Siegen, Prussia.  She was the daughter
of 1634. Henrich Flender Muess.

Children of Johann/Johannes Holtzclau and Hebel Flender Muess are:
408 i. Hans Heinrich Holtzclau, born Bet. 1646 - 1647 in Weidenau, Nassau Siegen, Prussia; died August 1711

in Oberfischbach, Siegen, Prussia; married Gertrude Solbach Bet. 1665 - 1666 in Prussia.
ii. Johann Holtzclau, born October 19, 1631.

iii. Cathrin Holtzclau, born January 06, 1632/33.
iv. Margreth Holtzclau, born March 29, 1634.
v. Thomas Holtzclau, born 1636.

vi. Johannes Holtzclau, born March 22, 1636/37.
vii. Henrich Holtzclau, born December 1637.

viii. Johann Holtzclau, born May 13, 1640.
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ix. Johann Holtzclau, born March 09, 1641/42.
x. Elisabeth Holtzclau, born February 21, 1643/44.

xi. Ebert Holtzclau, born February 05, 1644/45.
xii. Cathrin Holtzclau, born 1649.

xiii. Johann Henrich Holtzclau, born Bet. 1651 - 1652.
xiv. Hermann Holtzclau, born 1653.
xv. Franz Holtzclau, born Bet. 1654 - 1655.

xvi. Johann Holtzclau, born March 1656/57.

818.  Johann Solbach, died Bef. 1657.  He married 819. Elisabeth Patt.
819.  Elisabeth Patt, born Bet. 1618 - 1619.  She was the daughter of 1638. Matthias Patt and 1639. Agnes

Jung?.

Children of Johann Solbach and Elisabeth Patt are:
409 i. Gertrude Solbach, born 1644 in Trupach, Westfalen, Prussia; died Aft. 1683; married Hans Heinrich

Holtzclau Bet. 1665 - 1666 in Prussia.
ii. Johannes Ludwig Solbach, born 1643; married Hebel Flender; born Abt. 1644.

820.  Johannes Otterbach III95, born 1622 in Trupach, Westfalen, Prussia; died April 24, 1696 in Trupach,
Westfalen, Prussia96.  He was the son of 1640. Johannes Otterbach II and 1641. Tilge/Dielge/Ottilia
Schneider.  He married 821. Anna Stuell 1651 in Trupach, Westfalen, Prussia.

821.  Anna Stuell, born 1628 in Seelbach, Nassau-Siegen, Westfalen, Prussia; died February 23, 1697/98 in
Trupach, Westfalen, Prussia.  She was the daughter of 1642. Jost Stuell and 1643. Ehla Behr.

Notes for Anna Stuell:
Surname at marriage: Dilthey.

Children of Johannes Otterbach and Anna Stuell are:
410 i. Herman Otterbach, born 1663 in Trupach, Westfalen, Prussia; died Aft. 1748 in Old Germantown

(Prince William) VA; married Elspeth Heimbach August 11, 1685 in Siegen, Westfalen, Prussia.
ii. Anna Otterbach, born 1652.

iii. Elsbeth Otterbach, born 1653.
iv. Gerlach Otterbach, born 1655.
v. Klara Otterbach, born 1657; married Johan Arnold.

vi. Johannes Otterbach, born 1659; married Margarethe Dornsieffer 1679; born 1655; died July 28, 1708 in
Trupbach, Germany.

vii. Johannes Otterbach, born 1661.
viii. Johannes Otterbach, born 1662.

ix. Henrich Otterbach, born 1668.

822.  Philipp Heimbach97, born March 23, 1633/34 in Seelbach, Nassau-Siegen, Westfalen, Prussia; died
Bet. 1680 - 1685 in Seelbach, Nassau-Siegen, Westfalen, Prussia.  He was the son of 1644. Georg/Jurgs
Heimbach and 1645. Elizabeth Niess.  He married 823. Maria Catherina Fischbach Abt. 1660.

823.  Maria Catherina Fischbach, born 1640; died Bet. 1676 - 1677.  She was the daughter of 1646.
Johann Fischach.

Children of Philipp Heimbach and Maria Fischbach are:
411 i. Elspeth Heimbach, born 1660 in Seelbach, Nassau-Siegen, Westfalen, Prussia; died Bet. 1705 - 1713 in

Trupach, Westfalen, Prussia; married Herman Otterbach August 11, 1685 in Siegen, Westfalen, Prussia.
ii. Johannes Heimbach, born 1664 in Seelbach, Nassau-Siegen, Westfalen, Prussia.

iii. Catharin Heimbach, born 1667 in Seelbach, Nassau-Siegen, Westfalen, Prussia.
iv. Cathrin Heimbach, born 1669 in Seelbach, Nassau-Siegen, Westfalen, Prussia; married Philip Heite

1693; born 1669.
v. Johann Heimbach, born 1673 in Seelbach, Nassau-Siegen, Westfalen, Prussia.

vi. Thomas Heimbach, born 1676 in Seelbach, Nassau-Siegen, Westfalen, Prussia.

824.  Nicholas Russell98.

Child of Nicholas Russell is:
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412 i. John Russell, died Abt. 1699 in (Stafford) VA; married Jane.

Generation No. 11

1060.  William Hodgeson, born January 08, 1590/91 in Kildwick (Yorkshire) England; died April 30, 1675
in Linton (Yorkshire) ENG.  He was the son of 2120. John Hodgeson and 2121. Elizabeth.  He married 1061.
Elizabeth Pryor.

1061.  Elizabeth Pryor, born Abt. 1590.  She was the daughter of 2122. William Pryor.

Children of William Hodgeson and Elizabeth Pryor are:
530 i. William Hodgeson, Jr., born Bet. 1615 - 1635 in England; married Onah Page.

ii. Thomas Hodgeson
iii. Augustine Hodgeson

1062.  Orneath MacDoneal, born 1590.

Child of Orneath MacDoneal is:
531 i. Onah Page, born 1620 in England?; married William Hodgeson, Jr..

1064.  Jacob Noell, born 1599 in Leiden, S. Holland, NETH.  He was the son of 2128. Pieter/Pierre Noell
and 2129. Elisabeth Denault.  He married 1065. Trijntje/Tryntgen Cornelius.

1065.  Trijntje/Tryntgen Cornelius, born 1599 in Leiden, S. Holland, Netherlands.

Notes for Jacob Noell:
Viki Lovell <vlovell@pacbell.net> in Genforum: Noel #58 says that the family migrated from Flandres to Leiden,
then to (Essex) VA.

Surname also seen as Nouweelsz

Notes for Trijntje/Tryntgen Cornelius:
Not certain of surname.

Children of Jacob Noell and Trijntje/Tryntgen Cornelius are:
532 i. Cornelius Noell, born November 08, 1623 in Leiden, S. Holland, Netherlands; died 1699 in (Essex) VA;

married Elizabeth Page.
ii. Siburg Noell

iii. Boudewijn Noell
iv. Jan Noell

1066.  Thomas Page, born May 01, 1605 in Boxted, ENG; died May 16, 1676 in (Rappahannock) VA.  He
was the son of 2132. Robert Page and 2133. Susan Syckerling.  He married 1067. Elizabeth Allen.

1067.  Elizabeth Allen, born 1600 in Holland.  She was the daughter of 2134. Valentin Allen.

Notes for Thomas Page:
Will proved May 1676 (Rappahannock) VA. (Order Book 1664-1673 in "Virginia Court Records, Vo. VI")

Names: Eldest daughter Elizabeth West; Mary, eldest daughter of Cornelius Noelle; grandson Samuel Allen;
son Valentine Allen; to William Hodges' children; daughter Mary Allen, exx; wit. William Fogge & Robert
Riderford.
see gencircles.com/users/bill-short/data/487.html

Child of Thomas Page and Elizabeth Allen is:
533 i. Elizabeth Page, born 1623 in ENG; married Cornelius Noell.

1130.  William Furnis99,100,101,102,103,104,105,106,107, born 1635 in England; died Aft. June 1689 in Manokin,
Somerset Cty, MD.  He was the son of 2260. Unknown Furnis.  He married 1131. Olive Ivery February 06,
1662/63 in Northampton, Virginia.
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1131.  Olive Ivery108,109, born Abt. 1648 in England; died Abt. 1685 in Somerset Cty, Maryland.

Notes for William Furnis:
These are common ancestors with my wife, Jayne.[furnis-toDAVID.FTW]

Name appears variously spelled: Furnis, Furness, Furnish, Furnace, Furniss, Furnes

Alexander Draper assigns and sets over to William Furnis all rights to 900 acres of land called "Amitte", Nov. 22,
1675 (Allied Families of Delaware) surveyed 13th day of Oct., 1673

Petitioned for 300 acres of land in Somerset Area March 12, 1663 (old-style year) - Furnis' Choice, 300 acres.

Entitled to 50 acres of land, for transport of persons:
August 12, 1662 -- Phillip Bairee* for himself, wife Olive*, Geo. Lane,* Margaret*, and Mary* Ivory and
Elizabeth Bairie*; Wm. Furnish* for himself and wife Olive*

In 1674 Henry Smith sold to Wm. Furniss 100 acres of 'Poole's Hope' (Deed Liber O 4) Therefore the original
300 acres of Pool's Hope' tract was by 1678 in the hands of Gideon Tillman and William Furniss.

A list of men being 'churchmen' (adherents to the Church of England) found in Manokin in the beginning, ie, by
may, 1662: William Furniss, Randall Revell, John Elzey, nicholas Fountain (or Fontaine), Thomas Poole, George
Mitchell.

Also found in a list of first settlers of Manokin: William Furnish (Furnis, Furnes) and his wife.

Maryland Tax List for 1678:
Furness, William, - 92 pds. of tob.

Marblehead, MA - Nov. 1689:
File 10453, vol 48:66 - Adm. Furnace, William, inventory

Court Record Book Somerset Co., MD:
v. 68, p. 60:
"Comfort Furnis the daughter of William Furnis was born of Olline his wife at Manoakin, 12-20-1663
Sarah Furnis the daughter of William Furnis was born of Oline, his wife at Manaokin, 12-20-1665"
v. 69, p. 60: William Furnis, son of William was born of Olline, his wife at Manaokin, 7-20-1668
Elizabeth Furnis the daughter of Wm. Furnis was born of Olline his wife at Manaokin, 4-2-1672
v. 70, p. 61 James Furnis, son of William Furnis born of Oline his wife at Maneakin, 11 February 1678
v. 71, p. 62 Rozannah Furnish daughter of  William Furnish and born of Olive his wife, in January as saith John
Bennett and said Olive in 1680.
Priscilla Furnish, daughter of William Furnish and born of Olive his wife, 9th April, 1683.

Residents in Prov. Court of Somerset, MD:
1665 - Wm. Furnis - NF
1665/66 - Olive Furnis; William Furnis, Planter, gives a cow to Olive Barre; juror; registers livestock mark;
William Furnis - NF
1667/68 - William Furnis, Constable; juror, to be Constable for Manoakin Hundred, otherwise known as Furnice

More About William Furnis:
Tax List: 1678, Furness, William, 92 pds tobacco

Notes for Olive Ivery:
[furnis-toDAVID.FTW]

Maryland: USGenWeb:
1666, Jun 26.  'William Boyes subpe John Okee Mary Goldsmith Anne Rogers
Elyzabeth Huss in the Cause now depending betweene Will: Boyes plant & Will & Oliue Furnis defendts in an
action of defamation' ("Archives of Maryland, LIV,
Somerset county Court Proceedings, 1665-1668" MD Historical Society, 1937,
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p 625)

1666, Jul 3.  'The deposition of John Okee taken in Courte  Saith tht Oliue
Furnis tolld Mary Boyes tht if soe she woulld bringe the tancy home againe she
woulld pay her for makeing the Lynnen & for the Lace she had of the woman Mary Boyes; Oliue Furnis was to
giue her holland for the Laice & Further saith not. (op cit, p 626) [More depositions in this case]

More About Olive Ivery:
Legal Record: 1666, Maryland110

Children of William Furnis and Olive Ivery are:
565 i. Sarah Furnis, married John Bennett.

ii. Comfort Furnis111,112, born December 29, 1663 in Somerset County, Maryland, USA113; died June 25,
1735 in Somerset Cty, Maryland114; married (1) Peter Benton; died Abt. June 13, 1729; married (2)
Stephen Costen II WFT Est. 1676-1708; born Abt. 1650 in ?; died January 01, 1696/97 in Somerset Co.,
MD115.

Notes for Comfort Furnis:
[furnis-toDAVID.FTW]

Somerset Co., Maryland, Court Records Book, v. 68, p. 60, Comfort Furnis, the daughter of William
Furnis was born of Olline, his wife at Manoakin, 12-20-1663.

1670/06/20, Maryland Archives 54, C
Will - found in Maryland Calendar of Wills v. VII, pg. 203 (Abstracts)
"Benton, Comfort, widow, Somerset Co., 25th June 1735; 17th Nov. 1736
Testator revokes deed of gift drawn by John Fisher 22 Feb. 1700.
To daus. Eliza. Townsend and Esther Tull, 1s. each.
To dau. Amy Costen, use of seventeen negroes and all other personal estate during life (with exception of
three negroes).
To son Isaac Costen, certain personalty after decease of his sister Amy.
To Stephen son of Stephen Costen, dec'd., personalty.
To grandsons Mathias, Benton, Ezekiel, Oliver, Ahab and Isaac Costen, and Stephen son of John Tull,
dec'd., grand-daus. Elizabeth dau, of Stephen Costen, dec'd., Esteher and Mary Ann Costen and Comfort
dau. of Isaac Costen, personalty after decease of dau. Amy.
To grand-dau. Comfort dau. of Stephen Costen and to grand-dau. Mary Costen, personalty.
To six youngest child. of son Stephen Costen, viz,: Matthias, Elizabeth, Esther, Ann Mary, Benton and
Ezekiel, certain personalty that was their father's.
To son Isaac Costen, ex., certain personalty, at his decease to his son Oliver. Residue of estate after
decease of dau. Amy; charge of sd. dau.'s estate, and the orphans of son Stephen.
To Isaac Costen's chil., viz.: Oliver, Ahab, Isaac, Comfort and Mary, personalty.
Test: John Benson, Samuel Handy, Jr., Stephen Handy.      21. 735."

More About Comfort Furnis:
Legal Record: June 20, 1670, Maryland116

Will: 1736, Maryland117

Notes for Stephen Costen II:
[furnis-toDAVID.FTW]

Stephen Costen's father, Stephen was brought to the colonies about 1640 by Nathaniel Littleton, Esquire.
He was in service to him in 1642-43. Later he had a small plantation on the Eastern shore of Virginia,
near Eastville.

Stephen owned "Merchant's Treasure", 150 acres, surveyed 9 June 1679 and "Bear Point," 500 acres
surveyed 10 July 1679

Will Abstract from Maryland Calendar of Wills v. 2, pg. 119
"Stephen Costine, Somerset Co., : 1st Jan., 1696; 19th Mch., 1696-97.
To dau. Eliza: and hrs., 150 A., part of 500 A., "Bear Point."
To dau., Ester and hrs., 150 A., part of afsd. "Bear Point."
To son Isaac and hrs., 200 A., residue of "Bear Point," and 100 A., part of "Costine's Trouble."
To son Stephen and hrs., 300 A., residue of "Costine's Trouble."
To son Matthias and hrs., 400 A., "Tenton," on n. side St. Martin's R.
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To cous. Stephen Deare, residue of land on St. Martin's.
To daus. Amy and Eliza: and cous. Mary Deare, personalty.
Testator desires sister Priscilla to be put to school.
Wife Comfort, extx. and residuary legatee of personal estate equally with 6 child. afsd. Sons to be of age
at 21 yrs.
Overseers: No. Bennett, Wm. Warwick, Wm. Demster, Walter Lane, Stephen Deare.
Test: Wm. Sumllin, Stephen Barnard, Edward Hearper, Jas. Frurins, No. Bennett.   7. 262."

From Court Records Book:
"v.33, p.30: Elizabeth Coston, daughter of Stephen Coston born of Comfort his wife the 22nd of
November 1680.
v.34, p. 31: Mathias Cosden, son of Stephen Cosden born of his wife the 17th of October 1683.
v. 36, p. 33: Hester Coston, daughter of Stephen Coston born of Comfort his wife the 1st of October
1685.
v. 37, p. 35: Stephen Costen, son of Stephen born of Comfort his wife the 16th of February 1687.
v. 39, p. 35: Isaac Coston, son of Stephen born of Comfort his wife, the 8th day of March 1689.
v.42, p. 38: Isaac Costin, son of Stephen Costin of Pocomoke died 12th of November 1692.
v.43, p. 39: Anne Costine, daughter of Stephen Costine born of Comfort his wife at Perrahawkin 25 June
1693.

iii. Sara Furnis, born December 20, 1665 in Somerset Cty, Maryland118; died Bet. 1703 - 1716 in Cedar
Creek, Sussex, DE; married John Bennett February 06, 1687/88 in Somerset Cty, MD119.

Notes for Sara Furnis:
[furnis-toDAVID.FTW]

Maryland Archives, #54: Furniss, Sara, 1665/02/20, registered cattle mark, dau. of William Furniss; OT
Furniss

Children from: MD Eastern Shore Vital Recs. V. 1; Somerset Land/Parish Registers

More About Sara Furnis:
Legal Record: February 20, 1664/65, Maryland120

iv. William Furnis, born July 20, 1668 in Somerset Cty, Maryland121; died February 12, 1731/32; married
Ann.

Notes for William Furnis:
[furnis-toDAVID.FTW]

The Maryland State Archives MSA S 1437 lists: Assessment of 1783 Index - William Furnis, Double
Purchase, pt, 163 1/4 acres, SO Monokin p. 23

Will Abstract - Md. Calendar of Wills, v. VI, pg. 248-49
"Furnis (Furnes), William, Somerset Co., 28th Dec., 1732; 12th Feb., 1732.
To son James and hrs., 245 A., "Middle Plantation."
To son William and hrs., land where Patrick Mathews now lives, and a small parcel that lies bet. bro.
James' and Sollomon Long's.
To son George and hrs., pt. of dwell. plan. from Ephraim Wilson's line to the marked Great Poplar.
To son Nehemiah and hrs., land lying bet. the Great Poplar and John Tillman's line. When child. come to
age mill to be valued and taken by one of them, who shall pay to others their equal pt. If agreement made
with Solomon Long stands, dau. Esther to have L20 of price of sd. land. Personal estate to be divided
amongst wife and children.
Wife Ann, extx.
Test: John Dear (O'Dear), James Furnis, James Strawbridge.   20, 541"

More About William Furnis:
Tax List: 1783, Maryland122

Will: 1732, Maryland123

v. Elizabeth Furnis, born April 02, 1672 in Somerset Cty, Maryland124

vi. James Furnis, born February 06, 1677/78 in Somerset Cty, Maryland125; died September 19, 1710;
married Judith.

vii. Rozannah Furnis, born January 01, 1679/80 in Somerset Cty, Maryland126

viii. Priscilla Furnis, born April 09, 1683 in Maryland127
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ix. Catherine Furnis128, born Abt. 1685 in Somerset Cty, Maryland.

1132.  John Ponder I, born 1650; died 1702.  He married 1133. Mary Shepherd.
1133.  Mary Shepherd, born Abt. 1660; died Abt. 1691.  She was the daughter of 2266. Francis Shepherd

and 2267. Hannah Ann Norris.

Notes for John Ponder I:
Will in Maryland Calendar of Wills, v. 3 (11.365).  2 Feb 1702; 20 Jul 1703;  Wife: Mary; sons: John/heirs;
James at majority and William/heirs, "Cloudes Adventure"; Richard 1/2 of dwell. plant;  dau: Mary.  Wits: Jno.
whittington, Wm. Godberry, Eliza; Sheppard.

Children of John Ponder and Mary Shepherd are:
566 i. John Ponder II, born 1680; died 1719; married Mary Turner.

ii. James Ponder
iii. William Ponder
iv. Richard Ponder
v. Mary Ponder

1632.  Wilhelm Holtzclau129,130, born Bet. 1572 - 1574 in Weidenau, Nassau Siegen, Prussia; died Abt.
1630 in Nassau, Siegen, Prussia.  He was the son of 3264. Franq/Franz Holtzclau.  He married 1633. / Flender.

1633.  / Flender131.  She was the daughter of 3266. Henchen Flender.

Child of Wilhelm Holtzclau and / Flender is:
816 i. Johann/Johannes Holtzclau, born Bet. 1600 - 1610 in Weidenau, Nassau Siegen, Prussia; died Aft. 1664

in Weidenau, Nassau Siegen, Prussia; married Hebel Flender Muess Bet. 1629 - 1630.

1634.  Henrich Flender Muess, born Abt. 1555; died Bet. 1632 - 1637 in Schneppenkauten, Prussia.  He
was the son of 3268. Johann Flender and 3269. Kunigund.

Children of Henrich Flender Muess are:
817 i. Hebel Flender Muess, born Abt. 1609 in Weidenau, Nassau Siegen, Prussia; married Johann/Johannes

Holtzclau Bet. 1629 - 1630.
ii. Tillmann Flender Muess, born Abt. 1585 in Schneppenkauten, Prussia; died Bet. 1640 - 1643 in

Tieffenbach; married (1) Sophia; married (2) Dorothea.
iii. Thomas Flender Muess, born Abt. 1587; died Bet. 1637 - 1643; married Agnes.
iv. Hermann Flender, born Abt. 1589; died Bet. 1653 - 1654 in Schneppenkauten, Prussia; married

Katharina.
v. Catharina Flender, married Henrich Pickart.

vi. Henrich Flender, born Abt. 1615.

1638.  Matthias Patt132, born Abt. 1585 in Buschgotthardshuetten, Weidenau, Nassau-Siegen, Prussia; died
Bet. 1664 - 1669 in Muesenershuetten, Prussia.  He was the son of 3276. Ludwig Patt and 3277. / Gruebner.
He married 1639. Agnes Jung?.

1639.  Agnes Jung?133.  She was the daughter of 3278. Jost Jung.

Children of Matthias Patt and Agnes Jung? are:
i. Johannes Patt, born Abt. 1615.

ii. Arndt Patt, born Abt. 1620.
819 iii. Elisabeth Patt, born Bet. 1618 - 1619; married Johann Solbach.

iv. Margreth Patt, born 1623.
v. Margreth Patt, born 1624.

vi. Johannes Patt, born 1626.
vii. Sophia Patt, born 1631.

1640.  Johannes Otterbach II, born 1590 in Eiserfeld, Westfalen, Prussia; died 1624 in Trupach, Westfalen,
Prussia.  He was the son of 3280. Johannes Otterbach I and 3281. Demut.  He married 1641.
Tilge/Dielge/Ottilia Schneider Bet. 1612 - 1615 in Trupach, Westfalen, Prussia.
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1641.  Tilge/Dielge/Ottilia Schneider, born 1600 in Trupach, Westfalen, Prussia; died Aft. 1656 in
Trupach, Westfalen, Prussia.  She was the daughter of 3282. Hermann Schneider.

Children of Johannes Otterbach and Tilge/Dielge/Ottilia Schneider are:
820 i. Johannes Otterbach III, born 1622 in Trupach, Westfalen, Prussia; died April 24, 1696 in Trupach,

Westfalen, Prussia; married Anna Stuell 1651 in Trupach, Westfalen, Prussia.
ii. Hermann Otterbach134, born Abt. 1620; married Elizabeth.

iii. Johann Otterbach134, born Abt. 1621 in Trupbach, Germany; married Margareth.
iv. Demuth Otterbach, born 1625.
v. / Otterbach, married Johannes Heite; died Bef. 1656.

vi. Anna Otterbach, married Jost Schneider.

1642.  Jost Stuell, born Abt. 1595 in Siegen, Westfalen, Germany; died Bef. 1666 in Seelbach, Nassau-
Siegen, Westfalen, Prussia.  He was the son of 3284. Hans Stuell II and 3285. / Nohe?.  He married 1643. Ehla
Behr Bet. 1615 - 1618.

1643.  Ehla Behr, born in Siegen, Westfalen, Germany; died Bef. November 04, 1666 in Seelbach, Nassau-
Siegen, Westfalen, Prussia.  She was the daughter of 3286. Jacob Behr.

Children of Jost Stuell and Ehla Behr are:
821 i. Anna Stuell, born 1628 in Seelbach, Nassau-Siegen, Westfalen, Prussia; died February 23, 1697/98 in

Trupach, Westfalen, Prussia; married Johannes Otterbach III 1651 in Trupach, Westfalen, Prussia.
ii. Anna Catharina Stuell, born Bef. 1623; married Johannes Stutte.

iii. Margaretha Stuell, born Bef. 1623; married Johannes Schneider.
iv. Ehla/Eili Stuell, born 1623.
v. Hans Stuell, born 1624.

vi. Gerlach Stuell, born 1631.
vii. Elsbeth Stuell, born 1634.

1644.  Georg/Jurgs Heimbach135, born 1605 in Seelbach, Nassau-Siegen, Westfalen, Prussia; died May 11,
1672 in Seelbach, Nassau-Siegen, Westfalen, Prussia.  He was the son of 3288. Jost/Johann Heimbach and
3289. Anna Seelbach.  He married 1645. Elizabeth Niess Bef. 1630.

1645.  Elizabeth Niess, born 1608 in Seelbach, Nassau-Siegen, Westfalen, Prussia; died 1665 in Seelbach,
Nassau-Siegen, Westfalen, Prussia.  She was the daughter of 3290. Johann Niess.

Children of Georg/Jurgs Heimbach and Elizabeth Niess are:
822 i. Philipp Heimbach, born March 23, 1633/34 in Seelbach, Nassau-Siegen, Westfalen, Prussia; died Bet.

1680 - 1685 in Seelbach, Nassau-Siegen, Westfalen, Prussia; married (1) Margarethe Abt. 1656; married
(2) Maria Catherina Fischbach Abt. 1660; married (3) Maria Margreth Jung June 04, 1678 in Seelbach,
Siegen, Prussia.

ii. Cathrin Heimbach, born 1630; married Johannes Fischbach II.
iii. Herman Heimbach, born 1631.
iv. Hermann Heimbach, born 1636.
v. Jacob Heimbach, born 1637.

vi. Clara Heimbach, born 1640.
vii. Johan Heimbach, born 1642.

1646.  Johann Fischach, born in of Niederschelden.

Child of Johann Fischach is:
823 i. Maria Catherina Fischbach, born 1640; died Bet. 1676 - 1677; married Philipp Heimbach Abt. 1660.

Generation No. 12

2120.  John Hodgeson  He married 2121. Elizabeth.
2121.  Elizabeth

Child of John Hodgeson and Elizabeth is:
1060 i. William Hodgeson, born January 08, 1590/91 in Kildwick (Yorkshire) England; died April 30, 1675 in

Linton (Yorkshire) ENG; married Elizabeth Pryor.
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2122.  William Pryor, born 1560 in England.

Child of William Pryor is:
1061 i. Elizabeth Pryor, born Abt. 1590; married William Hodgeson.

2128.  Pieter/Pierre Noell, born in Sedan (Ardennes) FR.  He was the son of 4256. Pieter/Jacque Noell and
4257. Jeanne Vintier.  He married 2129. Elisabeth Denault 1583.

2129.  Elisabeth Denault

Notes for Pieter/Pierre Noell:
This generation and parents per Alice Burley <aburley@eoni.com> in Genforum: Noel #113.  I had previously
read Nowe Passchier and Stijntje as this generation.

Children of Pieter/Pierre Noell and Elisabeth Denault are:
1064 i. Jacob Noell, born 1599 in Leiden, S. Holland, NETH; married Trijntje/Tryntgen Cornelius.

ii. Susanna Noell
iii. Bondewijn Noell
iv. Cornelieus Noell
v. Jan Noell

2132.  Robert Page, born 1560 in Boxted, ENG; died November 13, 1605 in Boxted, ENG.  He was the son
of 4264. John Page and 4265. Audrey Redding.  He married 2133. Susan Syckerling October 18, 1599.

2133.  Susan Syckerling, born in London, ENG.  She was the daughter of 4266. William Syckerling and
4267. Ann Rulle.

Child of Robert Page and Susan Syckerling is:
1066 i. Thomas Page, born May 01, 1605 in Boxted, ENG; died May 16, 1676 in (Rappahannock) VA; married

Elizabeth Allen.

2134.  Valentin Allen, born Abt. 1570.

Child of Valentin Allen is:
1067 i. Elizabeth Allen, born 1600 in Holland; married Thomas Page.

2260.  Unknown Furnis

Notes for Unknown Furnis:
[furnis-toDAVID.FTW]

Staffordshire: Weeford Parish, Regs. 1562-1812:
The Chauncell, 1566:
Bapt. 04 Feb 1566 William Furnis, s/o Robert

Hertfordshire: Great Amwell, Little Amwell,
Burials 1645: Rebecca, w/o William Furnace, buried Aug 25, 1645
Mgs. William Furnace and Rebecca Fowle marryed Aprill 28, 1645
William Furnace and Annis Goodwin marryed July 20, 1651

Middlesex, England:
v. 3, 17 Jul 1654 " Recognizances, taken before John Barkstead esq. Liutenant of the Tower of London and J.P.,
of Richard Cotes joyner and Machaell Arnold silkeweaver, both of 'the parishe of Katherine Tower', in the sum of
twenty pounds each; For the apprearance of Avis Furnace, wife of William Furnace of the same 'parishe'
musicioner, at the next S. P. for Middlesex, to answer &c. 'for deludeing and enticeing Priscilla Tompson from
the service of her mistress and endeavouring to transport her beyond the seas.' S. P. R., 14 Aug 1654."
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Middlesex Sessions Records:
"John Cudgell of Old Street, yeoman, Thomas Jervase, victualler, and William Carryngton, eoman, both of the
same, for the said John to keep the peace towards Margaret, wife of William Cungden of the same, yeoman; and
of John Wigley, cordwainer, and Thomas Frenche, shoemaker, both of the same, for Elizabeth Wigley of the
same, spinster, to keep the peace towards Mary, wife of the said Thomas Jervase; and of Richard Banister of the
same, glover, and the said John Cudgell for the said Thomas and Mary Jervase to keep the peace; and of the said
John Wigley, Miles Pryce of the same, feltmaker, and William Furnace of Clerkenwell, button-maker, for the said
William and Margaret Cungden to keep the peace; and of Melchizedek Bennet of Golding Lane, chandler, and the
said John Wigley for the said Margaret for hurting and beating the said Mary.

Cambridgeshire: Marriages at Curry Rivel, 1642-1812
Mgs. at All Saints, Cambridge: William Furnace and Susan Johnson 26 Feb 1616

Leicestershire - Mgs. at Muston: William Furnace and John Renshawe 01 aug 1586

Diocese of Norwich Wills: Norfolk, 1559, Furnace, Furnes, William, Themilthorpe 221 Goldingham

Staffordshire: Tettenhall-Parish Regs.: The Marriage betwixt William Furnace and Anne Norton was Solemnized
01 May 1660

Child of Unknown Furnis is:
1130 i. William Furnis, born 1635 in England; died Aft. June 1689 in Manokin, Somerset Cty, MD; married

Olive Ivery February 06, 1662/63 in Northampton, Virginia.

2266.  Francis Shepherd, born 1630; died 1692.  He married 2267. Hannah Ann Norris.
2267.  Hannah Ann Norris  She was the daughter of 4534. Thomas Norris and 4535. Ann Hynson.

Child of Francis Shepherd and Hannah Norris is:
1133 i. Mary Shepherd, born Abt. 1660; died Abt. 1691; married John Ponder I.

3264.  Franq/Franz Holtzclau136,137, born Bet. 1545 - 1550 in Weidenau, Nassau Siegen, Prussia; died Bet.
1595 - 1630 in Weidenau, Nassau Siegen, Prussia.  He was the son of 6528. Johann Holtzclau and 6529. / Ohl.

Child of Franq/Franz Holtzclau is:
1632 i. Wilhelm Holtzclau, born Bet. 1572 - 1574 in Weidenau, Nassau Siegen, Prussia; died Abt. 1630 in

Nassau, Siegen, Prussia; married / Flender.

3266.  Henchen Flender, born Abt. 1555; died Bet. 1611 - 1624 in The Hardt, Nassau-Siegen, Prussia.  He
was the son of 6532. Chun vor der Hardt and 6533. Gela Latsch.

Children of Henchen Flender are:
1633 i. / Flender, married Wilhelm Holtzclau.

ii. Henrich Flender, born 1578.

3268.  Johann Flender138, born Bet. 1530 - 1535; died Bet. 1583 - 1592 in Schneppenkauten, Prussia.  He
was the son of 6536. Johann vor der Hardt.  He married 3269. Kunigund.

3269.  Kunigund

Child of Johann Flender and Kunigund is:
1634 i. Henrich Flender Muess, born Abt. 1555; died Bet. 1632 - 1637 in Schneppenkauten, Prussia.

3276.  Ludwig Patt139, born Abt. 1562 in Buschgotthardshuetten, Weidenau, Nassau-Siegen, Prussia; died
Abt. 1630.  He was the son of 6552. Tillmann vor der Hardt and 6553. Gela Fick.  He married 3277. /
Gruebner.
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3277.  / Gruebner140.  She was the daughter of 6554. Henrich Gruebner and 6555. Elisabeth vor der
Hardt ?.

Children of Ludwig Patt and / Gruebner are:
1638 i. Matthias Patt, born Abt. 1585 in Buschgotthardshuetten, Weidenau, Nassau-Siegen, Prussia; died Bet.

1664 - 1669 in Muesenershuetten, Prussia; married Agnes Jung?.
ii. Johannes Hardt

3278.  Jost Jung

Child of Jost Jung is:
1639 i. Agnes Jung?, married Matthias Patt.

3280.  Johannes Otterbach I, born Bet. 1550 - 1560 in of Eiserfeld, Westfalen, Prussia; died Bef. 1599 in
Eiserfeld, Westfalen, Prussia.  He married 3281. Demut Abt. 1573 in Eiserfeld, Westfalen, Prussia.

3281.  Demut, born 1553 in Eiserfeld, Westfalen, Prussia; died Aft. 1625 in Trupbach, Nassau-Siegen,
Westfalen, Prussia.

Children of Johannes Otterbach and Demut are:
1640 i. Johannes Otterbach II, born 1590 in Eiserfeld, Westfalen, Prussia; died 1624 in Trupach, Westfalen,

Prussia; married Tilge/Dielge/Ottilia Schneider Bet. 1612 - 1615 in Trupach, Westfalen, Prussia.
ii. Thomas Otterbach141, born Aft. 1574; married Gela.

3282.  Hermann Schneider, born Bef. 1574 in Trupach, Westfalen, Prussia.

Child of Hermann Schneider is:
1641 i. Tilge/Dielge/Ottilia Schneider, born 1600 in Trupach, Westfalen, Prussia; died Aft. 1656 in Trupach,

Westfalen, Prussia; married (1) Johannes Stuell; married (2) Johannes Otterbach II Bet. 1612 - 1615 in
Trupach, Westfalen, Prussia.

3284.  Hans Stuell II, born Bet. 1570 - 1575 in Klafeld, Nassau-Siegen, Prussia; died Bet. 1599 - 1624 in
Klafeld, Nassau-Siegen, Prussia.  He was the son of 6568. Hans Stuell I and 6569. Gertrud.  He married 3285. /
Nohe?.

3285.  / Nohe?

Children of Hans Stuell and / Nohe? are:
1642 i. Jost Stuell, born Abt. 1595 in Siegen, Westfalen, Germany; died Bef. 1666 in Seelbach, Nassau-Siegen,

Westfalen, Prussia; married Ehla Behr Bet. 1615 - 1618.
ii. Johannes Stuell, born Bet. 1600 - 1605; married Tilge/Dielge/Ottilia Schneider; born 1600 in Trupach,

Westfalen, Prussia; died Aft. 1656 in Trupach, Westfalen, Prussia.
iii. Gela Stuell, born Bet. 1605 - 1610; married Johannes Latsch.

3286.  Jacob Behr142, born Bet. 1565 - 1570 in Seelbach, Nassau-Siegen, Westfalen, Prussia; died Aft. 1629
in Seelbach, Nassau-Siegen, Westfalen, Prussia.  He was the son of 6572. Goebel Behr.

Children of Jacob Behr are:
1643 i. Ehla Behr, born in Siegen, Westfalen, Germany; died Bef. November 04, 1666 in Seelbach, Nassau-

Siegen, Westfalen, Prussia; married Jost Stuell Bet. 1615 - 1618.
ii. Anna Behr

iii. Gerlach Behr143

iv. Johannes Behr144

3288.  Jost/Johann Heimbach145, born Bet. 1580 - 1585 in Seelbach, Nassau-Siegen, Westfalen, Prussia;
died July 1666 in Gosenbach, Siegen, Prussia.  He was the son of 6576. Jost Scheffe Heimbach.  He married
3289. Anna Seelbach 1604 in Seelbach, Siegen, Prussia.

3289.  Anna Seelbach146, born Abt. 1583; died Bef. 1638.
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Children of Jost/Johann Heimbach and Anna Seelbach are:
1644 i. Georg/Jurgs Heimbach, born 1605 in Seelbach, Nassau-Siegen, Westfalen, Prussia; died May 11, 1672

in Seelbach, Nassau-Siegen, Westfalen, Prussia; married Elizabeth Niess Bef. 1630.
ii. Ehla Heimbach, married Henrich Nohe; born in of Klafeld.

iii. Johannes Heimbach

3290.  Johann Niess, born Abt. 1580 in Eisern, Germany; died Abt. 1640 in Seelbach, Nassau-Siegen,
Westfalen, Prussia.

Child of Johann Niess is:
1645 i. Elizabeth Niess, born 1608 in Seelbach, Nassau-Siegen, Westfalen, Prussia; died 1665 in Seelbach,

Nassau-Siegen, Westfalen, Prussia; married Georg/Jurgs Heimbach Bef. 1630.

Generation No. 13

4256.  Pieter/Jacque Noell  He married 4257. Jeanne Vintier.
4257.  Jeanne Vintier

Child of Pieter/Jacque Noell and Jeanne Vintier is:
2128 i. Pieter/Pierre Noell, born in Sedan (Ardennes) FR; married Elisabeth Denault 1583.

4264.  John Page, born 1521 in (Middlesex) ENG; died 1590 in Wimbley, ENG.  He was the son of 8528.
Henry Page and 8529. Magdalene.  He married 4265. Audrey Redding September 30, 1553 in Boxted, ENG.

4265.  Audrey Redding, born 1535 in (Middlesex) ENG; died 1600 in ENG.  She was the daughter of 8530.
Thomas Redding and 8531. Marshe.

Child of John Page and Audrey Redding is:
2132 i. Robert Page, born 1560 in Boxted, ENG; died November 13, 1605 in Boxted, ENG; married Susan

Syckerling October 18, 1599.

4266.  William Syckerling, born 1533 in Boxted, ENG; died April 27, 1599 in Boxted, ENG.  He married
4267. Ann Rulle.

4267.  Ann Rulle, born 1535 in Boxted, ENG.

Child of William Syckerling and Ann Rulle is:
2133 i. Susan Syckerling, born in London, ENG; married Robert Page October 18, 1599.

4534.  Thomas Norris  He married 4535. Ann Hynson.
4535.  Ann Hynson

Child of Thomas Norris and Ann Hynson is:
2267 i. Hannah Ann Norris, married Francis Shepherd.

6528.  Johann Holtzclau147,148,149,150,151, born Bet. 1520 - 1525 in Weidenau, Nassau Siegen, Prussia; died
1578 in Siegen, Westfalen, Germany.  He married 6529. / Ohl Abt. 1550 in Westfalen, Prussia.

6529.  / Ohl, born in of Klafeld, Westfalen, Germany; died Bef. 1558.

Children of Johann Holtzclau and / Ohl are:
3264 i. Franq/Franz Holtzclau, born Bet. 1545 - 1550 in Weidenau, Nassau Siegen, Prussia; died Bet. 1595 -

1630 in Weidenau, Nassau Siegen, Prussia.
ii. / Holtzclau, died 1597; married Johannes Feld.

iii. Johann Holtzclau, born Abt. 1555; died 1626 in Siegen; married / Dreissbach?.

6532.  Chun vor der Hardt, born Bet. 1520 - 1525; died Bet. 1562 - 1563 in The Hardt, Nassau-Siegen,
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Prussia.  He was the son of 13064. Franz vor der Hardt and 13065. / vor der Hardt.  He married 6533. Gela
Latsch.

6533.  Gela Latsch  She was the daughter of 13066. Tillman Latsch.

Children of Chun Hardt and Gela Latsch are:
3266 i. Henchen Flender, born Abt. 1555; died Bet. 1611 - 1624 in The Hardt, Nassau-Siegen, Prussia.

ii. Franz Flender, born Bet. 1548 - 1550.
iii. Jacob Flender, born 1563.

6536.  Johann vor der Hardt152, born Bet. 1501 - 1502 in Schneppenkauten, Prussia; died Bet. 1554 - 1555
in Schneppenkauten, Prussia.  He was the son of 13072. Gerhard Busch and 13073. Hilla Busch.

Children of Johann vor der Hardt are:
3268 i. Johann Flender, born Bet. 1530 - 1535; died Bet. 1583 - 1592 in Schneppenkauten, Prussia; married

Kunigund.
ii. Peter Flender, born Abt. 1535; died Bet. 1589 - 1592 in Muenkershuetten, Prussia; married / Muenker.

iii. Henrich Flender153, born Bet. 1535 - 1540; died Aft. 1599 in Schneppenkauten, Prussia; married Gela
Hart.

6552.  Tillmann vor der Hardt154, born Abt. 1535; died Aft. 1603.  He was the son of 13104. Tillmann
Schutte and 13105. Leisgen/Elisabeth Muenker.  He married 6553. Gela Fick.

6553.  Gela Fick  She was the daughter of 13106. Ludwig Fick and 13107. Hilla/Hella.

Child of Tillmann vor der Hardt and Gela Fick is:
3276 i. Ludwig Patt, born Abt. 1562 in Buschgotthardshuetten, Weidenau, Nassau-Siegen, Prussia; died Abt.

1630; married / Gruebner.

6554.  Henrich Gruebner, born Abt. 1520 in Buschgotthardshuetten, Weidenau, Nassau-Siegen, Prussia.
He married 6555. Elisabeth vor der Hardt ?.

6555.  Elisabeth vor der Hardt ?  She was the daughter of 13110. Henchen vor der Hardt II.

Child of Henrich Gruebner and Elisabeth vor der Hardt is:
3277 i. / Gruebner, married Ludwig Patt.

6568.  Hans Stuell I155, born Bet. 1530 - 1535 in Westfalen, Prussia; died Bet. 1590 - 1599 in Klafeld,
Nassau-Siegen, Prussia.  He married 6569. Gertrud.

6569.  Gertrud156, died 1590 in Oberholtzklau, Westfalen, Prussia.

Child of Hans Stuell and Gertrud is:
3284 i. Hans Stuell II, born Bet. 1570 - 1575 in Klafeld, Nassau-Siegen, Prussia; died Bet. 1599 - 1624 in

Klafeld, Nassau-Siegen, Prussia; married / Nohe?.

6572.  Goebel Behr157, born Bet. 1535 - 1540 in Westfalen, Prussia; died 1597 in Wildenburg Farm,
Seelbach, Westfalen, Prussia.

Notes for Goebel Behr:
Surname may have been Beer.

Children of Goebel Behr are:
3286 i. Jacob Behr, born Bet. 1565 - 1570 in Seelbach, Nassau-Siegen, Westfalen, Prussia; died Aft. 1629 in

Seelbach, Nassau-Siegen, Westfalen, Prussia.
ii. Johann Behr

6576.  Jost Scheffe Heimbach158, born 1544 in Seelbach, Nassau-Siegen, Westfalen, Prussia; died Aft. 1599
in Seelbach, Nassau-Siegen, Westfalen, Prussia.  He was the son of 13152. Herman Henne Heimbach.
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Child of Jost Scheffe Heimbach is:
3288 i. Jost/Johann Heimbach, born Bet. 1580 - 1585 in Seelbach, Nassau-Siegen, Westfalen, Prussia; died July

1666 in Gosenbach, Siegen, Prussia; married (1) ?; married (2) Anna Seelbach 1604 in Seelbach, Siegen,
Prussia.

Generation No. 14

8528.  Henry Page, born 1492 in Wembley, ENG; died 1558 in ENG.  He was the son of 17056. John
Page.  He married 8529. Magdalene.

8529.  Magdalene

Child of Henry Page and Magdalene is:
4264 i. John Page, born 1521 in (Middlesex) ENG; died 1590 in Wimbley, ENG; married Audrey Redding

September 30, 1553 in Boxted, ENG.

8530.  Thomas Redding, born 1500 in ENG.  He was the son of 17060. Richard Redding.  He married
8531. Marshe.

8531.  Marshe

Child of Thomas Redding and Marshe is:
4265 i. Audrey Redding, born 1535 in (Middlesex) ENG; died 1600 in ENG; married John Page September 30,

1553 in Boxted, ENG.

13064.  Franz vor der Hardt159, born Abt. 1495; died Bet. 1561 - 1562 in The Hardt, Nassau-Siegen,
Prussia.  He was the son of 13072. Gerhard Busch and 13073. Hilla Busch.  He married 13065. / vor der
Hardt.

13065.  / vor der Hardt  She was the daughter of 26130. Henchen Zeyne vor der Hardt and 26131. / vor
der Hardt.

Children of Franz Hardt and / Hardt are:
6532 i. Chun vor der Hardt, born Bet. 1520 - 1525; died Bet. 1562 - 1563 in The Hardt, Nassau-Siegen, Prussia;

married Gela Latsch.
ii. Hilla vor der Hardt, married Jacob vor der Hardt.

iii. / vor der Hardt, married Anton vor der Hardt.
iv. Peter Flender/Flendenert, born 1543.

13066.  Tillman Latsch

Child of Tillman Latsch is:
6533 i. Gela Latsch, married Chun vor der Hardt.

13072.  Gerhard Busch, born Abt. 1470; died Bet. 1502 - 1503 in Schneppenkauten, Prussia.  He was the
son of 26144. Hen Busch.  He married 13073. Hilla Busch.

13073.  Hilla Busch, born Abt. 1475; died Abt. 1554 in Siegen, Prussia.  She was the daughter of 26146.
Gotthard Busch and 26147. Gertgen/Gertrud Scholt.

Children of Gerhard Busch and Hilla Busch are:
i. Franz vor der Hardt159, born Abt. 1495; died Bet. 1561 - 1562 in The Hardt, Nassau-Siegen, Prussia;

married / vor der Hardt.
ii. Henrich vor der Hardt, born Abt. 1498.

iii. Cathrin vor der Hardt, born Abt. 1500.
6536 iv. Johann vor der Hardt, born Bet. 1501 - 1502 in Schneppenkauten, Prussia; died Bet. 1554 - 1555 in

Schneppenkauten, Prussia.

13104.  Tillmann Schutte160, born Bet. 1500 - 1505; died 1553.  He was the son of 26208. / vor der Hardt.
He married 13105. Leisgen/Elisabeth Muenker.
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13105.  Leisgen/Elisabeth Muenker, died 1558.  She was the daughter of 26210. Tillmann Muenker and
26211. Catharina Fick.

Children of Tillmann Schutte and Leisgen/Elisabeth Muenker are:
i. Anton vor der Hardt, married / vor der Hardt.

ii. Jacob vor der Hardt, married Hilla vor der Hardt.
6552 iii. Tillmann vor der Hardt, born Abt. 1535; died Aft. 1603; married Gela Fick.

iv. Jost vor der Hardt
v. Ebert Schutte

Notes for Ebert Schutte:
Moved to Siegen and joined the Bakers Guild in 1567.

13106.  Ludwig Fick161, born Abt. 1522; died Bet. 1574 - 1580.  He married 13107. Hilla/Hella.
13107.  Hilla/Hella

Children of Ludwig Fick and Hilla/Hella are:
6553 i. Gela Fick, married Tillmann vor der Hardt.

ii. Tillmann Fick
iii. Johann Fick

13110.  Henchen vor der Hardt II

Child of Henchen vor der Hardt II is:
6555 i. Elisabeth vor der Hardt ?, married Henrich Gruebner.

13152.  Herman Henne Heimbach, born Abt. 1520 in Seelbach, Nassau-Siegen, Westfalen, Prussia.

Children of Herman Henne Heimbach are:
6576 i. Jost Scheffe Heimbach, born 1544 in Seelbach, Nassau-Siegen, Westfalen, Prussia; died Aft. 1599 in

Seelbach, Nassau-Siegen, Westfalen, Prussia.
ii. Johann Heimbach162, born Bet. 1570 - 1573; died Bet. 1630 - 1636.

Generation No. 15

17056.  John Page, born 1470 in ENG.

Child of John Page is:
8528 i. Henry Page, born 1492 in Wembley, ENG; died 1558 in ENG; married Magdalene.

17060.  Richard Redding, born 1469.

Child of Richard Redding is:
8530 i. Thomas Redding, born 1500 in ENG; married Marshe.

26130.  Henchen Zeyne vor der Hardt, born Bet. 1460 - 1465; died Bet. 1530 - 1546 in The Hardt, Nassau-
Siegen, Prussia.  He was the son of 52260. Johann Zeyne.  He married 26131. / vor der Hardt.

26131.  / vor der Hardt  She was the daughter of 52262. Hen vor der Hardt and 52263. / Hollenstein van
Fishpe.

Children of Henchen Hardt and / Hardt are:
13065 i. / vor der Hardt, married Franz vor der Hardt.

ii. Henchen vor der Hardt
iii. Henrich vor der Hardt
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26144.  Hen Busch, born Bet. 1425 - 1430 in Buschhuetten, Weidenau, Nassau-Siegen, Prussia; died Bet.
1471 - 1479 in Buschhuetten, Weidenau, Nassau-Siegen, Prussia.  He was the son of 52288. Cone Busch and
52289. Katherina.

Children of Hen Busch are:
13072 i. Gerhard Busch, born Abt. 1470; died Bet. 1502 - 1503 in Schneppenkauten, Prussia; married Hilla

Busch.
ii. Johann Busch

iii. Tilchen Busch

26146.  Gotthard Busch, born Abt. 1425; died 1498 in Buschgotthardshuetten, Weidenau, Nassau-Siegen,
Prussia.  He was the son of 52288. Cone Busch and 52289. Katherina.  He married 26147. Gertgen/Gertrud
Scholt Abt. 1450.

26147.  Gertgen/Gertrud Scholt, born 1430; died 1502 in Buschgotthardshuetten, Weidenau, Nassau-
Siegen, Prussia.  She was the daughter of 52294. Henchen Scholt of Alchen.

Children of Gotthard Busch and Gertgen/Gertrud Scholt are:
13073 i. Hilla Busch, born Abt. 1475; died Abt. 1554 in Siegen, Prussia; married Gerhard Busch.

ii. Heylmann Busch, born Abt. 1452.
iii. Heyderich Busch, born Abt. 1455.
iv. Hans Busch, born Abt. 1465.
v. Ebert Busch, born Abt. 1470.

26208.  / vor der Hardt163.  He was the son of 52416. Tillmann vor der Hardt.

Child of / vor der Hardt is:
13104 i. Tillmann Schutte, born Bet. 1500 - 1505; died 1553; married Leisgen/Elisabeth Muenker.

26210.  Tillmann Muenker164, born Abt. 1475 in Eiserfeld, Prussia; died Bet. 1535 - 1538 in
Muenkershuetten (Weidenau), Prussia.  He was the son of 52420. Ewert Muenker and 52421. / Dilthey.  He
married 26211. Catharina Fick.

26211.  Catharina Fick165, born Abt. 1475; died Aft. 1538.  She was the daughter of 52422. Tonnies Fick.

Children of Tillmann Muenker and Catharina Fick are:
13105 i. Leisgen/Elisabeth Muenker, died 1558; married Tillmann Schutte.

ii. Jacob Muenker
iii. Anton Muenker
iv. Jost Muenker
v. Hans Muenker

vi. Else Muenker, married Hermann Wenderer.

Generation No. 16

52260.  Johann Zeyne

Child of Johann Zeyne is:
26130 i. Henchen Zeyne vor der Hardt, born Bet. 1460 - 1465; died Bet. 1530 - 1546 in The Hardt, Nassau-

Siegen, Prussia; married / vor der Hardt.

52262.  Hen vor der Hardt, born Abt. 1435; died Aft. 1504 in The Hardt, Nassau-Siegen, Prussia.  He was
the son of 104524. Hermann auf dem Berge and 104525. Gertrud Sel.  He married 52263. / Hollenstein van
Fishpe.

52263.  / Hollenstein van Fishpe  She was the daughter of 104526. Tiel van Fishpe/Fishbach.

Child of Hen vor der Hardt and / van Fishpe is:
26131 i. / vor der Hardt, married Henchen Zeyne vor der Hardt.
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52288.  Cone Busch166, died Bef. 1555.  He married 52289. Katherina.
52289.  Katherina

Children of Cone Busch and Katherina are:
26144 i. Hen Busch, born Bet. 1425 - 1430 in Buschhuetten, Weidenau, Nassau-Siegen, Prussia; died Bet. 1471 -

1479 in Buschhuetten, Weidenau, Nassau-Siegen, Prussia.
26146 ii. Gotthard Busch, born Abt. 1425; died 1498 in Buschgotthardshuetten, Weidenau, Nassau-Siegen,

Prussia; married Gertgen/Gertrud Scholt Abt. 1450.
iii. Siebel Busch

52294.  Henchen Scholt of Alchen

Child of Henchen Scholt of Alchen is:
26147 i. Gertgen/Gertrud Scholt, born 1430; died 1502 in Buschgotthardshuetten, Weidenau, Nassau-Siegen,

Prussia; married Gotthard Busch Abt. 1450.

52416.  Tillmann vor der Hardt167, born Abt. 1440; died Bet. 1491 - 1492.  He was the son of 104524.
Hermann auf dem Berge and 104525. Gertrud Sel.

Child of Tillmann vor der Hardt is:
26208 i. / vor der Hardt.

52420.  Ewert Muenker, born Bet. 1440 - 1445; died Aft. 1503.  He married 52421. / Dilthey.
52421.  / Dilthey  She was the daughter of 104842. Tillmann Dilthey.

Child of Ewert Muenker and / Dilthey is:
26210 i. Tillmann Muenker, born Abt. 1475 in Eiserfeld, Prussia; died Bet. 1535 - 1538 in Muenkershuetten

(Weidenau), Prussia; married Catharina Fick.

52422.  Tonnies Fick, born Abt. 1445; died 1486 in Muenkershuetten (Weidenau), Prussia.  He was the son
of 104844. Henchen Fick.

Child of Tonnies Fick is:
26211 i. Catharina Fick, born Abt. 1475; died Aft. 1538; married Tillmann Muenker.

Generation No. 17

104524.  Hermann auf dem Berge168, born Bet. 1400 - 1410 in Siegen, Prussia; died Bef. 1463.  He
married 104525. Gertrud Sel.

104525.  Gertrud Sel, died Aft. 1463.  She was the daughter of 209050. / Sel and 209051. Else Busch.

Children of Hermann auf dem Berge and Gertrud Sel are:
52262 i. Hen vor der Hardt, born Abt. 1435; died Aft. 1504 in The Hardt, Nassau-Siegen, Prussia; married /

Hollenstein van Fishpe.
52416 ii. Tillmann vor der Hardt, born Abt. 1440; died Bet. 1491 - 1492.

104526.  Tiel van Fishpe/Fishbach169.

Child of Tiel van Fishpe/Fishbach is:
52263 i. / Hollenstein van Fishpe, married Hen vor der Hardt.

104842.  Tillmann Dilthey

Child of Tillmann Dilthey is:
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52421 i. / Dilthey, married Ewert Muenker.

104844.  Henchen Fick, born Abt. 1420; died Bet. 1498 - 1499.  He was the son of 209688. Heine Fick and
209689. Katrin.

Children of Henchen Fick are:
52422 i. Tonnies Fick, born Abt. 1445; died 1486 in Muenkershuetten (Weidenau), Prussia.

ii. Johann/Henne Fick, born Abt. 1450.
iii. Elsa Fick, born Abt. 1455.

Generation No. 18

209050.  / Sel  He married 209051. Else Busch.
209051.  Else Busch170.

Children of / Sel and Else Busch are:
104525 i. Gertrud Sel, died Aft. 1463; married Hermann auf dem Berge.

ii. Johann Sel

209688.  Heine Fick171, born Abt. 1395; died Bef. 1461.  He was the son of 419376. Henchen? Fick.  He
married 209689. Katrin.

209689.  Katrin, born Abt. 1400; died Abt. 1468.

Children of Heine Fick and Katrin are:
104844 i. Henchen Fick, born Abt. 1420; died Bet. 1498 - 1499.

ii. Tilchen/Tiel Fick

Generation No. 19

419376.  Henchen? Fick, born Abt. 1375; died Aft. 1445.

Children of Henchen? Fick are:
209688 i. Heine Fick, born Abt. 1395; died Bef. 1461; married Katrin.

ii. Henchen Fick
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probably John Sr.'s brother), and a Joseph Duncan called "Marsh" (to distinguish from Joseph Sr. & Jr.); a Lewis Duncan, and
Alexander.  there's even another Elizabeth that could be the same as this, but not likely.  Very complicated, but well argued in
the text.
41.  Fauquier Families, 1759-1799, 103, John Duncan, southern dist. of county - Jr - patroller.  Deed bk. 1:329, 1762; he and
Elizabeth sell 150 ac. near Turkey Run to Samuel Porter, part tract bought by John Holtzclaw and willed to dau. Elizabeth,
now wife of John.  Deed book 3:531, 1769, they sell Richard Chichester 100 ac. bought of Duty et al; wit. William Sr.,
William Jr., and Jesse Russell.  Rent Roll 1770, 100 ac. to richard Chichester.  Minute Book 4:212, 1770, John, son of
Joseph, sues William Porter.  Minute 5:12, 1773, sued by John Anderson.  Deed 5:338 & 413, 1773, he and Elizabeth sell 16
ac. to Benjamin Holzclaw, wit. Joseph Holtzclaw; 146 ac. to William Cunninghame & Co..  Minute 5:183, 1774, not county
resident.  Deed 6:34, 1774, John & Elizabeth of Culpeper sell Joseph Duncan Sr., 53 ac. on Marsh Rd.   Deed 6:244 &339,
1776, he buys 250 ac. in Pageland; then sells tract to alexander and John Lithgow, merchants of Dumfries.
42.  Glenda P. Chaffin Doutt, Correspondence of Glenda Doutt.
43.  Jill Chaffin, Correspondence of Jill Chaffin.
44.  "Alexander Goans Chafins" in History of Columbiana County and Representative Citizens, Indicates that Jordan was
born Ireland and came to US before the Revolution.
45.  Will of Richard Vawter, 24 Oct 1798/21 Jan 1799 (Essex) VA.
46.  Parish Register of Christ Church, Middlesex County, Virginia from 1653 to 1812, The,  (Genealogical Publishing, 1976),
129, Born May 8, baptized May 22, 1730.
47.  Wilson, Samuel, Kentucky Land Warrants for the French Indian and Revolutionary Wars,  (1994), #3792 Vawter,
Beverly (John, heir at law), 100 ac., Pvt. Va. Cont. Line, 3 yr.  1 Apr 1785.
48.  B. C. Holtzclaw, Ancestry and Descendants of the Nassau-Siegen Immigrants to Virginia 1714-1750,  (Germanna
Record, No. Five, pub. by The Memorial Foundation of the Germanna Colonies in Virginia, 1964.), 267, Will in Fauquier
Co., dated April 4, 1788, probated Dec. 23, 1795 (W.B. 2, p. 312),  Left 10 s. to son John and 5 s. to son-in-law Benjamin
Grigsby, the main legatees being wife Wilky, and children Moses, Enoch, Willis, Milly and Lucinda; sons Charles and
Moses, exrs.  Also had 2 sons who predeceased him, a "Joseph Duncan, son of John," shown in 1785 and 1786 tithables of
the Co., and Elias Duncan, who appears for the first time in John Sr.'s family 1788 and last in 1792.  Probably same John
Duncan who on June 22, 1767 deeded slaves to granddaughters, Elizabeth McCormick, Phoebe Morgan, Alice Morgan, and
Rosanna Morgan (all daughters of William Morgan; D. B. 2, p. 657).
49.  Fauquier Families, 1759-1799, 103, John, southern dist. of county, patroller; Deed 2:394, 1765, he & Wilkey Duncan
sell 200 ac. to Augustine Jennings.  Rent Roll 1770, 188 ac. to Augustine Jennings.  Minute 5:270, 1776, court called to
examine him or other John.
50.  B. C. Holtzclaw, Ancestry and Descendants of the Nassau-Siegen Immigrants to Virginia 1714-1750,  (Germanna
Record, No. Five, pub. by The Memorial Foundation of the Germanna Colonies in Virginia, 1964.), 229, christened July 17,
1709.
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51.  B. C. Holtzclaw, Ancestry and Descendants of the Nassau-Siegen Immigrants to Virginia 1714-1750,  (Germanna
Record, No. Five, pub. by The Memorial Foundation of the Germanna Colonies in Virginia, 1964.), 268, 1804 removed to
Lincoln Co., KY.
52.  DTC, Stan(d)ley, Nathan & Joseph may or may not be his children; they are located with him in circumstance.
53.  Land Patent to John Chafin, Transcript of 1741 Land Patent to John Chafin on file.
54.  Cumberland County, Virginia Will Book 2, 92, Appraisement of estate, 22 Mar. 1773 valued at L71.
55.  Cumberland County, Virginia Tax Entries, 1759, 2 tithables.
56.  Cumberland County, Virginia Will Book 2, 84, Item I give to my two sons Christopher and Joshua Chafin one shilling
sterling each.  Item I give to my two daughters Rachel Smith and Ruth Bradley one shilling sterling each.  Item I give to my
son Joseph Chafin the land and plantation whereon I now live containing two hundred acres to him and his heirs forever.  I
likewise give to my said son Joseph all the rest and residue of my estate of what nature or quality soever and lastly I do
appoint my son Joseph Chafin executor of this my last will and testament.  In witness whereof I have hereunto set my hand
and seal this 26th June 1767.
57.  Caroline County, Va. Order Book, v. 1-3, 1746-1754, I:31; 14 Mar 1746/7, Oliver Towles, agent for est. of James Baker,
granted judgment vs. numerous debtors, incl. John Vawters, 0-6-2.
58.  Caroline Order Book 1-2-3, 1732-1740, III:496, 1 Aug 1738 order Grace Butler pay John Vaughter 158 lb. tobacco for 2
days attendance and travel, 18 miles twice, as evidence for her suit of Thomes (?).;  II:309, 2 Sep 1735 John Wills and Jno.
and wife Ann Webster oaths that this is the first time of proving his right of importation into this colony, who assigns the
same over to John Vaughter.; II:315, 10 Oct 1735 Charles Morgan, Andrew Phillips, Robert Lindsey and John McKawla, all
same assignment to John Vaughter.
59.  Will of John Vawter, (Culpepper) VA:  23 May 1748/16 Nov 1752 on file.
60.  Hopkins, William L., St. James Northam Parish Vestry Book, 5 Feb 1780 - Procession: Stokely Towles and Anderson
Peers...beginning at George Chownings.   1784 - Procession returns: Stokely Towles and Anderson Peers.
61.  Sparacio, Ruth, Goochland Co., VA Land Tax Books (1782-8/89-94), 1783 - Capt. Stokely Towles, 348 1/2 ac. 8/6 rate
per acre; value: 148-2-3; tax @ 1 1/2%: 2-4-6.   Also in 1782/4/5.  1786 - Transfer Capt. Stokely Towles 348 1/2 ac 2-4-6;
resurveyed Yancy Lipscomb 350 1/2 ac, 2-4-6.
62.  Parish Register of Christ Church, Middlesex County, Virginia from 1653 to 1812, The,  (Genealogical Publishing, 1976),
81, Stokely Gales [sic] and Anne Velott married 21 Oct 1708.
63.  Parish Register of Christ Church, Middlesex County, Virginia from 1653 to 1812, The,  (Genealogical Publishing, 1976),
51, Ann Vallott, daughter of Claud and Ann, born 31 July, baptized 14 Aug. 1693.
64.  Parish Register of Christ Church, Middlesex County, Virginia from 1653 to 1812, The,  (Genealogical Publishing, 1976),
169, John Towles and Margaret Daniel married Oct 9 (Banns) 1735.
65.  Parish Register of Christ Church, Middlesex County, Virginia from 1653 to 1812, The,  (Genealogical Publishing, 1976),
95, Born Dec. 17, baptized Dec. 30, 1716.
66.  Parish Register of Christ Church, Middlesex County, Virginia from 1653 to 1812, The,  (Genealogical Publishing, 1976),
102, 170, Born Apri. 23, baptized May 3, 1713; married Russell Hill, April 11, 1738.
67.  Parish Register of Christ Church, Middlesex County, Virginia from 1653 to 1812, The,  (Genealogical Publishing, 1976),
107, Born July 5, baptized July 16, 1721.
68.  Parish Register of Christ Church, Middlesex County, Virginia from 1653 to 1812, The,  (Genealogical Publishing, 1976),
113, born Nov. 1, baptized Nov. 24, 1723.
69.  Parish Register of Christ Church, Middlesex County, Virginia from 1653 to 1812, The,  (Genealogical Publishing, 1976),
119, Born Feb. 10, baptized Feb. 20, 1725.
70.  Parish Register of Christ Church, Middlesex County, Virginia from 1653 to 1812, The,  (Genealogical Publishing, 1976),
123, Born 3 Feb. baptized Feb. 25, 1727.
71.  Parish Register of Christ Church, Middlesex County, Virginia from 1653 to 1812, The,  (Genealogical Publishing, 1976),
141, Born Apr. 13, bapt. May 11, 1735.
72.  B. C. Holtzclaw, Ancestry and Descendants of the Nassau-Siegen Immigrants to Virginia 1714-1750,  (Germanna
Record, No. Five, pub. by The Memorial Foundation of the Germanna Colonies in Virginia, 1964.), 229, 260, ...the 1714
immigrant, succeeded his brother, Johannes, as schoolmaster at Oberfischbach in 1708.  ...children born at Oberfischbach
before they emigrated to Virginia.  Much more material on him and his descendants.    "Jacob Holtzclaw was active in land
trading and in colonization.  He got a grant in 1728 in Orange Co., his friend, John Fishback, got a grant in the same
neighborhood in 1730, and they were instrumental in bringing over from Nassau-Siegen the colonists who settled at the Little
Fork, near Jeffersonton, Va.... along with William Carpenter of the second Germanna colony and 7 other Germans...receiving
a grant of 50,000 acres in the Shenandoah Valley, provided they would settle 50 families on it within 2 years.  ...Jacob
Holtclaw was apparently a Justice of Prince William Co. in 1740...continued to be active in the acquisition of lands...will
leaves a number of slaves and over 3,000 acres of land to his ...heirs."
73.  B. C. Holtzclaw, Ancestry and Descendants of the Nassau-Siegen Immigrants to Virginia 1714-1750,  (Germanna
Record, No. Five, pub. by The Memorial Foundation of the Germanna Colonies in Virginia, 1964.), 260, Indicates that
Harman, Elizabeth and Alice were likely her children, but were born 1720-30, and could have been children of
Catherine...just don't know.
74.  B. C. Holtzclaw, Ancestry and Descendants of the Nassau-Siegen Immigrants to Virginia 1714-1750,  (Germanna
Record, No. Five, pub. by The Memorial Foundation of the Germanna Colonies in Virginia, 1964.), 261, Was a Ranger.
75.  Your Chafin - Salmons History, 7-12, See 7-12 for more.
76.  Virginia Biographies and Encyclopedia, v.1, IV: Burgesses and Other Prominent Persons, 344, "Henry Towles immigrant
ancestor came from Liverpool to Va. about the middle of the Seventeenth C.  He married Ann Stokeley, of Accomac Co, and
had issue Henry and Stokeley Towles, who have many descendants."
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77.  Genealogies of Virginia Families, Also notes his immigration.
78.  First Families of America, Indicates that Ann was daughter of Francis Stockley, who immigrated 1651 to VA by Jonas
Jackson of (Northampton) VA.
79.  Parish Register of Christ Church, Middlesex County, Virginia from 1653 to 1812, The,  (Genealogical Publishing, 1976),
53, Claud Vallot, 29th, was bd. 31 of Jan 1692/3.
80.  King and Queen County Records, Note on 6 Oct. 1684 calls him alias "Champayne".
81.  Parish Register of Christ Church, Middlesex County, Virginia from 1653 to 1812, The,  (Genealogical Publishing, 1976),
40, Katherine born 2 Sep. 1690, baptized 28 Sep.
82.  B. C. Holtzclaw, Ancestry and Descendants of the Nassau-Siegen Immigrants to Virginia 1714-1750,  (Germanna
Record, No. Five, pub. by The Memorial Foundation of the Germanna Colonies in Virginia, 1964.), 212, ...schoolmaster at
Trupbach and Krombach...married Gertrud, probably daughter of Johann and Elisabeth (Patt) Solbach of Siegen...
83.  B. C. Holtzclaw, Ancestry and Descendants of the Nassau-Siegen Immigrants to Virginia 1714-1750,  (Germanna
Record, No. Five, pub. by The Memorial Foundation of the Germanna Colonies in Virginia, 1964.), 227-8, ...he was admitted
to the Guild of Smelterers and Hammersmiths, but later followed his father's original calling of schoolmaster.   ...There is still
standing at Trupbach a very old chapel, which is probably the same in which Hans Henrich Holzklau taught, and in which his
sons, Johannes and Jacob, went to school.
84.  History and Genealogy of the Utterback Family in America: 1622-1937, The, 9, Here, in Germantown, the oldest
settlement in Faugquier Co., known in 1720 as the western part of Prince William Co., Va., we note the definite appearance
of our Founder [Herman] who may have come to America in company with the Pastor of the Colony, Rev. Henry Hager, on a
later voyage than that of 1714; however, it is the author's opinion that he came with the colony in 1714, but, being a widower,
he made his home with one of his sons-in-law who could legally represent him in court for right to enter land just as may be
explained why Rev. Hager's name did not appear in the Spotsylvania court records of 1724.     While our Herman left no
WILL that can be found, neither any date of his death, yet he is mentioned as living in Germantown by the intinerant
Moravian Missionaries in their Diaries of 1748 in which they write concerning the inhabitants as those who "lived quietly and
are nice people."  This report that our Herman was living there in 1748 at the age of 85 was verified by his great-grandson,
Rev. James Kemper (1753-1854), as grandson of John and Alice Kathrina (Utterback) Kemper.
85.  History and Genealogy of the Utterback Family in America: 1622-1937, The, 14, The Church records show that these
parents [Johannes and Anna] presented the following eight children for baptism, which, according tot he custom of the
Reformed Church, was performed in very early infancy; however, our Founder's name [Herman] does not appear among those
baptismal records, yet, aside from documentary proof through his marriage certificate, we feel sure of our Founder's place in
this family of Johannes & Anna Otterbach of Trupbach from the following quotation of Dr. Lothar Irle, an expert genealogist
and abastractor of the old records at Siegen, Germany, where he now lives: 'Between these two baptisms, (i.e., those of
Johannes, Jr., of 1662 and of Henrich of 1668), we may suppose the baptism, or, at least, the birth occurred for your Hermann
Otterbach who married Elsbeth Heimbach in 1685.'.
86.  B. C. Holtzclaw, Ancestry and Descendants of the Nassau-Siegen Immigrants to Virginia 1714-1750,  (Germanna
Record, No. Five, pub. by The Memorial Foundation of the Germanna Colonies in Virginia, 1964.), 482, "was a 'Fuhrmann'
(carrier or carter), who transported goods and traded in them.  They werer the most important middle-men for the export of
the iron products of Nassau-Siegen."  Family emigrated to Virginia in 1714, but Hermann, wife, and two sons all seem to
have died early in VA (perhaps before the group moved to Germantown ca. 1719).  "The Utterbach genealogy is in error in
tracing the Utterbacks in this country back to Hermann's sons, John Philip and John Utterback, for all the Utterbacks in
Virginia descend from Hermann's nephew and great-nephew, both named Johann Henrich Otterbach, who came over in
1734."
87.  History and Genealogy of the Utterback Family in America: 1622-1937, The, 19-20, We have seen that between the
baptisms of his brother Johannes, (in 1662 at Siegen, Germany), and that of his youngest brother, Henrich (in 1668 at
Siegen), occurred the baptism, or, at least, the birth of our Herman who established the Utterback Family in America; and
judging from other eventful dates in his life the author has taken the year 1663 to be his birth in lieu of missing Church or
family records; however, there is a definite record, (i.e., Aug. 11, 1685), of his marriage to place him in a documentary way
among the eight recorded Church entries of his four brothers and four sisters, none of whom came to America unless it might
have been his brother Henrich as identical with a John Henrich who is on record as having landed at Philadelphia on Sept. 23,
1734.    We have also seen that he married in 1685 to Elsbeth Heimbach and had nine children, all born at Trupbach of
Siegerland, Germany.  While we do not have definite records to prove our assertions it is the author's opinion that our
Founder, together with seven of his children, since wife and two children had previously died, left Trupbach near Siegen,
Germany, in the summer of 1713, was in London with his fellow Colonists in the following fall and winter, sailed with his
family and landed in America April 1714 and appears through authentic records as a member of the 1720 Germantown
Settlement.
88.  B. C. Holtzclaw, Ancestry and Descendants of the Nassau-Siegen Immigrants to Virginia 1714-1750,  (Germanna
Record, No. Five, pub. by The Memorial Foundation of the Germanna Colonies in Virginia, 1964.), 177-8, Christened the
25th Sunday after Trinity, 1662; [Utterback had noted that she appears to have been born much earlier than baptism--ca.
1660, thus the date]--d.c.
89.  Wills and Administratioins of Accomack County, Va., 1663-1800,  (1990, Heritage Books), Will 3 Feb 1670/1 names
daughters Elizabeth and Ann, and son Woodman (Accomack, Va. Orders 1671-1673, p 231).
90.  Wills and Administratioins of Accomack County, Va., 1663-1800,  (1990, Heritage Books), Will of elizabeth Stratton 17
June 1697/6 Aug 1707: to joseph Atkins, son of daughter Ann; Matilda and John Atkins; grandson Woodman Stockley;
Henry Toles, Jr.; Stockley Toles; Thomas Toles; Job Toles; John, Frances, Thomas, Joseph, Charles Stockley; daughter
Hannah Bally.  Woodman and Stockley, exrs.
91.  B. C. Holtzclaw, Ancestry and Descendants of the Nassau-Siegen Immigrants to Virginia 1714-1750,  (Germanna
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Record, No. Five, pub. by The Memorial Foundation of the Germanna Colonies in Virginia, 1964.), 213, Was Johannes
Holtzklau of Weidenau the son of Wilhelm of Weidenau, or was he perhaps a Siegen Holtzklau, who moved to the quieter
area of Weidenau during the Catholic persecutions 1626-1632, which were particularly severe at Siegen?
92.  B. C. Holtzclaw, Ancestry and Descendants of the Nassau-Siegen Immigrants to Virginia 1714-1750,  (Germanna
Record, No. Five, pub. by The Memorial Foundation of the Germanna Colonies in Virginia, 1964.), 222, In 1631...Johannes
Holtzklau was teacher at Weidenau, and he probably continued to hold this position at least rhough the year 1635, while the
Protestants dominated the country.  In 1632 he seems to have owned a small part of the Schneppenkauten Hammer in
Weidenau township, but had sold whatever interest he had in it by 1653, the year of the next extant list of owners.       At the
christening of his son Johann in 1640...is called "Vespillo", which in old German-Latin means a letter carrier.
93.  B. C. Holtzclaw, Ancestry and Descendants of the Nassau-Siegen Immigrants to Virginia 1714-1750,  (Germanna
Record, No. Five, pub. by The Memorial Foundation of the Germanna Colonies in Virginia, 1964.), 212, Hebel, probably
daughter of Henrich Flender Muess of the Schneppenkauten ironworks...
94.  B. C. Holtzclaw, Ancestry and Descendants of the Nassau-Siegen Immigrants to Virginia 1714-1750,  (Germanna
Record, No. Five, pub. by The Memorial Foundation of the Germanna Colonies in Virginia, 1964.), 216, Was Hebel, wife of
Johannes Holtzklau of Weidenau, a Glender of the Schneppenkauten ironworks, probably a younger daughter of Henrich
Flender, called Muess, of Schneppenkauten?  This is not proved as well as Johannes Holtzklau's descent from Henchen
Flender of the Hardt, but the following seems to me to be very good evidence for this conclusion.  (1) From the year 1656 to
1671 four of the sons of Johannes and Hebel Holtzklau were admitted to the Guild of Smelterers and Hammersmiths,
indicating probable close kinship with the ironworks families fo the Weidenau township.  (2) In 1632 Johannes Holtzklau
appears as owner of an unspecified part of the Schneppenkauten Hammer-works, right next to Thomas Flender Muess, eldest
son of Henrich Flender Muess (A 281).  Schneppenkauten was owned entirely by Flenders or Flender descendants, the
families of Henrich Flender Muess and his cousin, Johann Flender, owning nearly 2/3 of the works in 1631 and 1632, and the
largest part of the rest being owned by the Sprengers, with small shares to other descendants.  Of course, the Johannes
Holtzklau mentioned may not have been identical with Johannes of Weidenau, but it seems probable, adn that either he or his
wife Hebel was a descendant of the Flenders of Schneppenkauten....
95.  History and Genealogy of the Utterback Family in America: 1622-1937, The, 13, From the family records now on file in
the vaults of the St. Nicolai Reformed Church at Siegen, Germany, we find that the earliest and most immediate ancestry of
our Founder [Herman] consisted of three brothers--Hermann Otterbach (b. abt. 1620), Johann Otterbach (b. abt. 1621), and
Johannes Otterbach (b. 1622, the oldest certified record), the last being the father of our Herman Utterback (Hermann
Otterbach), but neither he nor his two brothers were among the 1714 emigrants from the "Vaterland" because of their
advanced ages adn because of the death of the Founder's father which occurred eight years before. [says later that the reason
for his birth being the earliest record is the 30-years War].
96.  History and Genealogy of the Utterback Family in America: 1622-1937, The, 3, Confirms birth and death dates of
husband and wife.
97.  B. C. Holtzclaw, Ancestry and Descendants of the Nassau-Siegen Immigrants to Virginia 1714-1750,  (Germanna
Record, No. Five, pub. by The Memorial Foundation of the Germanna Colonies in Virginia, 1964.), 175-180, Ancestry of
Philip that I include here is from these pages.
98.  B. C. Holtzclaw, Ancestry and Descendants of the Nassau-Siegen Immigrants to Virginia 1714-1750,  (Germanna
Record, No. Five, pub. by The Memorial Foundation of the Germanna Colonies in Virginia, 1964.), 261, Early resident of
Westmoreland and Stafford Cos. (Stafford Co. W. B. "Z", pp. 214 and 409), assumed to be father of John by author.
99.  Ancestral File (R), AFN: 1NNJ-X6Q.
100.  Allied Families of Delaware, pg 110, "Alexander Draper...Folio 315: Nov. 20, 1675, he assigns to Wm Furness his
rights for 900 acres:'November 22d, 1675. Maryland, Sct: Know all men by these presents that i Alexander Draper of
Somerset County Planter for a valuable consideration doe hereby assign and set over unto William Furnis of Somerset County
aforesaid Planter all my right title interest claim and demand of in and to a Certificate for nine hundred acres of land called
'Amitte' lying on the East side of Chesapeake Bay on the South side of Monokin River. Surveyed for me the 13th day of
October 1673 To Have and to Hold the same to him the said William Furniss his heirs and assigns to his and their own proper
use and behoof forever.Witness my hand and seal this 20th day of Nov. 1675Alexander DraperSealed and delivered in the
presence of Wm. Colburne; Nic. Pointer."
101.  Old Somerset of the Eastern Shore of Maryland, 471, "Patentees of Land in Old Somerset Area 1662-1666; "William
Furnis, Furnis' Choice, 300 a. March 12, 1663. 'old style with year beginning Mar 25th ending Mar 24th."
102.  e-mail from Linda Vourliagnes.
103.  Old Somerset of the Eastern Shore of Maryland, pg. 445, Furnis. William Furnis (d. ante June, 1689) and wife Olive, in
Manokin section, 1662; issu: (1) Comfort, 1663; m. Stephen Costin; (2) Sarah, 1665; m. John Bennett; (3) William (1668-
1732/3), m. Ann (???); (4) Elizabeeth 1672; (5) Jmes (1678/9-c. 1710), m. Judith (???); (6) Rozannah, 1680; (7) Priscilla,
1683; (8) Katherine. Olive (widow of William), m. second John Strawbridge. The name appears variously spelled Furnis,
Furness, Furnish, Furnace.
104.  Old Somerset of the Eastern Shore of Maryland, pgs, 131, 280, 405, pg. 405 - Furniss deed; 131, Furniss, churchman;
o, 280, Furnish, Furnis, Furnes, first settler (see notes).
105.  Maryland Eastern Shore Vital Records 1648-1725, p. 114.
106.  Old Somerset of the Eastern Shore of Maryland, 473-74, "The following persons were entitled to 50 acres of land each
for coming into Maryland to settle. In some instances they assigned their 'right' to the 50 acres to others, who received a grant
thereof. In other instances the parties were transported by others who therefore received the 'right' of 50 acres of land. Those
whom we can prove to have been actual settlers in the Somerset area are marked with an asterisk. The names of these 'rights'
have been obtained fromt he Land Patent books, Hall of Records, annapolis, which books contain records of surveys as made
on warrants issued and names of those proving 'rights' as well as the patents issued. The references given: e.g. (5:209-211)
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refer to volume and page of Land Patent books.August 12, 1662 -- Edward Southern* and wife Mary*; Wm. Jones*,
Michael* and Thos. Williams,* orphans; Phillip Bairee* for himself, wife Olive*, Geo. Lane,* Margaret*, and Mary* Ivory
and Elizabeth Bairie*; Wm. Furnish* for himself and wife Olive*; Roger Wolford* and Owen Macah* for themselves; Jno.
Marcam* for self and son Jno., Jr.*; Jno. Worslake (Westlock)* for self, wife Magdalin* and son John.*.
107.  E-mail Message, milchoice@yahoo.com (RF Miller) - 3-28-01, via Linda V."Amity was a 900 acre tract which actually
bordered on King's Creek, a tributary of the Manokin Rivier....I think at the time of his death William Furniss lived on Fair
Spring which is on Back Creek. That is in the Westover area if you look on a modern map.
108.  Ancestral File (R), AFN: 1NNJ-X7X.
109.  E-mail Message, milchoice@yahoo.com (RF Miller) - 3-28-01, via Linda V. - I think William Furniss' wife Olive was
Olive Lane, daughter of Edward and stepdaughter of Nicholas Ivery."
110.  Archives of Maryland, LIV, Somerset County,, Maryland Historical Society, 1937, pg. 625:1666, Jun 26.  'William
Boyes subpe John Okee Mary Goldsmith Anne Rogers Elyzabeth Huss in the Cause now depending betweene Will: Boyes
plant & Will & Oliue Furnis defendts in an action of defamation' ("Archives of Maryland, LIV, Somerset county Court
Proceedings, 1665-1668" MD Historical Society, 1937, p 625)1666, Jul 3.  'The deposition of John Okee taken in Courte
Saith tht Oliue Furnis tolld Mary Boyes tht if soe she woulld bringe the tancy home againe she woulld pay her for makeing
the Lynnen & for the Lace she had of the woman Mary Boyes; Oliue Furnis was to giue her holland for the Laice & Further
saith not. (op cit, p 626) [More depositions in this case].
111.  Ancestral File (R), AFN:1NNK-KV4.
112.  E-mail Message, milchoice@yahoo.com (RF Miller) - 3-28-01, via. Linda V.The house that Comfort Furniss and
Stephen Costin built was torn down a few years ago. I know exactly where it was out in East Princess Anne. If you look on a
modern map look for Courthouse HIll Road where it intersects with Dublin Road. This will be about 8 miles east of Princess
Anne and about 5 miles from Dividing Creek Road (going from memory - not measuring.).
113.  Somerset Co., Maryland, Court Records Book, v. 68, p. 60, Comfort Furnis, the daughter of William Furnis was born of
Olline, his wife at Manoakin, 12-20-1663.
114.  Maryland Calendar of Wills, V. 7, pg. 203, Will of Comfort Benson:"Benton, Comfort, widow, Somerset Co., 25th June
1735; 17th Nov. 1736Testator revokes deed of gift drawn by John Fisher 22 Feb. 1700.To daus. Eliza. Townsend and Esther
Tull, 1s. each.To dau. Amy Costen, use of seventeen negroes and all other personal estate during life (with exception of three
negroes).To son Isaac Costen, certain personalty after decease of his sister Amy.To Stephen son of Stephen Costen, dec'd.,
personalty.To grandsons Mathias, Benton, Ezekiel, Oliver, Ahab and Isaac Costen, and Stephen son of John Tull, dec'd.,
grand-daus. Elizabeth dau, of Stephen Costen, dec'd., Esteher and Mary Ann Costen and Comfort dau. of Isaac Costen,
personalty after decease of dau. Amy.To grand-dau. Comfort dau. of Stephen Costen and to grand-dau. Mary Costen,
personalty.To six youngest child. of son Stephen Costen, viz,: Matthias, Elizabeth, Esther, Ann Mary, Benton and Ezekiel,
certain personalty that was their father's.To son Isaac Costen, ex., certain personalty, at his decease to his son Oliver. Residue
of estate after decease of dau. Amy; charge of sd. dau.'s estate, and the orphans of son Stephen.To Isaac Costen's chil., viz.:
Oliver, Ahab, Isaac, Comfort and Mary, personalty.Test: John Benson, Samuel Handy, Jr., Stephen Handy.      21. 735.".
115.  Maryland Calendar of Wills, V. 2, p. 119, Will of Stephen Costine.
116.  Maryland Archives, p. 54, "Benton, Comfort, widow, Somerset Co., 25th June 1735; 17th Nov. 1736Testator revokes
deed of gift drawn by John Fisher 22 Feb. 1700.To daus. Eliza. Townsend and Esther Tull, 1s. each.To dau. Amy Costen, use
of seventeen negroes and all other personal estate during life (with exception of three negroes).To son Isaac Costen, certain
personalty after decease of his sister Amy.To Stephen son of Stephen Costen, dec'd., personalty.To grandsons Mathias,
Benton, Ezekiel, Oliver, Ahab and Isaac Costen, and Stephen son of John Tull, dec'd., grand-daus. Elizabeth dau, of Stephen
Costen, dec'd., Esteher and Mary Ann Costen and Comfort dau. of Isaac Costen, personalty after decease of dau. Amy.To
grand-dau. Comfort dau. of Stephen Costen and to grand-dau. Mary Costen, personalty.To six youngest child. of son Stephen
Costen, viz,: Matthias, Elizabeth, Esther, Ann Mary, Benton and Ezekiel, certain personalty that was their father's.To son
Isaac Costen, ex., certain personalty, at his decease to his son Oliver. Residue of estate after decease of dau. Amy; charge of
sd. dau.'s estate, and the orphans of son Stephen.To Isaac Costen's chil., viz.: Oliver, Ahab, Isaac, Comfort and Mary,
personalty.Test: John Benson, Samuel Handy, Jr., Stephen Handy.      21. 735.".
117.  Maryland Calendar of Wills, Vol. VII, pg. 203 (Abstracts), "Benton, Comfort, widow, Somerset Co., 25th June 1735;
17th Nov. 1736Testator revokes deed of gift drawn by John Fisher 22 Feb. 1700.To daus. Eliza. Townsend and Esther Tull,
1s. each.To dau. Amy Costen, use of seventeen negroes and all other personal estate during life (with exception of three
negroes).To son Isaac Costen, certain personalty after decease of his sister Amy.To Stephen son of Stephen Costen, dec'd.,
personalty.To grandsons Mathias, Benton, Ezekiel, Oliver, Ahab and Isaac Costen, and Stephen son of John Tull, dec'd.,
grand-daus. Elizabeth dau, of Stephen Costen, dec'd., Esteher and Mary Ann Costen and Comfort dau. of Isaac Costen,
personalty after decease of dau. Amy.To grand-dau. Comfort dau. of Stephen Costen and to grand-dau. Mary Costen,
personalty.To six youngest child. of son Stephen Costen, viz,: Matthias, Elizabeth, Esther, Ann Mary, Benton and Ezekiel,
certain personalty that was their father's.To son Isaac Costen, ex., certain personalty, at his decease to his son Oliver. Residue
of estate after decease of dau. Amy; charge of sd. dau.'s estate, and the orphans of son Stephen.To Isaac Costen's chil., viz.:
Oliver, Ahab, Isaac, Comfort and Mary, personalty.Test: John Benson, Samuel Handy, Jr., Stephen Handy.      21. 735.".
118.  Somerset Co., Maryland, Court Records Book, v. 68, pg. 60, Sarah Furnis, the daughter of William Furnis was born of
Oline, his wife, at Nanaokin, 12-20-1665.
119.  American Marriages Before 1699, Ancestry.com.
120.  Maryland Archives, #54, Furniss, Sara, 1665/02/20, registered cattle mark, dau. of William Furniss; OT Furniss.
121.  Somerset Co., Maryland, Court Records Book, v. 69, p. 60, William Furnis, son of William was born of Olline, his wife
at Manaokin, 7-20-1668.
122.  The Maryland State Archives MSA S 1437 lists: Assessment of 1783 Index - William Furnis, Double Purchase, pt, 163
1/4 acres, SO Monokin p. 23.
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123.  Maryland Calendar of Wills, Vol. VI, pg. 248-249, "Furnis (Furnes), William, Somerset Co., 28th Dec., 1732; 12th
Feb., 1732.To son James and hrs., 245 A., "Middle Plantation."To son William and hrs., land where Patrick Mathews now
lives, and a small parcel that lies bet. bro. James' and Sollomon Long's.To son George and hrs., pt. of dwell. plan. from
Ephraim Wilson's line to the marked Great Poplar.To son Nehemiah and hrs., land lying bet. the Great Poplar and John
Tillman's line. When child. come to age mill to be valued and taken by one of them, who shall pay to others their equal pt. If
agreement made with Solomon Long stands, dau. Esther to have L20 of price of sd. land. Personal estate to be divided
amongst wife and children. Wife Ann, extx.Test: John Dear (O'Dear), James Furnis, James Strawbridge.   20, 541".
124.  Somerset Co., Maryland, Court Records Book, V. 69, p. 60, Elizabeth Furnis, the daughter of Wm. Furnis was born of
Olline his wife at Manaokin, 4-2-1672.
125.  Somerset Co., Maryland, Court Records Book, V. 70, p. 61, James Furnis, son of William Furnis born of Oline his wife
at Maneakin, 11 February 1678.
126.  Somerset Co., Maryland, Court Records Book, v. 71, p. 62, Rozannah Furnish, daughter of William Furnish and born of
Olive his wife, in January as saith John Bennett and said Olive in 1680.
127.  Somerset Co., Maryland, Court Records Book, v. 71, p. 62, Priscilla Furnish, daughter of William Furnish and born of
Olive his wife, 9th April, 1683.
128.  Ancestral File (R), afn:1NNJ-XGD.
129.  B. C. Holtzclaw, Ancestry and Descendants of the Nassau-Siegen Immigrants to Virginia 1714-1750,  (Germanna
Record, No. Five, pub. by The Memorial Foundation of the Germanna Colonies in Virginia, 1964.), 214, Was the wife of
Wilhelm Holtzklau of Weidenau a daghter of Henchen Flender of the Hardt ironworks?  This is not absolutely proved, but
there is very good evidence for it, mentioned in the Flender genealogy (pp.204-5).  Henchen Flender of the Hardt (in the
Weidenau township) in 1591 contracted a debt of 100 Gulden to the Siegen hospital on property that he owned.  By 1607 he
had paid back half this debt, but from 1611 to 1651 the remaining indebtedness was carried in his name, though he was born
ca. 1555 and had died before 1624.  In 1652 the accounts show this indebtedness as follows: "now Johannes Holtzklau,"
indicating that Holtzklau had received the property in the final distribution of Henchen Flender's estate.  The Johannes
Holtzklau mentioned seems almost certainly to have been Johannes of Weidenau, who had inherited the property from his
grandfather, Henchen Flender.
130.  B. C. Holtzclaw, Ancestry and Descendants of the Nassau-Siegen Immigrants to Virginia 1714-1750,  (Germanna
Record, No. Five, pub. by The Memorial Foundation of the Germanna Colonies in Virginia, 1964.), 220-1, In the special tax
of 1619/20 he was the only Holtzklau at Weidenau and paid a tax of 2 Gulden.  The Treasury Accounts show that he paid a
defense tax of 3 Albus at Weidenau in 1624, 1626, 1628, and 1629.  These records show that he was occupying only half a
house in the village...and that (unless excused from the militia for some other reason) he was over 50 years of age...As in the
case of his father, Franz Holtzklau; it is interesting to speculate whether Wilhelm was a teacher... If so, he lost his position in
1626.  In that year, during the dominance of the Catholics in the Thirty Years War, ...Count John the Younger issued an edict
ousting all Protestant pastors and teachers from the churches and school.In addition to Johannes Holtzklau, it is possible that
wilhelm Holtzclau had a younger son, Wilhelm.  In 1637 Wilhelm Holtzklau is shown as a member of the militia at
Weidenau...
131.  B. C. Holtzclaw, Ancestry and Descendants of the Nassau-Siegen Immigrants to Virginia 1714-1750,  (Germanna
Record, No. Five, pub. by The Memorial Foundation of the Germanna Colonies in Virginia, 1964.), 212, probably a daughter
of Henchen Flender of the Hardt ironworks...
132.  B. C. Holtzclaw, Ancestry and Descendants of the Nassau-Siegen Immigrants to Virginia 1714-1750,  (Germanna
Record, No. Five, pub. by The Memorial Foundation of the Germanna Colonies in Virginia, 1964.), 242, In 1631-2 owned
1/12 of the Muenkershuetten Hammer, but disposed of it before 1653.
133.  B. C. Holtzclaw, Ancestry and Descendants of the Nassau-Siegen Immigrants to Virginia 1714-1750,  (Germanna
Record, No. Five, pub. by The Memorial Foundation of the Germanna Colonies in Virginia, 1964.), 243, Author makes good
argument for her surname.
134.  History and Genealogy of the Utterback Family in America: 1622-1937, The, 14, Cites spouse and children's names.
135.  B. C. Holtzclaw, Ancestry and Descendants of the Nassau-Siegen Immigrants to Virginia 1714-1750,  (Germanna
Record, No. Five, pub. by The Memorial Foundation of the Germanna Colonies in Virginia, 1964.), 176-7, ...judging by the
ages of his children, was like his father an associate justice of the Hain Court... He paid the defense tax at Seelbach in 1637,
which, again, hardly means that he was over 50, but that he was excused from militia duty for some other reason.  His wife
was named Elizabeth,k and judging by the fact that two Neusses or Niesses were godparents of her children, it is probable
that her maiden name was Niess (a surname springing from the Christian name Dionysius).
136.  B. C. Holtzclaw, Ancestry and Descendants of the Nassau-Siegen Immigrants to Virginia 1714-1750,  (Germanna
Record, No. Five, pub. by The Memorial Foundation of the Germanna Colonies in Virginia, 1964.), 219, He is mentioned in
the records only twice.  In the special tax of 1583, ...paid a relatively small tax of 6 Albus (2/9 of a Gulden).  ...It is
possible...that Franz Holtzklau had married a daughter of this Hermann Huettenhen...  The second mention of Franz
Holtzklau was in 1595, when he was one of the three "elders" or assistant administrative officers of the township of
Weidenau.  He appears in 1595 in connection with the rebuilding of the chapel at Weidenau, which also served as a school,
and again we may speculate that he may have been the teacher, as his grandson...and his great-great-grandon, Jacob
Holtzclaw, were all teachers.  ...he was certainly dead before 1619 when only his son Wilhelm appears in the village.
137.  B. C. Holtzclaw, Ancestry and Descendants of the Nassau-Siegen Immigrants to Virginia 1714-1750,  (Germanna
Record, No. Five, pub. by The Memorial Foundation of the Germanna Colonies in Virginia, 1964.), 219-20, Lists additional
possible children:  Johann Holtzklau of Meiswinkel in the parish of Holtzklau; Hermann Holtzklau was living in Holtzklau in
1600.
138.  B. C. Holtzclaw, Ancestry and Descendants of the Nassau-Siegen Immigrants to Virginia 1714-1750,  (Germanna
Record, No. Five, pub. by The Memorial Foundation of the Germanna Colonies in Virginia, 1964.), 235, Part owner of
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Schneppenkauten, and apparently occupied the house there built by ancestor, Henchen of alchen or Henchen Mus (because
his only son Henrich Flender and his sons were called "Flender Muess").
139.  B. C. Holtzclaw, Ancestry and Descendants of the Nassau-Siegen Immigrants to Virginia 1714-1750,  (Germanna
Record, No. Five, pub. by The Memorial Foundation of the Germanna Colonies in Virginia, 1964.), 241, Lived at
Fickenhuetten by 1604, where son Theiss was admitted to Guiild of Smelterers and Hammersmiths; later moved to
Muesenershuetten.
140.  B. C. Holtzclaw, Ancestry and Descendants of the Nassau-Siegen Immigrants to Virginia 1714-1750,  (Germanna
Record, No. Five, pub. by The Memorial Foundation of the Germanna Colonies in Virginia, 1964.), 241, Note author's very
intricate means of coming to the conclusion of her surname.
141.  B. C. Holtzclaw, Ancestry and Descendants of the Nassau-Siegen Immigrants to Virginia 1714-1750,  (Germanna
Record, No. Five, pub. by The Memorial Foundation of the Germanna Colonies in Virginia, 1964.), 477, Name "otter brook"
seems to come from a farm, "in der Otterbach" in the township of Niederfischbach, county of Sayn, just south of Nassau-
Siegen, which is mentioned in early records.
142.  B. C. Holtzclaw, Ancestry and Descendants of the Nassau-Siegen Immigrants to Virginia 1714-1750,  (Germanna
Record, No. Five, pub. by The Memorial Foundation of the Germanna Colonies in Virginia, 1964.), 488, In 1624 was
Heimberger (cheif administrator) of Seelbach.
143.  B. C. Holtzclaw, Ancestry and Descendants of the Nassau-Siegen Immigrants to Virginia 1714-1750,  (Germanna
Record, No. Five, pub. by The Memorial Foundation of the Germanna Colonies in Virginia, 1964.), 488, Likely to be a son of
Jacob.
144.  B. C. Holtzclaw, Ancestry and Descendants of the Nassau-Siegen Immigrants to Virginia 1714-1750,  (Germanna
Record, No. Five, pub. by The Memorial Foundation of the Germanna Colonies in Virginia, 1964.), 488, May have been a
son of Johannes of Klafeld.
145.  B. C. Holtzclaw, Ancestry and Descendants of the Nassau-Siegen Immigrants to Virginia 1714-1750,  (Germanna
Record, No. Five, pub. by The Memorial Foundation of the Germanna Colonies in Virginia, 1964.), 176, [Gives his name as
Jost; I had elsewhere read "Johann"--d.c.]   Perhaps son of "Jost Scheffe" of 1599 and grandson of Henne...the list of
associate justices of teh Hain Court shows that he died in July 1666, when quite old, probably at Gosenbach, where he moved
after marrying his second wife about 1638.  In 1624 and 1626 he paid the defense tax at Seelbach, which would normally
indicate that he was over 50 years of age, but this can scarcely be the right inference in view of the date of his death.  He must
have been excused from military service for some other reason.  In 1624 he also paid tax for an apprentice living in his house.
On Mar. 20, 1526 Jost Heimbach was appointed one of the associate justices of the Hain Court.   By 1638 his first wife had
died and he had married (2) the widow of Hans Latsch of Gosenbach, who owned ironworks property and had been an
associate justice of the court since 1613.  The "Handwerkbuch" of the Guild of Smelterers and Hammersmiths in 1638
permitted him to engage in the iron industry and profit by his wife's property during her life, but only as long as she should
live.  ...
146.  B. C. Holtzclaw, Ancestry and Descendants of the Nassau-Siegen Immigrants to Virginia 1714-1750,  (Germanna
Record, No. Five, pub. by The Memorial Foundation of the Germanna Colonies in Virginia, 1964.), 176, indicates her name
unknown.
147.  B. C. Holtzclaw, Ancestry and Descendants of the Nassau-Siegen Immigrants to Virginia 1714-1750,  (Germanna
Record, No. Five, pub. by The Memorial Foundation of the Germanna Colonies in Virginia, 1964.), 193-271, Holtzclau
family section (copied most).
148.  B. C. Holtzclaw, Ancestry and Descendants of the Nassau-Siegen Immigrants to Virginia 1714-1750,  (Germanna
Record, No. Five, pub. by The Memorial Foundation of the Germanna Colonies in Virginia, 1964.), 196-9, Careful
investigation in all the extant sources have made it certain that all the Holtzklaus who lived at Siegen around 1600 and before
were descendants of the master baker, Johann Holtzklau, who appears for the first time in 1558 in the register of the Siegen
Baker's Guild; and that in addition, Franz Holtzklau, who settled at Weidenau and is named for the first time there in the
special tax of 1583 is to be claimed as Johann's son.     Johann Holtzklau, the ancestor of the family, came to Siegen in 1558
through his marriage to Treina, a widow of the master baker, Hans Latsch, who died in 1554; after his marriage he conducted
in the "Latschen Haus" the bakery which had been carried on by his predeccessor since 1543, with which was probably
connected even at that time (a fact proved in later times) a public house or inn, until 1578, the year of his death....     In the
[Siegen city accounts], from 1571 on among the receipts of ground rent...occurs the record: "The Latsch house, now Johan
Holtzklaw, 6 Heller."  The house, situated in the Lochrstrasse, gave a by-name to those who dwelt in it from time to time; thus
Johann Holtzklau was called by the nickname or by-name, Latsch, e.g., in the 1567 list of bakers; and his children were
sometimes so-called, as well as his wife's third husband, who occupied the house after his death.....
149.  B. C. Holtzclaw, Ancestry and Descendants of the Nassau-Siegen Immigrants to Virginia 1714-1750,  (Germanna
Record, No. Five, pub. by The Memorial Foundation of the Germanna Colonies in Virginia, 1964.), 199, According to the
special tax list, levied in 1566 for the Empire and for defense against the Turks (Siegener Landesarchiv 22, NHo. 36),
"Johann Holtzklau" was assessed in the bakers guild with a tax of 14 Gulden, a sum which, when compared to other bakers, is
not to be explained as the tax on a a bakery alone, but points to an additional and not unimportant secondary source of income-
-as indicated previously, a public house or inn connected with the bakery.  In addition to his own tax Johann paid the tax of
"Ols Henchin's children" as their chief guardian, along with their associate guardian, Hans Sutell.     The Siegen citizen,
Henchin Ohl, came from Klafeld to Siegen in 1542/3.  He had married "Beckers Aennchen" (i.e., Anna Becker), and from
1542 on managed in his own name the bakery which she had brought to him in marriage; in the lists of the members of the
Bakers Guild he is called "Henchen of Clafelt" 1543 ff., from 1544 on "Henchen Ole of Clavelt," and from 1559 "Henschen
Ole."  His name is missing in 1567.  Without doubt he was the father of Johann Holtzklau's wards, having died 1565/6.  His
successor in the Siegen Bakers Guild was Hans Ahl (Ohl) of Weidenau, a son of Henrich Ahl (Ohl), who lived ad Weidenau
and died there between 1563 and 1566 (H. Boettger "Auf den Huetten," pp. 24/25, 28, 34).  Through his position as chief
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guardian of Henchin Ohl's orphan children, according to the rules prevalent at that time regarding the apopintment of
guardians, Johann Holtzklau was probably an uncle of the children on their father's side.  The view is to be accepted, then,
that his first wife, who died before 1558, was born an Ohl of Klafeld and that as a married couple they lived at Klafeld or
Weidenau....
150.  B. C. Holtzclaw, Ancestry and Descendants of the Nassau-Siegen Immigrants to Virginia 1714-1750,  (Germanna
Record, No. Five, pub. by The Memorial Foundation of the Germanna Colonies in Virginia, 1964.), 200, Hans Stuell of
Klafeld was probably fellow-guardian of Henchen Ohl's children...and the American utterbacks seem to be descended from
him....   It looks as though Henchin Ohl of Siegen, "Olschen Hans" of Klafeld, Henrich Ahl of Weidenau, the first wife of
Johann Holtzklau, and possibly Hilla, wife of Hans Stuell of Klafeld, may all ahve been brothers and sisters, possibly children
of Tillman Oel of Weidenau (or Hans Ohl of Klafeld of the 1528 record, if the latter was not identical with "Olschen Hans" of
1563).
151.  B. C. Holtzclaw, Ancestry and Descendants of the Nassau-Siegen Immigrants to Virginia 1714-1750,  (Germanna
Record, No. Five, pub. by The Memorial Foundation of the Germanna Colonies in Virginia, 1964.), 212-213, The origin of
the family is from the very ancient parish of Holtzklau, first mentioned in 1089, with a parish church dating back to the 13th
century in the central village of Oberholzklau, and a number of other villages in teh parish, including Niederholzklau.  There
is a brook called the Klav...which runs through the parish, sot aht the name means "the woods of the Klav."  ...Holzklau has
always been an almost exclusively agricultural parish.  The case is different with Weidenau, and to some extent
Klafeld....Besides the old farming village of Weidenau, when our ancestors lived there, the township (Gemeinde) contained
seven iron-works settlements as well, Hardt, Muenkershuetten, Muesenershutten, Meinhardt, Schneppenkauten,
Fiskenhuetten and Buschgotthardshuetten.  Through marriages in the third and fourth generations of the pedigree given
above, the Holzklaus of Weidenau became connected with the ironworks people there, particularly in the family of Johannes
Holzklau of Weidenau, Jacob Holtzclaw's grandfather.
152.  B. C. Holtzclaw, Ancestry and Descendants of the Nassau-Siegen Immigrants to Virginia 1714-1750,  (Germanna
Record, No. Five, pub. by The Memorial Foundation of the Germanna Colonies in Virginia, 1964.), 234-5, "The records
show that he and his brother, Orthiln Henrich, together owned 1/3 of the Hammer in the 1550's."
153.  B. C. Holtzclaw, Ancestry and Descendants of the Nassau-Siegen Immigrants to Virginia 1714-1750,  (Germanna
Record, No. Five, pub. by The Memorial Foundation of the Germanna Colonies in Virginia, 1964.), 235, Was a church elder
and member of the Presbytery at Siegen 1588-98.
154.  B. C. Holtzclaw, Ancestry and Descendants of the Nassau-Siegen Immigrants to Virginia 1714-1750,  (Germanna
Record, No. Five, pub. by The Memorial Foundation of the Germanna Colonies in Virginia, 1964.), 241, Owned a coal-shed
at Buschgotthardshuetten in 1587, and his son, "Ludwig Patt", was occupying a new house that had belonged to Johann
Busch.
155.  B. C. Holtzclaw, Ancestry and Descendants of the Nassau-Siegen Immigrants to Virginia 1714-1750,  (Germanna
Record, No. Five, pub. by The Memorial Foundation of the Germanna Colonies in Virginia, 1964.), 484, Possibly son of
Henrich Stuell, who was living in 1563 and 1566 with considerable property in the ironworks settlement of Geisweid in the
Klafeld township, probably an older man, not in records after 1566.  Hans did not inherit the ironworks, but could be because
Henrich, as a widower, married the widow of an ironworker, and the property passed to wife's heirs.
156.  B. C. Holtzclaw, Ancestry and Descendants of the Nassau-Siegen Immigrants to Virginia 1714-1750,  (Germanna
Record, No. Five, pub. by The Memorial Foundation of the Germanna Colonies in Virginia, 1964.), 484, Gertrud was from
Alchen in the Oberholzklau Parish, who was in 1590 burned as a witch, being accused of bewitching her neighbor's livestock.
157.  B. C. Holtzclaw, Ancestry and Descendants of the Nassau-Siegen Immigrants to Virginia 1714-1750,  (Germanna
Record, No. Five, pub. by The Memorial Foundation of the Germanna Colonies in Virginia, 1964.), 488, Was a lessee of the
Wildenburg farm in 1563 (one of the 4 farms in the Seelbach settlement at the time); still ni Seelbach in 1583.
158.  B. C. Holtzclaw, Ancestry and Descendants of the Nassau-Siegen Immigrants to Virginia 1714-1750,  (Germanna
Record, No. Five, pub. by The Memorial Foundation of the Germanna Colonies in Virginia, 1964.), 175, indicates name "Jost
Scheffe" is "associate justice"--is this correct?
159.  B. C. Holtzclaw, Ancestry and Descendants of the Nassau-Siegen Immigrants to Virginia 1714-1750,  (Germanna
Record, No. Five, pub. by The Memorial Foundation of the Germanna Colonies in Virginia, 1964.), 232, ...was living at
Schneppenkauten in 1528 and 1530, when he was called Franz of Schneppenkauten or Franz Hiln; but after his father-in-
law's death, he moved to the Hardt iron-works, of which he and his brother-in-law, Henchen vor der Hardt, II were the chief
owners from at least 1546 until their deaths.
160.  B. C. Holtzclaw, Ancestry and Descendants of the Nassau-Siegen Immigrants to Virginia 1714-1750,  (Germanna
Record, No. Five, pub. by The Memorial Foundation of the Germanna Colonies in Virginia, 1964.), 239, Tillmann owned 1/8
to 1/12 of the Hardt Hammer, and his wife continued to own this part until her death.   Notes that each son was sponsored by
their maternal grandfather or one of his sons, giving them the nickname "Pate," which became the surname Patt among the
descendants of Tillmann and Jost.
161.  B. C. Holtzclaw, Ancestry and Descendants of the Nassau-Siegen Immigrants to Virginia 1714-1750,  (Germanna
Record, No. Five, pub. by The Memorial Foundation of the Germanna Colonies in Virginia, 1964.), 240-1, Lived most of his
life at Fickenhuetten, but owned house at Buschgotthardshuetten, which was occupied by son, Johann (1587)--probably on
the land he and wife bought jointly with Tillmann Patt and wife (a "Kamps", which is a field or meadow).
162.  B. C. Holtzclaw, Ancestry and Descendants of the Nassau-Siegen Immigrants to Virginia 1714-1750,  (Germanna
Record, No. Five, pub. by The Memorial Foundation of the Germanna Colonies in Virginia, 1964.), 179, Johann Heimbach
paid the defense tax at Trupbach in 1624, 1626, 1628 and 1629, indicating that he was over 50 years of age, so born about
1570-73.  He was probably a brother of Jost Heimbach of Seelbach.  He does not appear in the next Treasury Accounts in
1637, so probably died 1630-36.... [implied relation--d.c.].
163.  B. C. Holtzclaw, Ancestry and Descendants of the Nassau-Siegen Immigrants to Virginia 1714-1750,  (Germanna
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Record, No. Five, pub. by The Memorial Foundation of the Germanna Colonies in Virginia, 1964.), 239, May have been
Henrich vor der Hardt, who appears there 1494/8, or even a "Hart Henn" or Hen Hart, who appears as late as 1530.
164.  B. C. Holtzclaw, Ancestry and Descendants of the Nassau-Siegen Immigrants to Virginia 1714-1750,  (Germanna
Record, No. Five, pub. by The Memorial Foundation of the Germanna Colonies in Virginia, 1964.), 239, Was one of the
wealthiest iron-masters of his day.  By 1530 had bought out other heirs and was sole owner of the Hammer which later bore
his name.  1512 made gift of iron for repair of St. Martin's church in Siegen.  Also owned land in Weidenau and Eisborn, and
houses in Siegen and Krombach.  Was associate justice of the Court of the Hain 1535.
165.  B. C. Holtzclaw, Ancestry and Descendants of the Nassau-Siegen Immigrants to Virginia 1714-1750,  (Germanna
Record, No. Five, pub. by The Memorial Foundation of the Germanna Colonies in Virginia, 1964.), 239, Heiress of the
Hammer founded by great-grandfather Fick in Weidenau township, called Fickenhuetten in 1417, but later known as
Muenkershuetten.
166.  B. C. Holtzclaw, Ancestry and Descendants of the Nassau-Siegen Immigrants to Virginia 1714-1750,  (Germanna
Record, No. Five, pub. by The Memorial Foundation of the Germanna Colonies in Virginia, 1964.), 230, was the owner of
the Hammer at the Haardt in the Weidenau township in 1444.  He was probably a son of a Busch who was part owner of the
Haardt iron-works in 1417.  The Haardt included both a smelter and a hammer, and in 1417 was jointly owned by Busch and
his presumed sister, Else Sel, a widow, both probably children of the founder of the iron-works about 1375.   ...The three sons
moved from the Haardt to operate the Hammer later known as Buschhuetten in the Bottenbach township just north of
Weidenau... It seems probable that the chief home at Buschhuetten, in which the Busch brothers lived, became known from
the van Wischel family as the "Flanders" or "Flender" house, and that Busch sons born in the house later adopted or were
called by the surname Flender.
167.  B. C. Holtzclaw, Ancestry and Descendants of the Nassau-Siegen Immigrants to Virginia 1714-1750,  (Germanna
Record, No. Five, pub. by The Memorial Foundation of the Germanna Colonies in Virginia, 1964.), 239, Joint owner of the
Hardt iron works with brother in 1479.
168.  B. C. Holtzclaw, Ancestry and Descendants of the Nassau-Siegen Immigrants to Virginia 1714-1750,  (Germanna
Record, No. Five, pub. by The Memorial Foundation of the Germanna Colonies in Virginia, 1964.), 233, Hermann and
Gertrud were owners of the Hardt Smelter in 1444, and apparently bought out the interest of the Cone Busch heirs later on,
and became sole owners of the whole iron-works.
169.  B. C. Holtzclaw, Ancestry and Descendants of the Nassau-Siegen Immigrants to Virginia 1714-1750,  (Germanna
Record, No. Five, pub. by The Memorial Foundation of the Germanna Colonies in Virginia, 1964.), 233, ...Chief Justice of
the District Court of Freudenberg and ancestor of teh Fischbach family...
170.  B. C. Holtzclaw, Ancestry and Descendants of the Nassau-Siegen Immigrants to Virginia 1714-1750,  (Germanna
Record, No. Five, pub. by The Memorial Foundation of the Germanna Colonies in Virginia, 1964.), 232, Else (Busch) Sel,
the widow who owned the Hardt smelter in 1417, ...
171.  B. C. Holtzclaw, Ancestry and Descendants of the Nassau-Siegen Immigrants to Virginia 1714-1750,  (Germanna
Record, No. Five, pub. by The Memorial Foundation of the Germanna Colonies in Virginia, 1964.), 245, Founder of
Muenkershuetten and another ironworks, probably Dilnhuetten in the Bottenbach township.


